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1 
CATLIN, GEORGE 
North American Indians: Being Letters and 
Notes on Their Manners, Customs, and 
Conditions, Written During Eight Years' 
Travel Amongst the Wildest Tribes of Indians 
in North America, 1832-1839. Edinburgh: John 
Grant, 1926. First Grant edition. Two volumes, 
original cloth decorated in gilt and blind. 9 7/8 x 6 
1/4 inches (25 x 15.5 cm); color frontispiece in 
each volume, one folding map in color, and 180 
additional color plates.  
Light fading and rubbing to spine tips and 
extremities, ownership signature to title of 
volume I, spotting to edges, a sound copy given 
the heft of the set. 
C  
$500-800 

 

2 
CODY WETMORE, HELEN. 
Last of the Great Scouts. The Life Story of 
Col. William F. Cody ("Buffalo Bill"). Duluth, 
MN.: The Duluth Press Printing Co., 1899. First 
edition, presentation copy from Mary Jester 
Allen. Publisher's dark green cloth, decoratively 
blindstamped and lettered in gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 
inches (21.5 x 14.5 cm); [2], xiii, [1], 260 pp., 
portrait frontispiece, plates and in text 
illustrations. Rubbing and wear, joints starting, 
contents lightly toned with the occasional spot, 
two laid in news clippings about Buffalo Bill, 
presentation leaf tipped in. 
 
An early and affectionate biography of Buffalo 
Bill, the man and the legend, penned by his 
younger sister, Helen Cody Wetmore. This copy 
comes with a presentation inscription from Mary 
Jester Allen, the author's daughter, Buffalo Bill's 
niece, and the founding director of the Buffalo 
Bill Museum in Cody, WY. Adams Six-guns 
2372; Howes W297. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$150-250 

 

3 
[CUSTER, GEORGE ARMSTRONG, General] 
A collection of six books by or about General 
G. A. Custer. Comprises CUSTER, GENERAL 
GEORGE ARMSTRONG. My Life on the 
Plains, or, Personal Experiences With 
Indians. New York: Sheldon and Company, 
1881. Publisher's pictorial green cloth, stamped 
in gilt and in black. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches (22.5 
14.5 cm); 256 pp., plates. Wear to cloth, 
especially at corners and spine ends, a few 
spots on binding recolored, hinges cracked, 
spotting; together with  CUSTER, MRS. 
ELIZABETH B. Following the Guidon. New 
York: Harper & Brothers, 1890. First edition. 
Publisher's pictorial green cloth, stamped in gilt, 
silver, red, blue and black. xx, 341 pp., 
frontispiece, plates, 2 pp. publisher's ads. Light 
shelfwear, slight spine lean, contents with an 
occasional spot, old ownership signatures; 
CUSTER, MRS. ELIZABETH B. "Boots and 
Saddles" or Life in the Dakota with General 
Custer. New York: Harper & Brothers, 1901. 
Publisher's pictorial tan cloth, stamped in gilt and 
in black. 312 pp., portrait frontispiece, map, ads. 
Light wear to spine ends and corners, contents 
clean and bright, old presentation inscription. 
Small collection of books on Custer or Native 
Americans. ; and Three more titles.  Condition 
varies from light to moderate wear, but all three 
are sound, sold as is. (6) 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$500-800 

 

4 
CUSTER, GEORGE ARMSTRONG, General 
Envelope addressed to "Mrs. Genl. Custer", 
in his hand. The envelope has two three-cent 
stamps affixed to the upper right. The postmark 
is from Washington D. C., dated December 23rd 
[1867?]. The envelope measures 3 x 5 inches 
(7.5 x 13 cm). Framed with a portrait and a brass 
plaque. Letter of authenticity affixed to back of 
frame. Light soiling and wear to the envelope, 
not examined out of frame. 
 
Fort Leavenworth, Kansas was the site of 
General Custer's 1867 court martial for, among a 
litany of other offences, abandoning his post 
while on duty, in order to visit his beloved wife, 
Elizabeth. Custer was convicted on the charges 
and suspended from service for a year, during 
which time he spent a number of months living in 
General Sheridan's quarters at the fort. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$1,000-1,500 
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5 
[COLOR PLATE] 
MATTHEWS, WASHINGTON. Memoirs of the 
American Museum of Natural History Volume 
VI. Publications of The Hyde Southwestern 
Expedition. The Night Chant, a Navaho 
Ceremony. [Washington: American Museum of 
Natural History], 1902. First edition. Green cloth. 
13 3/4 x 10 1/2 inches (32.75 x 27 cm); xvi, 332 
pp.; eight plates (five chromolithographs of sand 
paintings) and nineteen text figures. A few minor 
adhesions to the cloth, pale marginal dampstain 
to the first quarter of the book, in all a sound 
copy. 
 
A major and quite early account of the nine-night 
ceremony of the Night Chant by Matthews, a 
military surgeon who was also a pioneering 
ethnographer, and who was apparently initiated 
into a number of secret Navajo rituals. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$400-600 

 

6 
[COLOR PLATE] 
Two copies of Third Annual Report of the 
Regents of the University on the Condition of 
the State Cabinet of Natural History and the 
Historical and Antiquarian Collection, 
Annexed Thereto. Albany: Weed, Parsons & 
Company, 1850. Two volumes, pale blue and 
mauve cloths (variant bindings), stamped in 
blind, spines stamped in gilt. 9 x 5 1/2 inches (23 
x 14 cm); 183 pp.; 17 chromolithograph plates of 
Indian antiquities, 5 lithographed archaeological 
plans. Light wear, plates offset as usual. 
 
 (2) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-200 

 

7 
REMINGTON, FREDERIC. 
Two books. Comprises Pony Tracks. New 
York: Harper & Brothers Publishers, 1895. First 
edition. Publisher's pictorial cloth gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 
3/4 inches (22 x 14.5 cm); viii, 269 pp.; 
frontispiece, plates, in-text illustrations, 1 page 
publisher's ads. Extremities a bit worn, cloth 
lightly soiled and rippling along spine, front hinge 
starting; together with: GARLAND, HAMILIN 
and REMINGTON, FREDERIC [illus.]. The 
Book of the American Indian. New York: 
Harper & Brothers, 1923. Publisher's black cloth 
backed drab boards, printed paper onlay to front 
board, top edge stained yellow. 274 pp., color 
printed frontispiece and black and white plates 
after Remington. Wear to boards and spine, 
contents lightly toned, a few plates with tears 
and creases along fore-edge. 
A first edition of Remington's first book, Pony 
Tracks. Adams Herd 1878; BAL 16489; Graff 
3458; Howes R201. (2) 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$150-250 

 

8 
[ROOSEVELT, THEODORE] 
Banquet of the Hamilton Club of Chicago on 
the Thirty Fourth Anniversary of Appomattox 
Day "The First Day of Peace" Monday, April 
the tenth, eighteen hundred and ninety nine. 
The Auditorium. [Chicago: Hamilton Club, 
1899], signed in pencil on the front cover by 
Theodore Roosevelt, and a number of other 
attendees including Williard T. Block (most, 
seated together at the event, on the back cover). 
Mat staining from previous framing, traces of 
tape on rear cover from mounting, some wear 
and discoloration, but in all in rather good 
condition for such a fragile and ephemeral item. 
 
This was a lavish event, to judge from the menu 
within, at which Roosevelt (pictured in the central 
spread along with three other speakers) gave the 
toast to "The Strenuous Life." That, and the 
extensive address that followed (not printed 
here, it runs to seven close-set pages of type) 
argued that the key to America's future was 
strenuous effort of the kind in which Roosevelt 
excelled. "Above all, let us shrink from no strife, 
moral or physical, within or without the nation, 
provided we are certain that the strife is justified, 
for it is only through strife, through hard and 
dangerous endeavor, that we shall ultimately win 
the goal of true national greatness." The speech 
(published in 1900 as part of a collection of 
Roosevelt's writings and addresses entitled The 
Strenuous Life) proved widely influential and was 
often cited. Scott Joplin even wrote The 
Strenuous Life (A Ragtime Two Step) reflecting 
the sentiments the speech expressed. 
 
Provenance: Williard T. Block and descended 
through the Block family. 
C  
$800-1,200 
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9 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE 
14 titles, including first editions. Comprising 
The Wilderness Hunter. New York and London: 
G. B. Putnam's Sons, 1893. First edition. 
Publisher's cloth gilt. 9 x 5 3/4 inches (23 x 14.5 
cm); xvi, 472 pp., frontispiece, plates. Shelfwear, 
spine and edges recolored, contents generally 
very good, bookplate; together with Outdoor 
Pastimes of an American Hunter. New York: 
Charles Scribner's Sons, 1905. First edition. 
Publisher's cloth gilt. xi, [1], 396 pp., frontispiece 
and plates after photographs. Light wear mostly 
to spine and edges, early ownership inscription; 
Two more copies of the same title. New York: 
Charles Scribner's Sons, 1905 and 1908. 
Moderate wear to the 1905 edition, with a faint 
crack to cloth along the front joint, the 1908 
edition with moderate wear and staining to spine 
and front board from erased library markings, 
loss to corner of title likely for the same reason; 
African Game Trails. New York: Charles 
Scribner's Sons, 1910. First deluxe edition. 
Publisher's red cloth with leather over spine and 
corners, spine titled in gilt. Fading to cloth, a few 
chips and some wear to dry leather, hinges 
reinforced with linen, contents and fore edge with 
some dampstaining; Three more copies of the 
same title. Various editions including the 
Scribner's 1910 first trade edition, and a 1926 
edition in 2 volumes; and Through the Brazilian 
Wilderness. New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 
1914. First edition. Publisher's cloth gilt. Light 
wear, spine faded. And with: Five more titles. 
Generally good condition, including an early dust 
jacket, the lot sold as is. (14) 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$600-800 

 

10 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE 
Signature. The autograph of "Theodore 
Roosevelt" in black ink on a paper slip, 1 x 4 
inches (3 x 8 cm); Framed beneath a portrait of 
Roosevelt with a fallen elephant. Visibly fine, not 
examined out of frame, with a certificate of 
authenticity from The Kreisman Gallery, 
Chicago. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$800-1,200 

 

11 
[ROOSEVELT, THEODORE] 
FRASER, JAMES EARL. Bronze wall plaque 
portrait of Theodore Roosevelt. A bronze wall 
plaque bas relief portrait of Theodore Roosevelt 
in profile, signed at upper right Fraser 1920 
surrounding his copyright, with text below the 
image, the verso inscribed "Dec Arts" and also 
with the paper label of the Decorative Arts 
League, New York, 13 x 10 inches (33 x 26 cm). 
Appears fine. 
 
The quote below the relief reads "Aggressive 
fighting for the right is the noblest sport the world 
affords." 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$300-500 

 

12 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE 
Typed letter signed on Outlook magazine 
stationery. December 20th, 1910, addressed to 
Mr. Van Valkenburgh, thanking him for praise of 
Roosevelt's book African Game Trails. Framed 
with a portrait. Fading and wear to signature, 
with small loss. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$300-500 

 

13 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE 
African Game Trails. An account of the 
African wanderings of an American hunter-
naturalist. New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 
1910. First trade edition (one of several binding 
variants), with Scribner's Sons seal on copyright 
page, a presentation copy from Theodore 
Roosevelt to A. H. Samuels, dated September 
20th 1910.. Publisher's green pictorial cloth gilt. 9 
3/8 x 6 3/8 inches (23.5 x 15.5 cm); xxiii, 583 pp.; 
frontispiece, in-text illustrations throughout, half-
title. Light wear, front hinge possibly tightened, a 
very nice copy overall. 
"One of the most famous of all big game hunting 
epics..." (Czech). Czech, Africa, p. 238; Hand 
R266; Riling 1701; Wheelock 6. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$800-1,200 

 

14 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE 
The Rough Riders. New York: Charles 
Scribner's Sons, 1899. First edition. Publisher's 
cloth, rebacked in modern leather lettered in gilt. 
8 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches (21 x 13.5 cm); xi, [1], 298 
pp., portrait frontispiece, plates. Fading and wear 
to boards, contents lightly toned with the 
occasional spot, rebacked, textblock a bit tight, 
retains old endpapers, ownership signature. 
Teddy Roosevelt's own account of the Rough 
Riders and their involvement in Cuba during the 
Spanish-American War, including his famous 
charge at The Battle of San Juan Hill. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$200-300 

 



Doyle New York 

Sale Date - 02/23/2023 
Page 4 

 

15 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE 
Big Game Hunting in the Rockies and On the 
Great Plains Comprising "Hunting Trips of a 
Ranchman" and "The Wilderness Hunter." 
New York: G. P. Putnam's Sons (The 
Knickerbocker Press), 1899. Limited edition, 
number 952 of 1000 large-paper copies, this 
copy without the signed frontispiece plate. 
Modern cloth with mounted gilt leather labels, 
two of which were excised from the original 
binding. 11 x 7 3/4 inches (27.75 x 19.75 cm); 
[2], xxix, [1], 323, viii, 476 pp., modern 
photograph mounted as frontispiece, plates after 
Remington, Frost, Beard, Sanford and others. 
Replaced portrait frontispiece, contents with 
marginal toning, brittle paper, chipping in some 
places along the edges, sold as-is. 
 
"Midway through Roosevelt's third term in 1884, 
his wife died after giving birth to a daughter. He 
immersed himself in legislative matters to the 
end of the session, then sought solace on his 
ranch in western Dakota--'a land of vast silent 
spaces, a place of grim beauty. For a while the 
25-year-old widower considered a life of 
ranching, hunting, and writing" (see ANB). 
Hunting Trips of a Ranchman, published in 1885, 
was written during this Dakota sojourn. The 
Wilderness Hunter was first published in 1893. 
Wheelock 7. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$400-600 

 

16 
ABBOTT, HENRY 
A complete collection of Abbott's "Birch 
Bark" Christmas gift books. New York: 
privately printed, 1914-1932. Many inscribed by 
Abbott in pencil. 22 volumes (all 19 volumes 
issued, plus two duplicates of Muskrat City and a 
disbound Camps and Trails), original birch bark 
pattern paper covered boards. 5 3/4 x 3 3/4 
inches; 14.75 x 9.5 cm); woodcut illustrations 
and maps, plates after photographs, folding 
maps (Anthony Ponds, Fishing Brook, Wild Cat 
Mountain, Tirrell Pond, Raquette River, Pine 
Brook). Some rubbing to extremities, some nicks 
to heads and tails of spines, Cold River lacking 
the spine, another with losses, a few with the 
original glassine. 
 
A complete set of Abbott's charming "Birch 
Bark" books, most signed or inscribed by 
Abbot. The collection includes the following: The 
Anxious Seat, 1914; Lost Pond, 1915; Camping 
at Cherry Pond, 1916; Old Bare-Back and 
Others, 1917; Camps and Trails, 1918; Fish 
Stories, 1919 ; The Chief Engineer, 1920; Cold 
River, 1921; Muskrat City, 1922; On the Bridge, 
1923; Anthony Ponds, 1924; Fishing Brook, 
1925; Wild Cat Mountain, 1926; Pioneering at 
Rowan-Wood, 1927; Tirrell Pond, 1928; North 
Bay Brook, 1929; Psychology of the Lost, 
1930; Raquette River, 1931; Pine Brook, 1932. 
Group lots not subject to return. Litchfield 75, 76, 
78-82, 84-89; Phillips 11-12. (22) 
C  
$2,500-3,500 

 

17 
[ALASKA - BEAR HUNTING] 
A group of five books about hunting bears in 
Alaska, comprising EDDY, JOHN W. Hunting 
the Alaska Brown Bear. New York: G. P. 
Putnam's Sons, 1930. First edition, humorously 
inscribed by the author to George Van Waters on 
the title page. Publisher's scarlet cloth gilt, map 
endpapers. 8 3/4 x 6 inches (22 x 15 cm); xv, 
253 pp.; folding maps, frontispiece and plates 
after photographs, in-text illustrations. Light wear 
to cloth, slight spine lean, contents clean and 
bright; together with FINTON, WALTER L. 
Alaskan Bear Adventures. New York: Daniel 
Ryerson Inc, 1937. First edition. Publisher's 
pictorial green cloth, gilt. 167 pp., frontispiece 
and plates after photographs. Wear to 
extremities, small ink stain to rear board, very 
slight spine lean; HOLMAN, JOHN P. Sheep 
and Bear Trails. A Hunter's Wanderings in 
Alaska and British Columbia. New York: Frank 
Walters, 1933. First trade edition. Publisher's 
dark blue cloth in dust jacket. 211 pp., 
frontispiece and plates. Minor wear to cloth at 
edges, jacket with fading, soiling, rubbing and a 
few very minor tears, old tape reinforcements to 
head and tail of jacket spine and at head of front 
fold; McCRACKEN, HAROLD. Alaska Bear 
Trails. Garden City, NY: Doubleday, Doran & 
Co., 1931. First edition. Publisher's cloth, dust 
jacket. 260 pp., frontispiece and plates. Light 
wear to cloth, spine ends softened, soiling and 
wear to jacket, creasing and tears at edges and 
a few chips at folds, old gift inscription; and 
WOODWORTH, JIM. The Kodiak Bear. 
Harrisburg, PA: The Stackpole Company, 1958. 
First edition. Publisher's pictorial cloth in dust 
jacket. [x], 204, [1] pp.; plates after photographs. 
Edgewear to boards and spine, wear and soiling 
to jacket with a few chips and creases, old tape 
repairs along jacket folds, bookplate. Together 
five books, sold as is. (5) 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$500-700 

 

18 
[ALASKA - BIG GAME HUNTING] 
MACKAY, MALCOLM S. Cow Range and 
Hunting Trail. New York & London: G. P. 
Putnam's Sons / The Knickerbocker Press, 1925. 
First edition. Publisher's cloth. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 
inches (21.5 x 14 cm); xv, [1], 243 pp.; 
frontispiece, plates. Light wear to edges and 
spine ends, a glue repaired short tear to head of 
spine, rear hinge cracked, rear free endpaper 
pasted to rear pastedown and last text leaf 
tipped in. 
 
Herd 1411; Howes M120; Rader 2304. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$80-120 
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19 
[ALASKA] 
EDDY, JOHN W. Hunting on Kenai Peninsula 
and Observations on the Increase of Big 
Game in North America. [Seattle]: Lowman & 
Hanford Co., 1924 [but apparently 1925, from 
copyright]. First edition. Publisher's green flexible 
leather gilt, marbled endpapers (this possibly a 
deluxe issue, rather than the more commonly 
found green cloth). 7 7/8 x 5 3/8 inches (20 x 
13.5 cm); 90 pp.; plates after photographs 
throughout, marginal decorations of animal 
heads interspersed. Minor foxing to plates and 
adjacent leaves, but about fine. 
 
The first book by this enthusiastic bear hunter, in 
the form of a letter to his sister. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

20 
[ALASKA-HUNTING] 
PALMER, J. FREDERICK. Kodiak Bear Hunt. 
Stalking the Giant Bears of Alaska. New York: 
Exposition Press, [1958]. Stated first edition. 
Publisher's light green cloth with black spine & 
cover titles, in dust jacket. 8 x 5 1/4 inches (20 x 
13.5 cm); 79, [1] pp. Fine copy. 
From the dust jacket: "Mr. Palmer and his party 
saw a total of almost a hundred bears on that 
wonderful, ragged rock, Kodiak Island, but he did 
not shoot his until the twelfth day--and then he 
shot two within minutes of each other, a 
seventeen-hundred-pound male and a twelve-
hundred-pound charging female." Heller 277; 
Biscotti p. 277. 
•  
$40-60 

 

21 
[ALAKSA and the YUKON] 
A collection of nine books about hunting in 
Alaska and The Yukon. Comprises 
RADCLYFFE, CAPTAIN C. R. E. Big Game 
Shooting in Alaska. London: Rowland Ward, 
1904. First edition. Publisher's olive-green cloth. 
9 1/2 x 7 inches (24 x 18 cm); xvi, 292 pp., [2] 
pp. adverts; photographic plates, folded map in 
pocket in rear pastedown. Shelfwear and fading 
to cloth, hinges starting; together with: 
HERBERT, AGNES, and a SHIKARI. Two 
Dianas in Alaska. London: John Lane, The 
Bodley Head, 1909. Publisher's gilt green cloth, 
top edge gilt. xii, [2], 316 pp., plus 4, [4], 16 pp. 
of ads, frontispiece and plates after photographs. 
Light wear, spine ends softened with two 
repaired tears at headcap, some inpainting to 
cloth, contents with faint dampstain along gutter 
affecting the last half of textblock; ENDICOTT, 
WENDELL. Adventures in Alaska and Along 
the Trail. New York: Frederick A. Stokes 
Company, 1928. First edition, signed by the 
author. Publisher's green cloth gilt, map 
endpapers. xvi, 344 pp.; frontispiece and 
illustrations after photographs, vignette title 
page, half-title. Light wear to cloth, large loss to 
cloth spine, some staining to boards, offsetting to 
front endpapers.; BAILLIE-GROHMAN, W. A. 
Fifteen Years' Sport and Life in the Hunting 
Grounds of Western America and British 
Columbia. London: Horace Cox, 1900. First 
edition. Publisher's green cloth gilt. xii, 403, [2] 
pp.; 3 folding maps in rear pocket, photogravure 
frontispiece, plates and in-text illustrations after 
photographs, half-title, publisher's 
advertisements. Light wear, scuffing and 
mottling to cloth, contents with some 
spotting; and Five more titles. Nine books in 
all. Sold as is. (9) 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$400-600 

 

22 
[ALASKA-HUNTING] 
BOVET, LOUIS A. (Junior). Moose Hunting in 
Alaska, Wyoming, and Yukon Territory. 
Philadelphia: Dorrance, 1933. First edition. 
Publisher's orange cloth, in dust jacket. 8 1/4 x 5 
1/4 inches (21 x 13.5 cm); 143, [1] pp.; 
frontispiece and 26 monochrome plates. Cloth 
slightly faded along top and bottom edge mostly 
at spine, jacket edges with a few chips, tears and 
creases, a sound copy overall, with a laid in stiff 
card publisher's order form. 
 
A rare Alaska hunting desideratum, this copy 
even more so in its original dust jacket. "One of 
the rarest of moose-hunting books." Heller 34. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$200-300 
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23 
[ALASKA - SIGNED BOOKS] 
A group of three signed and inscribed books 
about hunting in Alaska. Comprising: 
ENDICOTT, WENDELL. Adventures in Alaska 
and Along the Trail. New York: Frederick A. 
Stokes Company, 1928. First edition, 
presentation copy warmly inscribed by the author 
on the half title. Publisher's green cloth gilt, top 
edge gilt, map endpapers. 8 5/8 x 5 3/4 inches; 
xvi, 344 pp.; frontispiece and illustrations after 
photographs, vignette title page, half-title. 
Minimal wear to cloth, a few stains to cloth at 
front board, spine a bit dulled, contents with the 
occasional pale spot. together with: WITTER, 
GEORGE. A Funny Thing Happened... and a 
Hunt in the Yukon. Jericho, New York: 
Exposition Press, 1974. First edition, 
presentation copy with a long inscription by the 
author. Publisher's cloth gilt, dust jacket. 92 pp, 
plates after photographs.  Light shelfwear to 
cloth, jacket worn with losses and old tape 
repairs; and WCGUIRE, J. A. In the Alaska-
Yukon Gamelands. Cincinnati: Stewart Kidd 
Company, 1921. First edition, presentation copy 
inscribed by the author. Publisher's green cloth, 
gilt. 215 pp., Worn, spine largely perished, 
hinges cracked, contents with dampstained 
margins. Together three books, sold as is. (3) 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$150-250 

 

24 
BAILLIE-GROHMAN, W. A. 
Fifteen Years' Sport and Life in the Hunting 
Grounds of Western America and British 
Columbia. London: Horace Cox, 1900. First 
edition. Period three-quarters brown calf. 9 5/8 x 
6 1/2 inches; xii, 403, [2] pp.; photogravure 
frontispiece, plates and in-text illustrations after 
photographs, three folding maps (in rear pocket 
in the issue binding) bound at rear. Binding a bit 
rubbed and worn, scattered foxing, joints worn 
and starting; together with DURGIN, GEORGE 
FRANCIS. Letters From Labrador. Concord, 
N.H.: Martha E. Durgin, 1908. First edition. 
Publisher's gilt lettered olive green cloth, top 
edge gilt. 8 x 5 1/2 inches; 117 pp., frontispiece 
and plates after photographs. Light rubbing to 
extremities, overall an attractive copy; and 
DAVIS, SAMUEL T. Caribou Shooting in 
Newfoundland: With a History of England's 
Oldest Colony from 1001 to 1895. Lancaster, 
PA: New Era Printing House, 1895. First edition. 
Cloth backed pictorial boards. 8 x 5 1/2 inches; 
photographically illustrated. Some wear. 
 
The first work is Bruns B15; Heller 12; Phillips, p. 
31; the second is a scarce memoir about 
Durgin's fishing trips to Labrador, posthumously 
printed by the author's mother. Not in Bruns. (3) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$80-120 

 

25 
[SPORTING] 
BRADLEY, J.R. Hunting Big Game in Far 
Northwest British Columbia. New York: Mail 
and Express Job Print, 1904. First edition, 
inscribed by Bradley's hunting partner T. T. 
Reese. Publisher's dark green pictorial cloth. 8 x 
6 inches (20.5 x 14.5 cm); 52 pp., illustrated. 
Cloth spotted, spine toned, wear to 
extremities, small crack to cloth across 
spine, front hinge starting, contents with the 
occasional pale spot and a tape repair at p. 5 
along the gutter. 
 
A very scarce work. Streeter, writing of his copy, 
stated "Bradley tells of a hard, and at times 
exciting, nine day canoe trip from Wrangell up 
the Stikeen River to Telegraph Creek in August, 
1904, and then of fifty-odd days in the 
mountains, reached from the old Teslan trail. 
Mountain sheep and mountain goats were the 
trophies. The tale makes good reading." 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$600-900 

 

26 
[BIG GAME HUNTING] 
CARPENTER, DONALD A. Hunting Big Game 
in the Sierras of Chihuahua.[Mansfield, Ohio: 
M.A. Pollock, 1906 (printed date is 1905, but the 
'5' has been manually overprinted with a '6']. First 
edition. Original pictorial tan paper wrappers, 
printed in brown and gold. 8 x 5 3/4 inches (20.5 
x 15 cm); 56 pp., printed in brown ink, portrait 
frontispiece, 9 plates after photographs. Very 
minor rubbing to wrappers mostly at spine, pale 
spotting to endpapers, Library of Congress 
stamp stating "two copies received" dated 1906, 
small faint remnant of something once tipped-in 
to rear endpaper. 
 
A rather rare and picturesque work of hunting 
adventures, mostly deer in the Sierras of 
Chihuahua, over a two-week period. The portrait 
frontispiece of Enrique Creel, the Governor of 
Chihuahua. The overprinted 1906 date, as far as 
we can ascertain, only appears on this copy and 
in the one held at the Library of Congress. 
Perhaps the publishers changed the date 
manually when they sent these two copies to the 
Library for copyright, so as to conform to the 
date that the copies were received by the library, 
as evidenced by the deposit stamp. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$800-1,200 
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27 
[ALASKA-HUNTING] 
YOUNG, G.[EORGE] O.[RVILLE]. Alaskan 
Trophies Won and Lost. Boston: Christopher 
Publishing House, 1928. First edition, signed by 
the author on the dedication page. Publisher's 
red cloth lettered in gilt. 7 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches (20 
x 13.5 cm); 248 pp.; frontispiece and plates after 
photographs, folding map. Light wear to 
extremities, spine lettering a bit dulled, the text 
internally fresh, crease to fore edge of folding 
map, bookplate of W. A. Little. 
 
More commonly met with in the 1947 second 
edition, this first edition is quite scarce. "Young 
and his companions hunted Dall sheep in the hill 
country near the White River and the Generc 
River, mountain goat near the Nizina Glacier, 
and other big game. The bulk of their trophies 
were lost however, when their scow sank on the 
White River" - Czech. Czech Wild Sheep and 
Goats p. 279. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$200-300 

 

28 
[ALASKA-HUNTING] 
CARPENTER, R. R. M. Game Trails in Idaho 
and Alaska. [Philadelphia: privately printed, 
1940]. First edition, number 233 of 400 copies, 
signed by the author on the half title. Publisher's 
blue-green cloth with leather label on upper 
cover. 9 x 6 3/8 inches (23 x 16.25 cm); [6], 43 
pp.; frontispiece and plates after photographs, 
maps. Soiling and wear to cloth, spine dulled, 
endpapers toned. 
 
Hunting expeditions to Alaska's Wood River and 
the Salmon River Canyon in Idaho are recorded 
here. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$100-150 

 

29 
[YUKON-HUNTING] 
BANNON, ARTHUR H. A Hunters Summer in 
Yukon Territory. Columbus, Ohio: F.B. 
Toothaker, 1911. First edition. Publisher's blue 
cloth, title-label to upper board, custom blue 
cloth clamshell case. 7 3/4 x 5 inches (19.5 x 
13.25 cm); 48 pp.; with 8 plates after 
photographs. Very minor shelfwear to spine ends 
and corners, pale spotting to margins of a few of 
the plates, altogether a near pristine copy. 
 
A rare account of a hunting trip to northwest 
Canada. Streeter notes that "This is a plain, 
straightforward and most interesting account of a 
hunting trip, mainly for mountain sheep, in Yukon 
Territory in the summer of 1910. Bannon went in 
over the White Pass and Yukon Railway, down 
the Lewis to Selkirk at the beginning of the 
Yukon proper, up the Pelly River to the mouth of 
the Macmillan, and up that river to country about 
275 miles east of Selkirk. He gives a good 
picture of the country through which he passed 
and his hunting experiences are quite 
absorbing." Streeter 4126. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$1,500-2,500 

 

30 
CLAFLIN, WM. H., Jr. 
Partridge Rambles, in Which the Author Sets 
Forth His Reasons Why He Prefers to Hunt 
That Noble Bird Without the Use of a Dog. 
Together with Some Hints to Those Who 
Might Like to Take Up That Fascinating Sport. 
N.p.: [privately printed], 1937. A pencil-signed 
presentation copy. Publisher's cloth-backed 
patterned boards with paste label on upper 
cover. 7 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (19 x 13 cm); 32 pp. 
Light wear to extremities; together with [idem.] 
Partridge Adventures. [Cambridge, Mass.]: 
privately Printed, 1951. First edition, with 
"Compliments of the Author" card laid in, 
inscribed. Publisher's green cloth gilt in the rare 
plain green paper jacket. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 
cm); 65 pp.; frontispiece and plates after 
photographs. Minor toning to jacket, which has a 
few nicks, the book a fine copy. 
 
An uncommon pair of privately printed volumes 
recounting the author's adventures hunting 
partridge in New Hampshire and New York. (2) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

31 
[HUNTING-NORTH AMERICA] 
COLEHOUR, FRANK E. My Travelogue. 
Rockford, Illinois: Bliss Printing Company, 1940. 
Publisher's pictorially embossed green imitation 
leather, map endpapers. 9 x 6 inches (22.75 x 15 
cm); 91, [1] pp.; frontispiece and plates after 
photographs by the author. Light shelfwear, 
anonymous bookplate laid down on half title, 
possibly covering author's inscription. 
 
A privately published memoir detailing the 
author's many hunting and fishing trips across 
America, from Seattle to Miami and from 
Edmonton to Acapulco. WorldCat shows nine 
copies. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$10-20 

 

32 
[SPORTING - BIG GAME] 
CORDIER, A. H. Some Big Game Hunts. 
Kansas City, Missouri: privately printed, 1911. 
First edition. Publisher's green pictorial cloth. 7 
5/8 x 5 1/4 inches (19.25 x 13.25 cm); 317, [1] 
pp.; frontispiece and in-text illustrations after 
photographs, sectional titles. Light wear, spine 
ends softened, some paste discoloration to 
endpapers, bookplate of Walter Rutherford 
Peterson. 
 
"A vast amount of big game hunting mainly in the 
western United States, New Brunswick, British 
Columbia and Alaska. Including buffalo, 
antelope, elk, deer, moose, caribou, mountain 
sheep, mountain goat, black bear, grizzly, and 
Kodiak bear. Also, a chapter on hunting javelina 
along the Rio Grande in Texas" (Heller). Heller 
66; Phillips, p. 87. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$150-250 
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33 
[HUNTING] 
HORNADAY, WILLIAM T. Two works. 
Comprises Camp-Fires on Desert and Lava. 
New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1908. First 
edition. Publisher's scarlet cloth with mounted 
illustration and gilt title. 9 x 6 inches (22.75 x 
15.5 cm); 366, [4] pp.; color frontispiece with 
tissue guard, plates, many after photographs and 
some in color. Very light wear, rubbing to front 
label, in all a near-fine copy; together with 
Camp-Fires in the Canadian Rockies. New 
York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1906. First 
edition. Publisher's aqua ribbed cloth with 
mounted photographic illustration, lettered in gilt, 
top edge gilt. 9 x 6 inches (22.75 x 15.5 cm); 
353, [4] pp.; half-title, publisher's advertisements, 
photographic frontispiece with tissue guard, 
plates after photographs. Very light wear, 
rubbing to front label, in all a near-fine copy. 
Bookplate. 
 
Of the first: "The first important work on sheep 
hunting in the American Southwest and in 
Mexico" (Heller). Heller 166; Phillips, p. 183. And 
the second: "With a plenitude of mountain sheep 
and goat hunting, and grizzly bear as well" 
(Heller). Bruns H165; Heller 165; Phillips, 183. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-200 

 

34 
[SPORTING - CALIFORNIA AND MEXICO] 
CUDAHY, JOHN. MananaLand. Adventuring 
with Camera and Rifle through California in 
Mexico. New York: Duffield and Company, 
1928. First edition, warmly inscribed by the 
author to Miss Gladys Pickford in 1933. 
Publisher's red cloth, gilt. 8 x 5 3/4 inches (20 x 
14.5 cm); [6], 250 pp., frontispiece and plates 
after photographs. Light wear to extremities, 
spine ends softened, spine a bit dull, endpapers 
toned, pale spotting to plates. 
 
John Cudahy was a Wisconsin real estate 
developer, author, and U.S. diplomat, having 
served as ambassador to Poland and Belgium, 
as well as minister to Luxembourg and the Irish 
Free State. Notably, he interviewed Hitler in 
1941 for Life Magazine, and later wrote a book 
about the experience. He published two books 
about his hunting escapades, this one about 
California and Mexico, and another on Africa. 
This work contains a chapter on wild mountain 
sheep. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$100-150 

 

35 
[SPORTING] 
DAVY, G. BURTON. Saga of the Rockies. 
Manchester, N. H.: Lew A. Cummings Co., [circa 
1944]. Inscribed by the author and dated 1944. 
Publisher's quarter black morocco over maroon 
cloth, gilt title to front board. 8 3/8 x 5 3/4 inches 
(21 x 14.25 cm); 39 pp.; frontispiece and plates 
after photographs. Light wear to spine ends and 
corners, otherwise a fine copy. 
 
"Chapters on hunting bighorn, mountain goat, 
deer, and moose. A very scarce book though I 
had the good fortune of having had three copies" 
(Heller). Biscotti, p. 108 ("rare"); Hand D65; 
Heller 75. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500 

 

36 
[DERRYDALE PRESS] 
O'CONNOR, JACK. Game in the Desert. New 
York: Derrydale Press, [1939]. Copy #345 from a 
limited edition of 950 copies. Publisher's faux 
snakeskin, gilt lettered. 10 x 7 1/4 inches (25.5 x 
18.75 cm); xx, [2], 298 pp., frontispiece, plates. 
Light rubbing and wear to extremities, spine a bit 
dulled. Together with: Another copy of the 
same title. Clinton, NJ: The Amwell Press, 1977. 
Copy # 761 from a limited edition of 950. 
Publisher's gilt green imitation morocco, 
slipcase. xxix, [3], 306 pp., frontispiece, plates. 
Light wear and a single scuff mark to case, 
otherwise fine.  
 
Siegel 146. (2) 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$200-300 

 

37 
[DERRYDALE PRESS] 
GRAY, PRENTISS N. [editor]. Records of 
North American Big Game. New York: The 
Derrydale Press, 1932. One of 500 copies, 
presentation inscription from Marjorie Fleming 
Lloyd-Smith to her husband Wilton Lloyd-Smith. 
Publisher's tan cloth with gilt lettering. 11 x 8 1/2 
(28 x 21 1/2 centimeters); viii, 178, [1] pp.; 
frontispiece, plates. Very light wear to spine 
ends, some pale staining and soiling to covers, 
spine a bit dulled, but overall an interesting 
association copy. 
 
 One of the most desirable of the Derrydale 
books on big game. The dedicatee, Wilton Lloyd-
Smith, was a noted big game hunter who held 
the world record for the largest Alaskan moose 
antlers (now at the American Museum of Natural 
History), and was the member of a prominent yet 
tragic New York family. Frazier G17a; Siegel 79. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$300-500 
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38 
[DERRYDALE PRESS] 
A group of three hunting books. Comprises 
BEACH, WILLIAM N. In the Shadow of Mount 
McKinley. New York: The Derrydale Press, 
1931. Limited edition of 750 copies. Publisher's 
gilt blue cloth, dust jacket laid in. 9 1/4 x 5 7/8 
inches (23.5 x 15 cm); [2], xiv, 289, [3] pp., 
frontispiece and plates after paintings by Carl 
Rungius, plates after photographs, folding map. 
Very light wear to spine ends and edges, faint 
bubbling to cloth at rear board, laid in dust jacket 
is worn and defective with losses to spine but 
present, laid in two-page A.L.S. from Ralph W. 
St. Hill to "Billy," possibly the author, two 
examples of William Nicholas Beach's Ex Libris 
laid in, bookplate of Fred M. Kiefer; together with 
MONTGOMERY, RUTHERFORD G. High 
Country. New York: The Derrydale Press, 1938. 
Limited edition, copy number 63 from an edition 
of 950. Publisher's tan linen cloth stamped in gilt 
and in red, gilt lettered red leather title labels to 
upper board and spine. [14], 248 pp., 
frontispiece and plates after photographs. Light 
edgewear, spine somewhat faded, wear to spine 
label, contents with light marginal toning, 
bookplate of Samuel W. Webb and ex libris of 
William Nicholas Beach; and ANNABEL, 
RUSSELL. Tales of Big Game. New York: The 
Derrydale Press, 1938. Limited edition, copy 
number 382 from an edition of 950. Coarse 
buckram cloth spine and corners, gilt red cloth 
boards, gilt lettered spine label. [12], 198 pp., 
frontispiece and plates after photographs. Light 
wear, a few small stains to cloth, hinges starting. 
 
Siegel 53, 132 and 141. (3) 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$300-400 

 

39 
[DERRYDALE PRESS] 
GRAY, PRENTISS N. North American Big 
Game. Official Measurement Records 
Compiled... for the Boone and Crockett 
Club... Bridgeport: Remington Arms Co., 1934. 
One of approximately 5,000 printed (of which it is 
believed fewer than a hundred copies are 
extant). Original oblong printed green wraps, in a 
later card slipcase. 7 7/8 x 10 inches (20 x 25.5 
cm); plate after Rungius, illustrations and plates 
throughout, with all the detachable tables at the 
rear present. Mild creasing to wrappers, a few 
small pale stains and a dampstain along spine, 
which effects first and last few leaves as well, 
light toning throughout, altogether a presentable 
copy. 
 
This reprints most of the measurement tables 
from Records of North American Big Game, 
1932. It appears that Prentiss Gray's death 
interrupted the project; in any case, few copies 
survive, and it is a difficult and desirable 
Derrydale imprint for the completist. The only 
mention of the Derrydale Press is a slug on the 
title-page, making this a hard work to spot, as 
remarked by Don Frazier. Frazier G17a; Siegel 
79. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$400-600 

 

40 
[SPORTING - ALASKA] 
EDDY, JOHN W. Hunting on Kenai Peninsula 
and Observations on the Increase of Big 
Game in North America. [Seattle]: Lowman & 
Hanford Co., 1924 [but apparently 1925, from 
copyright]. First edition, this copy is unsigned, 
but it contains the presentation leaf not found in 
all copies. Publisher's green cloth gilt. 7 7/8 x 5 
3/8 inches (20 x 13.5 cm); 90 pp.; plates after 
photographs throughout, marginal decorations of 
animal heads interspersed. Cloth a bit soiled, 
wear to extremities, contents with some faint 
intermittent dampstaining. 
 
The first book by this enthusiastic bear hunter, in 
the form of a letter to his sister. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$150-250 

 

41 
GREY, ZANE 
Tales of Lonely Trails. New York and London: 
Harper & Brothers, 1922. First edition, first state 
(code G-W). Publisher's gilt green cloth with 
mounted photographic illustration to upper cover. 
8 1/8 x 5 1/4 inches (20.75 x 13.5 cm); [ix], 394 
pp.; frontispiece portrait, plates after 
photographs, half-title. Moderate rubbing and 
wear to cloth and mounted photograph, spine 
toned, gilt letters a bit dulled, contents spotted, 
rear hinge cracked but sound; and another copy 
of the same title. New York and London: Harper 
& Brothers, 1922. First edition, later printing 
(code C-X). Very light edgewear, one corner 
bumped, a few spots recolored, small spot of 
wear to mounted photograph, altogether a well 
preserved copy. Two books in total. (2) 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$100-150 

 

42 
[AMERICA--DUCK HUNTING] 
HAZELTON, WILLIAM C. (Compiler). 
Wildfowling Tales from the great Ducking 
Resorts of the Continent. Chicago: William C. 
Hazelton, 1921. First edition. Publisher's dark 
brown cloth. 7 3/4 x 5 1/8 inches (19.75 x 13 
cm); (x) 120 pp.; frontispiece, illustrations in text 
after drawings. Light surface wear to front cover. 
 
"All of [Hazelton's] books are scarce" (Biscotti). 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$250-350  
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43 
[AMERICA-HUNTING] 
HAZELTON, WILLIAM C. Three works written 
or compiled by him. Includes Ducking Days. 
Narratives of Duck Hunting, Studies of 
Wildfowl Life, and Reminiscences of Famous 
Marksmen on the Marshes and at the Traps. 
Chicago: [Press of Eastman Bros?], 1919. First 
edition. Publisher's blue cloth gilt. 7 1/2 x 5 1/8 
inches (19 x 13 cm); (xii), 144 pp.; color 
frontispiece, plates after photographs; with Duck 
shooting and hunting sketches. Chicago: 
William C. Hazelton, 1943. Presentation copy 
dated the year of publication. Publisher's blue 
cloth gilt. 7 1/2 x 5 1/8 inches (19 x 13 cm); xiv, 
127, [1] pp., the preliminary matter being largely 
plates; and Days among the Ducks. 
Adventures hunting the winged pilgrims of 
the air. Chicago: William C. Hazelton, 1938. 
Publisher's blue cloth gilt. 7 1/2 x 5 1/8 inches 
(19 x 13 cm); xvi, 160 pp., the preliminary matter 
being largely plates. Light wear and soiling, but 
in general sound copies. 
 
As with many of Hazelton's works, some of these 
are later issues of works of the same title, but 
differ in contents from their predecessors. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$400-600 

 

44 
HOLLAND, RAY P. 
Collection of manuscripts for many short 
pieces by the sporting author Ray P. Holland. 
Typed manuscripts signed, many with 
corrections in his hand, for the following: The 
Mystery of Scent; Beaver Business; The Marsh 
Wakes Up (two versions); The Return of Jack 
(two versions); Dogs do the Doggondest Things; 
Government cuts Duck Hunter's Throat; Must 
Duck Hunting Die? (two versions; Chester Rose; 
The Cotton Goods Buyer; Too many Quail; The 
Matter of a Will; Luck from Hell's Kitchen; Winner 
Take All; He Wore Blue Overalls; Much Sabalo!; 
The Floating Ghost; Old Simon (two versions); 
Susie's Good; Lucky Bill; The Preacher and the 
Jeep. 8 1/2 x 11 inches; several hundred typed 
pages, accompanied by occasional 
correspondence with editors. Generally in 
excellent condition. 
 
Ray P. Holland (1884-1973) a one-time editor of 
Field & Stream magazine, was a prolific writer of 
sporting books and articles, most on upland and 
downland game hunting. The present archive 
appears to be largely works that were rejected 
for publication by magazines such as Sports 
Afield, or returned by his agent. We have not 
done an exhaustive search, but many are likely 
unpublished. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$800-1,200 

 

45 
HORNADAY, WILLIAM T. 
Camp-Fires on Desert and Lava. New York: 
Charles Scribner's Sons, 1908. First edition, 
presentation copy from John M. Phillips, one of 
the book's two photographers, to Chief Game 
Protector Joseph Kalbfus. Publisher's red cloth 
gilt, with color printed paper overlay pasted to 
front board. 8 7/8 x 6 inches (22.5 x 15.25 cm); 
xix, [1], 366 pp., color printed frontispiece, maps, 
plates after photographs, in-text illustrations, half 
title, publisher's ads. Light wear to spine ends 
and corners, small pale spot to rear board, a 
very nice copy. 
 
"The first important work on sheep hunting in the 
American Southwest and in Mexico" (Heller). 
Heller 166; Phillips, p. 183. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$80-120 

 

46 
[AMERICA - HUNTING] 
HORNADAY, WILLIAM T. Comprises two 
Hornaday titles in various early editions. 
Camp-Fires in the Canadian Rockies. New 
York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1906. First 
edition. Publisher's aqua ribbed cloth with 
mounted photographic illustration, lettered in gilt, 
top edge gilt. xvii, [3], 353, [4] pp., half-title, 
photographic frontispiece with tissue guard, 
plates after photographs. Moderate edgewear, 
spine a bit dulled, tissue guard yellowed, 
occasional pale spotting; together with Two 
more copies of the same title. New York: 
Charles Scribner's Sons, 1907 and 1909. 
Publisher's aqua cloth, with mounted 
photographic illustration and gilt lettering. 1909 
edition with two additional maps. Rubbing and 
wear, light toning to endpapers,1909 edition with 
cracked hinges; Camp-Fires on Desert and 
Lava. New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1909. 
Second edition. Publisher's red cloth, mounted 
illustration, lettered in gilt, top edge gilt. xix, [1], 
366 pp., frontispiece, plates after photographs, 
illustrations, maps, ads. Light edgewear, 
mounted illustration on front board lightly rubbed, 
hinges with tape repair, one contents leaf 
trimmed with tape repair and no loss to text, 
overopened in a few places; and another copy 
of the same. New York: Charles Scribner's 
Sons, 1925. Publisher's red cloth, gilt lettered 
spine. Cloth a bit dull, spine ends softened, 
spotting to tissue guard at frontispiece. (5) 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$200-400 
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47 
KNAPP, EDWARD SPRING 
We Knapps Thought it was Nice. New York: 
Privately printed, 1940. Limited edition, no. 43 of 
200 copies, this a presentation copy. Original tan 
cloth, printed paper label to the spine. 10 1/4 x 7 
1/2 inches; 211 pp.; frontispiece, plates, half-title, 
limitation page. Covers a bit soiled and stained, . 
Published posthumously in a small edition for 
private distribution (and designed by T.M. 
Cleland). A history of the Knapp family of 
Bayshore, Long Island, including tales of 
shooting on Long Island 1870s and 1890s for 
snipe, duck, geese, brant, grouse, quail, 
woodcock, dove; live pigeon shooting at 
Westminster Kennel Club; shooting prairie 
chicken in Iowa in the 1880s; and some 
accounts of fishing. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

48 
MERRILL, SAMUEL 
The Moose Book. Facts and Stories from 
Northern Forests. New York: E. P. Dutton & 
Company, [1916]. First edition. Publisher's green 
pictorial cloth gilt, in dust jacket. 9 3/8 x 6 1/4 
inches; xii, [1], 366 pp.; folding map, frontispiece, 
plates, half-title, sectional titles. A few short 
separations and losses to the jacket, but overall 
an excellent example, the cloth bright, generally 
quite fresh internally. 
 
"An ambitious attempt to give life history, habits, 
etc. of the moose" (Phillips). Heller I:242; 
Phillips, p. 260. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$60-80 

 

49 
SHELDON, CHARLES 
A group of three first editions by the author 
about hunting in British Columbia, the Yukon 
and Alaska. Comprising: The Wilderness of 
the Upper Yukon. New York: Charles Scribner's 
Sons, 1911. First edition. Publisher's gilt green 
cloth. 9 x 5 3/4 inches (22.75 x 15 cm.); xxi, [1], 
354 pp., color printed frontispiece and plates 
after paintings by Rungius, plates after 
photographs, maps, one of which is folding. Light 
wear, a few small and faint stains, rear hinge 
cracked but sound, contents with very occasional 
pale spots. Together with: The Wilderness of 
the North Pacific Coast Islands. New York: 
Charles Scribner's Sons, 1912. First edition. 
Publisher's gilt green cloth. xvi, 246 pp., 
frontispiece, plates and maps. Light wear, a few 
areas at extremities recolored, small stain to rear 
board, rear hinge cracked but sound, contents 
with very occasional pale spots. Together with: 
The Wilderness of Denali. New York: Charles 
Scribner's Sons, 1930. First edition. Publisher's 
gilt green cloth. xxv, [1], 412 pp., portrait 
frontispiece, plates after photographs, folding 
map. Scuffing and wear to boards, some rippling 
to cloth on front board, one corner somewhat 
bumped, a few areas along edges and spine 
recolored, contents clean. (3) 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$300-400 

 

50 
[HUNTING] 
Four works on hunting. Comprises 
HIGHTOWER, JOHN. Pheasant Hunting. New 
York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1946. First edition, 
number 193 of 350 copies signed by the author. 
Publisher's quarter blue cloth in original dust 
jacket, numbered slipcase with paper label. 10 x 
7 inches; xi, 227, [7] pp., color plates by Lynn 
Bogue Hunt, this copy possibly with the 
additional plate mentioned on the colophon as 
the frontispiece. Minor wear to the slipcase, a 
little foxing to the preliminaries; together with 
HOLLAND, RAY P. Shotgunning in the 
Uplands. West Hartford: The Countryman 
Press, 1944. Author and Artist's Autograph 
edition, number 153 of 250 copies signed by the 
author and illustrator Lynn Bogue Hunt. 
Publisher's grey cloth stamped in gilt, in 
numbered slipcase with affixed illustration. 11 x 8 
3/4 inches; xiv, 213, [1] pp.; plates after paintings 
by Hunt. Light soiling to slipcase; HOLLAND, 
RAY P. Shotgunning in the Lowlands. West 
Hartford: The Countryman Press, 1945. First 
edition, number 273 of 350 copies signed by the 
author and illustrator Lynn Bogue Hunt. Original 
green cloth stamped in gilt, in numbered 
slipcase. 11 x 8 3/4 inches; xvi, 213 pp.; color 
plates. Slipcase thumbsoiled; and SANDS, 
LEDYARD. The Bird The Gun and The Dog. 
New York: Carlyle House, 1939. First edition, 
number 55 of 100 copies signed by the author, 
with an original signed print. Publisher's brown 
pebbled cloth. 10 1/2 x 8 inches; xxix, 494 pp.; 
original etched frontispiece by Anthony La Paglia 
signed and numbered below image, color plates. 
Very light wear. (4) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500 

 

51 
[HUNTING PHOTO ALBUM] 
Photographic album of life on a hunting 
camp, not identified, circa 1890. 10 1/2 x 15 
1/2 inches mount size (27 x 39 cm); images 6 1/ 
x 8 1/2 inches (16.5 x 21 cm); with 24 double-
sided mounts containing 47 albumen prints of 
fresh-killed deer and moose, canoeing scenes, 
the camp's shelters and buildings, etc. The 
binding very worn and somewhat defective, 
Some mounts defective, some images quite 
toned. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$200-300 
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52 
[SPORTING] 
SETON-KARR, HENRY. My Sporting 
Holidays. London: Edward Arnold, 1904. 
Presentation copy, first edition. Publisher's blue 
cloth gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (22.25 x 14 cm); 
xii, 367 pp., frontispiece, plates, 16 pp. 
publisher's ads. Light shelfwear, spine ends 
softened, fore-edge and first and last few leaves 
spotted, bookplate of Wilbur G. Downs. 
 
Seton-Karr's memoir recounts his big game 
hunting trips to Scotland, Norway, the Rockies, 
and British Columbia, where he bagged stag, 
buffalo, wapiti, big-horn and grizzly bear, as well 
as trout fishing in Norway, Ireland and North 
America. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$40-60 

 

53 
[SPORTING CLUB] 
Manuscript record, apparently unique, of the 
proceedings of the Southbridge Rod and Gun 
Club of Massachusetts, June 21, 1900-April 
14, 1908. Minutes of the Club written in a 
notebook prepared by the secretaries of the Club 
(F. M. Marble, W. R. Hager and F. L. Dudley), 
from its foundation on. Half red roan, black cloth 
sides. 8 1/4 x 7 inches (21 x 17.5 cm); 121 
numbered pp., of which approximately 90 pp. are 
neatly completed, with some laid-in resolutions, 
lists of members etc. Spine worn with losses at 
head and tail. 
 
The minute-book of a fairly early rod and gun 
club, apparently no longer extant. The 
Southbridge Club was created at the time many 
such private sporting organizations were being 
formed; their history is interwoven with the 
burgeoning conservation movement that gave 
rise to the Catskill and Adirondack parks. Some 
of their clubs were grand affairs, with wealthy 
members and large and luxurious clubhouses; 
the present organization seems to have been run 
on a comparative shoestring. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-150 

 

54 
[HUNTING - NORTH AMERICA] 
A group of three titles about hunting in North 
America. Comprises SHIELDS, GEORGE 
OLIVER, editor. The Big Game of North 
America. Its Habits, Habitat, Haunts, and 
Characteristics; How, When, and Where to 
Hunt It. Chicago and New York: Rand, McNally, 
& Company, 1890. First edition. Publisher's 
brick-red cloth pictorially gilt. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 
15 cm); 581, 17 pp. ads.; plates. Very light wear, 
name in ink on title page, but in all a handsome 
copy. Bookplate of Thomas Barbour; together 
with North American Big Game. New York and 
London: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1939. 
Publisher's cloth in dust jacket. Plates, in-text 
illustrations, vignette title page. Publisher's cloth, 
small puncture on spine, moderate wear; and 
BAILLIE-GROHMAN, W. A. Fifteen Years' 
Sport and Life in the Hunting Grounds of 
Western America and British Columbia. 
London: Horace Cox, 1900. First edition. 
Publisher's green cloth. 9 5/8 x 6 1/2 inches; xii, 
403, [2] pp.; photogravure frontispiece, plates 
and in-text illustrations after photographs, three 
folding maps (in rear pocket). Binding a bit 
faded, endpapers toned (that at the rear 
chipped), rear hinge cracking at endpaper, name 
in ink on endpaper. (3) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 



Doyle New York 

Sale Date - 02/23/2023 
Page 13 

 

55 
[SPORTING] 
A miscellany of eight sporting Works. 
Comprising: 1) KENT, WILLIAM. 
Reminiscences of Outdoor Life. San 
Francisco: A.M. Robertson, 1929. First edition. 
Publisher's cloth-backed boards with paper spine 
label, in original plain dust jacket with paper 
label. 8 1/2 x 6 inches. With the original silver 
print frontispiece of Mount Tamalpais (uncredited 
but often attributed, possibly spuriously, to Ansel 
Adams), 12 halftone plates from photographs, 
[iii]-xii, 305 pp. A very fine copy, a trifle of 
dampstain and spotting to edges and lower 
margin of a few interior leaves. William Kent was 
raised in Marin County in the 1870s and later 
donated the land that became Muir Woods 
National Monument. Adams, Rampaging Herd 
1273; Six Guns 1234; 2) [CANADA]. 
McKENZIE, N. M. W. J. The Men of the 
Hudson's Bay Company. Fort William, Ontario: 
N. M. W. K McKenzie, 1921. First edition, 
inscribed by the author. Publisher's printed paper 
wrapper. 8 1/2 x 6 inches; 214 pp., frontispiece 
after photograph. Wear to wrapper; 3) 
[CANOEING]. PHILLIPS, JOHN C. and 
CABOT, THOMAS D. Quick-Water and 
Smooth. A Canoeist's Guide to New England 
Rivers. Brattleboro: Stephen Daye Press, 1935. 
First edition. Publisher's printed brown thin 
boards. 7 1/2 x 4 inches; 239 pp, color printed 
folding map. Boards brittle with cracks and a 
losses to lower board, joints cracked but 
holding.; 4) [INDIA]. BEST, J. W. Indian Shikar 
Notes. With Special Reference to the Central 
Provinces. Lahore: The Pioneer Press, 1931. 
Third edition. Publisher's dark blue cloth. 7 1/4 x 
4 1/2 inches; xiv, [2], 288 pp., plate, folded map, 
8 pp. ads. Light rubbing and a few pale stains to 
cloth, rear hinge cracked but sound, bookplate. A 
hunting and fishing guide to the Central 
Provinces of India, intended for the average 
soldier or civilian's use, rather than the "wealthy 
globe trotter"; 5) [GILLMORE, PARKER] 
"UBIQUE." Gun, Rod and Saddle. Personal 
Experiences. New York: W. A. Townsend, 1869. 
First American edition. Publisher's green cloth, 
decoratively gilt-stamped, beveled boards. 6 3/4 
x 4 1/2 inches. 275, [1] pp. + 6 leaves of ads; 
frontispiece. Light wear to boards and spine, 
black spot on upper board, contents very lightly 
toned, offered with another edition of the 
same title, London: W. H. Allen, 1893. 
Publisher's red cloth. Spine faded, cloth rippling 
in a few areas, slight spine lean. Two early 
editions of Parker Gillmore's sporting memoir, 
where the Scottish world traveler recounted his 
experiences both big game hunting and fishing. 
Most of the narrative takes place in America, 
where Gillmore hunted elk, bear, and various 
kinds of birds and fish. 6) [TAXIDERMY]. 
BATTY, J. H. Practical Taxidermy, and Home 
Decoration; Together with General 
Information for Sportsmen. New York: Orange 
Judd Company, 1888. Publisher's brown cloth, 
decoratively stamped in gilt and in black, beveled 
boards. 7 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches. 203 pp, 5 pp. of 
ads; frontispiece, in-text illustrations. Extremities 
rubbed, head and tail of spine softened, corners 
lightly bumped, hinges starting, bookseller's label 
to front free endpaper. An in-depth guide to 
preparing and mounting all types of animals for 
taxidermy. The final chapter deal with related 
natural specimens, such as shells and plants, 
with an eye to interior decoration;  7) ROFKAR, 
FRANKLIN V. The Hunting Game. New York: 
Exposition Press, 1950. First edition. Publisher's 
cloth, dust jacket. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches. 51 pp.; 
illustrated. Light wear to boards and spine 
extremities, jacket with pale waterstains, some 
uneven toning and a few small chips. "This book 

 

56 
STEARNS, MARSHAL 
Just Memories with Memories and 
Reflections. N.p.: privately printed, 1932-1935. 
The first volume inscribed by the author 
(recipent's name partially blacked-out). 7 1/2 4 x 
5 inches (19.5 x 12.5 cm); 202 pp.; 158 pp.; 
illustrations by Marshall Stearns. Light wear, 
generally very attractive copies, name of 
recipient redacted as noted..<R 
The second-listed volume is Bruns S269. (2) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-200 

 

57 
[AMERICAN HUNTING] 
STIMSON, HENRY L. My Vacations. N.p.: 
Privately printed, 1949. First and only edition, a 
presentation copy to Amy Dana from Mabel and 
Harry Stimson. Publisher's red cloth. 8 1/2 x 6 
inches (21.5 x 14 cm); xii, 180 pp.; plates after 
photographs throughout. Spine somewhat faded. 
 
A scarce account written by Stimson, Secretary 
of War to Taft and Roosevelt (the last during 
World War II), as well as Hoover's Secretary of 
State. It recounts hunting grizzly bear, deer, 
caribou, sheep, mountain goat and moose in 
Colorado, Wyoming, Montana, Quebec, New 
Brunswick and the Philippines. Stimson's only 
book, it was written at the urging of his family 
shortly before his death. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

58 
[QUAIL] 
STODDARD, HERBERT L. The Bobwhite 
Quail. Its Habits, Preservation and Increase. 
New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1931. 
Limited edition, 103 of 250 copies, signed by the 
author and with additional signed etching by 
Benson. Publisher's vellum-backed pictorial cloth 
gilt, top edge gilt. 11 1/4 x 8 inches (21 x 28 cm); 
xxix, 559 pp.; frontispiece, signed and numbered 
etching, plates, half-title, limitation page. Cloth at 
head of front board slightly sunned, one corner 
of the board a bit bumped, interior fine. 
 
A nice example of the limited edition of this 
classic book on quail hunting, signed by the 
author and with an additional etching numbered 
and signed by the artist, Frank W. Benson. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$400-600 
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59 
[SHOOTING] 
Approximately ten trade catalogues for rifles, 
gunsights, ammunition etc., 1890s-1930s. 
Includes Winchester Repeating Arms Co. 
Repeating rifles, shot guns and ammunition 
of all kinds. Catalogue 70 New Haven: 1903. 
Publisher's wrappers; Lyman's Patent wind-
gauge sight. Gun sights and rifles. Middlefield, 
Conn.: circa 1890s. Publisher's wrappers; 
Winchester Repeating Arms Co. Repeating 
and single shot rifles, repeating shotguns 
and small arms. Ammunition of all kinds. 
Catalogue 75 New Haven: 1909. Publisher's 
wrappers; The Old Reliable. The Parker Gun. 
Meriden, Conn: [1923]. Publisher's wrappers; 
The New Ithaca Gun. Ithaca, New York: [1930]. 
Publisher's wrappers; and six others similar [one 
in duplicate]. Various sizes, octavo and smaller. 
Light wear, most in attractive condition. 
 
 (10) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

60 
[SPORTING] 
TAYLOR, L. Hunting Big Game in North 
Western North America. [No place, but 
Portsmouth, OH]: [Kah-Patterson Printing Co for] 
L. Taylor, 1915. Burgundy cloth, gilt. 9 x 5 3/4 
inches (23 x 14.5 cm); 216 pp., frontispiece and 
illustrations after photographs. Cloth lightly soiled 
and scuffed, wear to corners and spine ends, 
fore-edge spotted, front hinge cracked but 
sound, occasional pale spots mostly to 
endpapers, bookplate of F. P. Williamson. A 
scarce privately printed memoir about hunting 
moose, bear, caribou, stone sheep, bighorn 
sheep, and other big game in the Cassiar and 
Lillooett districts of British Columbia. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$400-600 

 

61 
WALPOLE, STEWART J. 
A series of three books of hunting memoirs. 
Comprises Scrapbook Selections.; Scrapbook 
Selections Book II. and Scrapbook Selections 
Book III. [Chicago: American Field Publishing 
Company, no date, but circa 1945]. Publisher's 
red patterned cloth, spines and upper boards 
titled in gilt. 6 7/8 x 4 3/4 inches (17.5 x 12 cm); 
64 pp., 86 pp., 104 pp., frontispieces after 
photographs. Some wear to extremities, lettering 
color on bindings a bit faded, contents of the first 
book lightly toned. (3) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$40-60 

 

62 
[BENSON, FRANK] 
PAFF, ADAM E.M. Etchings and Drypoints by 
Frank W. Benson. [Volumes one, three, four 
and five i.e. four of the five volumes of the 
catalogue raisonné of etchings. Boston and New 
York: Houghton Mifflin, 1917, 1923, 1929 and 
1959. Various numbers, from editions of 275, 
525, 600 and 400. Publisher's quarter linen over 
boards, with the dust jackets. 12 1/4 x 9 inches 
(31 x 23 cm); various paginations, each bound 
as issued with an original etching, the first three 
signed in pencil. Dust jacket of the third volume 
crudely repaired with brown tape, all with some 
wear, the books themselves generally in near 
fine condition. 
The plates Include Pair of Ducks; Frontispiece 
for volume three of the catalogue [On Set 
Wings], with a second copy laid-in; Flying Pintail; 
Perching Grouse (unsigned). Paff 192; 223; 275; 
347. A copy of Startled Ducks, 1930, signed in 
pencil, is laid into the final volume, likely 
extracted from Contemporary American Etching, 
where it was the frontispiece. Four volumes with 
six etchings in all, five signed. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$800-1,200 

 

63 
[BOOK PLATES - FEARING, DANIEL B.] 
A Catalogue of an Exhibition of Angling Book 
Plates Forming the Collection of Daniel B. 
Fearing. Newport R. I. New York: Privately 
printed, 1918. Limited edition, one of 500 copies. 
Publisher's printed paper-covered boards, in 
original glassine wrapper. 9 5/8 x 6 1/4 inches 
(24.25 x 15.5 cm); xiv, [1], 84 pp.; frontispiece, 
vignette title page, half-title, limitation page. 
Spine ends softened, light wear to corners, a few 
chips from glassine at spine and edges, 
otherwise fine. 
 
Bruns F37. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-200 

 

64 
CLARK, ROLAND 
Etchings. New York: Derrydale Press, 1938. 
Copy 361 of 800 copies. Publisher's three-
quarters linen with red cloth sides in the 
publisher's box, retaining the glassine jacket. 16 
x 12 3/8 inches (40.5 x 31.5 cm); [viii], signed 
frontispiece etching and 69 plates, [6] pp. A fine 
copy in the jacket in a somewhat worn box. 
 
Siegel 139. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 
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65 
CLARK, ROLAND 
Stray Shots. New York: The Derrydale Press, 
1931. Limited edition, one of 535 copies, 
frontispiece signed by the author. Publisher's 
pictorial cloth gilt. 9 x 5 3/4 inches (23.5 x 14.5 
cm); ii, [124], [1] pp., drypoint etchings by the 
author, half-title, limitation page. Minimal wear, 
about fine, internally fresh; together with [idem.] 
Gunner's Dawn. New York: The Derrydale 
Press, 1937. Limited edition, one of 950 copies, 
this copy 888, frontispiece signed by the author. 
Publisher's red impregnated cloth in card case. 
10 x 7 1/2 inches (25.5 x 19 cm); [x], 125, [1] pp. 
Case a bit worn, minimal wear to cloth. 
 
Of the first, Frazier writes "One of the most 
beautiful of the Derrydale Press books in every 
phase." The frontispiece is pencil-signed by 
Clark, and there are twelve additional unsigned 
drypoints. The first Frazier C-5-D; Siegel 58; the 
second Siegel 118. (2) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

66 
COBB, BERT 
Hunting Dogs. With an Article by Freeman 
Lloyd New York: Crafton Collection, 1930. One 
of 100 copies with a signed etching with drypoint 
"Home Ties" laid into the sleeve at the front. 12 
1/2 x 9 1/4 inches (31.5 x 23.5 cm); viii pp. text, 
12 mounted plates. Binding rather worn, spine 
likely restored, some toning at the gutter margin; 
together with CLARK, ROLAND. Gunner's 
Dawn. New York: The Derrydale Press, 1937. 
Limited edition, one of 950 copies, this copy 812, 
frontispiece signed by the author. Publisher's red 
impregnated cloth in the glassine sleeve and 
card case. 10 x 7 1/2 inches (25.5 x 19 cm); [x], 
125, [1] pp. Case a bit worn, about a fine copy. 
 
The first work is rare with the signed plate. The 
second work is Siegel 118. (2) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-150 

 

67 
HOCHBAUM, H.[ANS] ALBERT 
The Canvasback on a Prairie Marsh. 
Washington, D.C.: American Wildlife Institute, 
1944. First edition, one of an unspecified (but 
small) limited edition with an original watercolor 
frontispiece by the author/artist (see Biscotti). 
Publisher's green morocco. 8 5/8 x 6 inches (22 
x 15 cm); xii, 201, [1] pp.; original signed 
watercolor frontispiece, drawings by Hochbaum 
throughout. Light wear to extremities. 
 
This deluxe edition is very rare; we find no 
examples at auction, though the trade edition is 
not especially uncommon. Lichfield had a copy 
(see p. 104). A pupil of Aldo Leopold, and a fine 
wildlife artist, he won the Literary Award of the 
Wildlife Society for the present work. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

68 
Carl Kauba 
Austrian/American, 1865-1922 
Side-Shot  
Signed C Kauba at base 
Bronze with a brown patina 
Height: 3 inches 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$500-800 

 

69 
[WILDFOWL ART] 
JONES, HENRY and others. 
The Wildfowl Paintings of Henry Jones. 
London: Threshold/Harrap, 1987. Limited edition, 
one of 350 copies, this example 44, signed by 
Peter J.S. Olney and Sir Peter Scott. Publisher's 
original half blue morocco, blue cloth, gilt, 
housed in original blue cloth clamshell case. 13 
1/3 x 17 1/2 inches (34 x 44 cm); frontispiece 
and 60 color plates tipped-in. Fine. 
 
An album reproducing the work of a 19th century 
ornithological artist. 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$100-200 

 

70 
RIPLEY, ALDEN LASSELL 
Original drawings for the 1942-1943 Federal 
Duck Stamp, American Widgeon together with 
trial proofs 1-5, so labelled by the artist. 
Three drawings on a single sheet, including one 
in ink and graphite of American Widgeon; a 
drawing in reduced size of the duck stamp in 
pencil as it would eventually appear; and a rough 
drawing of the flying widgeon. The main drawing 
for American Widgeon is 6 x 8 1/2 inches, (the 
size of the finished etching), and is signed below 
the design in pencil by Ripley and presented to 
Arthur Willis Jr. The sheet overall measures 14 
1/4 x 10 1/4 inches (36 x 26 cm). The five 
unsigned proofs are each annotated by Ripley in 
pencil (as trial proofs one through five). The 
sheet of drawings and the five proofs are in 
enclosures edged in tape. 
 
Alden Lassell Ripley (1896-1969) was among 
the preeminent sporting artists of the period, 
and, in an account prepared for Arthur Willis (see 
the subsequent lot in the present sale) he 
describes the process of preparing the present 
design. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$800-1,200 

 

71 
[RUNGIUS, CARL] 
SCHALDACH, WILLIAM J. Carl Rungius. Big 
Game Hunter. Fifty Years with Brush and 
Rifle. West Hartford, Vermont: The Countryman 
Press, 1945. First Edition, deluxe issue, one of 
160 signed by Rungius and Schaldach, with the 
dry point etched frontispiece signed by Rungius 
(pencil, lower right). Publisher's red cloth upper 
cover with a central decoration in gilt, housed in 
publisher's slipcase. 12 1/4 x 9 3/8 inches (31.5 x 
24); xii, 117, [1] pp.; etched frontispiece, portrait 
of Rungius, plates after Rungius throughout. A 
fine copy, and quite scarce. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$2,000-3,000 
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72 
RUNGIUS, CARL 
MORNING MIST (CROUCH 12) Etching and 
drypoint, 1925, signed in pencil, framed. Plate 6 
1/4 x 8 1/2 inches. A number of small foxed 
spots on margin and print surface; together with 
SCHALDACH, WILLIAM J. Carl Rungius. Big 
Game Hunter. Fifty Years with Brush and 
Rifle. West Hartford, Vermont: The Countryman 
Press, 1945. First edition, one of 1275 copies. 
Publisher's terracotta cloth. 12 1/4 x 9 3/8 inches 
(31.5 x 24); xii, 117, [1] pp.; portrait of Rungius, 
plates after Rungius throughout. Light wear; and 
a reproduction of CLARK, ROLAND. Coming 
In (Mallards Rising). Framed. (3) 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$1,500-2,500 

 

73 
SCHALDACH, WILLIAM 
Fish by Schaldach. Collected Etchings, 
Drawings and Water Colors of Trout, Salmon 
and other Game Fish. Philadelphia: Lippincott, 
1927. One of 1560 copies, this copy 1218. 
Publisher's pale blue cloth in the original glassine 
and printed cardboard case. 11 7/8 x 9 inches 
(30 x 23 cm); foreword etc.; sixty plates with 
accompanying text. Some wear to case (a 
separation to the lid etc.), a fine copy overall. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-150 

 

74 
SEEREY-LESTER, JOHN 
Original painting titled Departure at 
Daybreak. Oil on panel depicting Roosevelt on 
horseback being led out of camp by guides. 
Signed lower right. 15 1/2 x 19 3/4 inches (39 x 
50 cm); framed. Fine. 
 
A fine original painting published in Seery-
Lester's The Legendary Hunts of Theodore 
Roosevelt, Sporting Classics, 2015, p. 132. A 
copy of the book accompanies the painting. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$2,000-3,000 

 

75 
SEEREY-LESTER, JOHN 
Original painting titled The Bear-Slayer. 
Acrylic on board. Signed lower right. 9 x 12 
inches (23 x 30 cm); framed. Fine. 
 
An attractive night scene published in Seery-
Lester's Legends of the Hunt, Legends Press, 
2009, p. 22. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$1,500-2,500 

 

76 
[FEDERAL DUCK STAMPS] 
WILLIS, ARTHUR , Jr. The Federal Duck 
Stamp. 1934-1953/1954-[1970s]. Two volumes, 
loose leaf in zippered faux leather folders, 
stamped in gilt with the titles above. 8 1/2 x 11 
inches (28 x 21.5 cm); approximately forty-four 
reproductions of ducks stamps, the majority 
accompanied by extensive autograph letters 
signed by the artists regarding the preparation of 
the original designs for the annual Duck Stamps. 
These include letters by Richard Bishop, Roland 
Clark, Lynn Bogue Hunt, A. Lassell Ripley (three 
letters), Maynard Reese and many others. Light 
wear to folders, some letters loose. 
 
Arthur Willis would write to the artist of each 
year's Federal Duck Stamp and request some 
information on the background of the work. The 
result is the present unique archive, a 
remarkable expression of enthusiasm on the part 
of Willis and of cordiality on the part of the 
artists. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

77 
[HUNTING - AFRICA] 
ALEXANDER, BOYD, Lieutenant [and 
TALBOT, PERCY A.]. From the Niger to the 
Nile. London: Edward Arnold, 1907. First edition. 
Two volumes, original red cloth gilt. 9 x 6 7/8 
inches (23 x 17 cm); xv, [1], 358; xi, [1], 420; 
frontispieces in each volume, 3 folding maps 
printed in color, 42 plates largely from 
photographs, plus numerous illustrations in the 
text. An unusually bright set of this heavy work, 
with only some light rubbing to corners and 
softening to spine ends, internally quite fresh. 
 
The account of the expedition conducted by 
Lieutenant Alexander and Captain Gosling, 
which included a crossing of Lake Chad (and 
indeed most of the other navigable waters along 
their route). They hunted lion, hippo, okapi etc. 
Gosling died of fever during the expedition. 
Czech (Africa) pp. 3-4. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500 

 

78 
[HUNTING- HIMALAYAS] 
BAIRNSFATHER, PETER ROBERT. Sport and 
Nature in the Himalayas. London: Harrison and 
Sons, 1914. First edition. Original green pictorial 
cloth gilt. 8 1/4 x 6 5/8 inches (21 x 17 cm); xvi, 
137, [3] pp., with frontispiece and six illustrations. 
Light wear to extremities, faint spotting to cloth, 
slight spine lean, endpapers toned, occasional 
pale spotting to contents, overall a nice copy. 
 
Edited by F.G. Aflalo, this work by a Lieutenant-
Colonel in the Bengal Lancers describes 
shooting (and a little fishing) in the Himalayas. It 
is a classic of the sheep hunting literature. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500 
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79 
BARCLAY, EDGAR N. 
Big Game Shooting Records. Together with 
biographical notes and anecdotes on the 
most prominent big game hunters of ancient 
and modern times. London: H. F. & G. 
Witherby, [1932]. First edition. Publisher's gray 
cloth. 8 1/4 x 5 3/8 inches; 288 pp.; frontispiece, 
plates, half-title. Extremities lightly bumped, 
spine a bit sunned, else about fine. 
Czech, Africa, p. 18 and Asia, p. 21. 
•  
$30-40 

 

80 
[BIG GAME HUNTING--AFRICA] 
Three works. Comprising FOÀ, EDOUARD. 
After Big Game in Central Africa. London: 
Adam & Charles Black, 1899. First edition. 
Publisher's pictorially gilt blue cloth, top edge gilt. 
8 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (21.5 x 15.5 cm); xxviii, 330 
pp., 10 pp. adverts.; illustrations, plates, map. 
Light wear, spine sunned and leaning, hinges 
starting, very light pale spotting at front and rear; 
together with WILLOUGHBY, CAPTAIN SIR 
JOHN C. East Africa and its Big Game. The 
Narrative of a Sporting Trip from Zanzibar to 
the Borders of the Masai. London: Longmans, 
Green and Co., 1889. Publisher's pictorially gilt 
green cloth. xi, [1], 312 pp., frontispiece, plates, 
color printed folding map laid in, ads at rear. 
Rubbing and wear to cloth with some bubbling, 
spine sunned and leaning, hinges cracked, 
spotting, tears and a tape repair along folds of 
map; and POWELL-COTTON, P. H. G. A 
Sporting Trip Through Abyssinia... London: 
Rowland Ward, 1902. Publisher's gilt lettered red 
cloth. xxiii, [1], 531 pp., frontispiece, in text 
illustrations after photographs, folding map in 
pocket of rear endpaper, ads. Wear to 
extremities, spine faded to light brown, hinges 
cracked, folded map reproduced in facsimile. (3) 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$500-800 

 

81 
[BIG GAME HUNTING--EPHEMERA] 
Two ephemeral items. Comprises Shaw & 
Hunter: Organisers of Big Game and 
Scientific Expeditions: Gun Rifle and 
Ammunition Specialists. Sixth Avenue, 
Nairobi, Kenya Colony. London: Shaw & 
Hunter, produced by Richman Symes & Co., n.d. 
[1930s?]. Softcover in original wrappers. 5 1/2 x 
8 3/4 inches (14 x 23 cm.); 20 pp.; plates after 
photographs. Some minor creasing and soiling; 
together with Big Game Trophies. Hansen 
Studios. Sculptors-Taxidermists-Tanners. 
Jersey City: Hansen Studios, [1920s?]. Softcover 
in original wrapper. 4 3/4 x 6 1/4 inches (12 x 16 
cm); 24 pp.; illustrations after photographs, 
including a triceratops head. About fine. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$40-60 

 

82 
[BIG GAME HUNTING--EPHEMERA] 
Nine pieces of ephemera dealing with various 
aspects of big game hunting, including 
competitions, taxidermy, camps, bighorns 
and bears. The collection comprises [JAMES L. 
CLARK STUDIOS] Second Annual National 
Championships Awards to Big Game 
Hunters. New York: James L. Clark Studios, 
1933. Printed paper pamphlet, folded into 4 
panels, each 10 x 4 1/4 inches (25.5 x 10.5 cm). 
Very minor soiling and wear; together with 
James L. Clark Studios, Inc. New York: James 
L. Clark Studios, 1931. Original printed paper 
wrapper. 35 pp., illustrated. Some soiling and 
wear to wrappers, contents with a few pale 
spots, old ownership stamp on upper wrapper; 
Eagle Lake Camps, Eagle Lake, Maine. 
Augusta, ME: The Augusta Press, [1930] 
Stapled in pictorially printed paper wrapper. 32 
pp., illustrated. Some faint creasing, staples 
rusty, otherwise fine; SWANSON, GARY R. A 
Portrait of the California Desert Bighorn 
Sheep. [California: Gary R. Swanson], 1971. 
Presentation copy. Stapled in printed paper 
wrapper. 36 pp., illustrated. Wrappers a bit toned 
and soiled, contents bright, embossed ownership 
mark of noted California hunter Basil C. 
Bradbury; HOUSHOLDER, BOB. Hunting the 
Desert Bighorn. [Arizona: Bob Householder,] 
1969. Printed paper wrapper. 22 pp., illustrated. 
Wear; JECK, LEONARD C. The Elusive 
Bighorn Ram. Alberta, Canada: Leonard C. 
Jeck, 1979. Glossy printed paper wrapper. 37 
pp., illustrated. Light soiling and wear to 
wrappers; PALMER, J. FREDERICK. Grizzly 
Bear in the Canadian Rockies. Waukesha, 
Wisconsin: [no publisher], 1936. Printed paper 
wrapper. 39 pp., illustrated, spider web patterned 
glassine flyleaves. Wear to corners and spine, 
wrapper with some uneven toning, a very nice 
copy. "An extremely rare work relating the 
author's fruitful bear hunts in British Columbia" 
(Heller). Heller 276; Kodiak Bear Hunt. Kodiak, 
Alaska: Kodiak Conservation Club, [1970]. 
Publisher's printed paper wrapper. [2], i, [ii], 30, 
[2] pp., illustrated. Wrapper faded along spine 
and foredge; and PINNELL, BILL and 
TALIFSON, MORRIS. Kodiak Island is the 
Home of the Largest Bear in the World. [No 
place: no publisher, circa 1970]. Publisher's 
printed paper wrapper. 36 pp., illustrated. Worn 
and waterstained . 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$400-600 
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83 
[BIG GAME HUNTING] 
Three titles. Comprising: PIGOT, R. Twenty-
Five Years Big Game Hunting. London: Chatto 
& Windus, [1928]. First edition. Publisher's red 
cloth, gilt-lettered spine in dust-jacker. 9 3/4 x 6 
inches; xi, 307 pp.; frontispiece and plates after 
photographs, half-title. Extremities lightly 
bumped, occasional minor foxing, scarce in 
jacket; together with WILLOUGHBY, JOHN 
CHRISTOPHER, [CAPTAIN]. East Africa and 
its Big Game. London: Longmans, Green, 1889. 
First edition. Original publisher's cloth gilt. 9 x 6 
1/4 inches (22 x 16 cm); xiv, 312 pp., 24 pp. ads 
bound in at rear, with folding map and plates. 
Some foxing, map with a tear and misfolded, 
overall a sound copy; and LYDEKKER, R. The 
Game Animals of Africa. London: Rowland 
Ward, Limited, 1926. Second edition. Publisher's 
half pebbled black cloth over orange cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt. 9 1/2 x 6 3/4 inches; xiv, 483, [5] 
pp., with half-title, vignette title page, plates, and 
in-text illustrations. Light wear but a near-fine 
copy. 
Czech, Asia, p. 162, Africa 221; Czech Africa p. 
304; Czech Africa p. 172. (3) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

84 
[HUNTING - AFRICA] 
BRYDEN, H. A. Kloof and Karroo: Sport, 
Legend, and Natural History in Cape Colony, 
with a notice of the game birds, and of the 
present distribution of the antelopes and 
larger game. London: Longmans, Green and 
Co., 1889. First edition. Publisher's green 
pictorial cloth gilt. 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches (21 x 
13.75 cm); [xv], 435 pp.; frontispiece and plates 
with tissue guards, half-title. Extremities lightly 
rubbed, a few pale stains and one spot of 
bubbling to cloth, occasional pale spots, one 
gathering loose but still sewn at top, rear hinge 
starting, altogether quite a presentable copy. 
 
Czech Africa p. 40. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

85 
CHURCHILL, WINSTON 
My African Journey. London: Hodder and 
Stoughton, 1908. First edition. Publisher's 
pictorial red cloth. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches (18.75 x 
12 cm); xiii, [1], 226 pp., frontispiece and plates 
after photographs, three maps, publisher's ads. 
Rubbing, staining and wear to cloth, lean to 
spine, endpapers toned, contents with spotting, 
occasional soiling, one page with pencil 
markings, one loose plate, sold as is. 
 
Churchill's early travel memoir about his voyage 
from Alexandria, down the Nile, through British 
East Africa, to Mombasa. He recounts his 
adventures big game hunting, including shooting 
rhinoceros, and much more. Cohen A27; Czech, 
African Big Game Hunting, p. 37; Woods A12. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$100-200 

 

86 
[HUNTING] 
CARPENTER, R. R. M. Two limited edition 
hunting memoirs by the author. Comprises 
Game Trails from Alaska to Africa. 
[Philadelphia: privately printed, 1938]. Limited 
deluxe edition of 50 copies, this copy 
unnumbered, presentation inscription from the 
author. Publisher's brown pictorial morocco gilt. 9 
x 6 3/8 inches (22.25 x16 cm); xiii, [1], 180, [2], 
56 pp.; frontispiece and plates after photographs, 
maps, half-title, limitation page. Light wear to 
extremities some losses to gilding on spine, 
contents faintly toned; together with [idem]. My 
African Safari. East Aurora: [Privately printed 
for the author] by the Roycrofters, 1937. First 
edition. Publisher's brown faux leather over thin 
boards, lettered in gilt. 7 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches (17 x 
13.5 cm); 34, [2] ff.; frontispiece map, five 
double-sided plates. Minute wear, spine a bit 
toned, overall a fine copy, Carpenter's Christmas 
card laid in.  
 
Two scarce safari accounts, both limited 
editions, with only about 25 copies of "My African 
Safari" printed at the Roycroft Shop. Carpenter, 
an owner of the Philadelphia Phillies, was a 
noted big game hunter and an influential 
member of the Boone and Crockett Club. Czech 
African Hunting p. 56 and p. 55. (2) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-400 

 

87 
[AFRICA - BIG GAME HUNTING] 
CARPENTER, R. R. M. My African Safari. New 
York: East Aurora, NY: [Privately printed for the 
author] by the Roycrofters, 1937. First edition, 
inscribed by the author. Publisher's brown faux 
leather over thin boards, lettered in gilt, 
patterned glassine dust wrapper. 6 3/4 x 5 1/4 
inches (17 x 13.5 cm); 34, [2] ff.; frontispiece 
map, five double-sided plates, text printed on 
specially made paper. Minute wear, glassine with 
small chips, a crack and faint toning at spine, 
mild offsetting to imitation leather at spine, 
overall quite a fine copy. 
 
A scarce African safari account, "undoubtedly 
published in a very small quantity." Carpenter 
was a noted big game hunter and an influential 
member of the Boone and Crockett Club. Czech 
African Hunting pp. 55-56. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$250-350 

 

88 
COBBOLD, RALPH P. 
Innermost Asia. Travel & Sport in the Pamirs. 
London: William Heinemann, 1900. First edition. 
Publisher's red pictorial cloth gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 
inches (22.5 x 14 cm); xviii, 354 pp.; half-title, 
acknowledgment slip tipped in, folding map, 4 
full-page maps, frontispiece portrait, numerous 
photographic plates and in-text illustrations. 
Spine a bit faded, slight spotting to cloth, 
occasional foxing throughout, largely unopened. 
 
"This is an excellent work of sport and adventure 
with valuable descriptions of the terrain" (Czech). 
Czech (Asia), p. 49. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 
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89 
[SPORTING] 
DAVY, G. BURTON. Saga of the Rockies. 
Manchester, N. H.: Lew A. Cummings Co., [circa 
1944]. Inscribed by the author. Publisher's 
quarter black morocco over maroon cloth, gilt 
title to front board. 8 3/8 x 5 3/4 inches (21 x 
14.25 cm); 39 pp.; frontispiece and plates after 
photographs. Light wear to spine ends and 
corners, mild toning to endpapers along gutter, 
otherwise a very fine copy. 
 
"Chapters on hunting bighorn, mountain goat, 
deer, and moose. A very scarce book though I 
had the good fortune of having had three copies" 
(Heller). Biscotti, p. 108 ("rare"); Hand D65; 
Heller 75. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$300-500 

 

90 
[HUNTING - NEW ZEALAND] 
DONNE, CAPT. T.E. The Game Animals of 
New Zealand. London: John Murray, 1924. First 
edition. Publisher's pictorially blindstamped 
green cloth, gilt lettered spine. 8 7/8 x 5 7/8 
inches (22.5 x 15 cm); xviii, 222 pp., frontispiece, 
plates, folding map. A touch of wear around 
corners, spine ends a bit softened, altogether a 
remarkably fresh copy. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

91 
[BIG GAME] 
DOWSETT, J. MOREWOOD Big Game and 
Big Life. London: John Bale, Sons & 
Danielsson, [1925]. First edition. 9 1/4 x 6 
inches; xii, 242, [4] pp.; map, frontispiece and 
plates after photographs, half-title, publisher's 
advertisements. Inscription to front endpaper, 
minor foxing and light toning throughout.. 
 
"Dowsett hunting in various parts of the world 
during his lifetime. The second half of this 
volume deals with his hunts in British East Africa. 
He systematically describes a variety of plains 
game, dealing more extensively with hunting 
buffalo near Mt. Elgon and with chapters on 
elephant, rhinoceros, lion and leopard. The 
author survived being pinned by an enraged 
elephant" (Czech). Czech, Asia, p. 84; Heller 83; 
Phillips, 103. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$40-60 

 

92 
[HUNTING - AFRICA] 
DRUMMOND, W. H. The Large Game And 
Natural History of South and South-East 
Africa. From the Journals of the Hon. W. H. 
Drummond. Edinburgh: Edmonston and 
Douglas, 1875. First edition. Publisher's green 
pictorial cloth gilt, top edge gilt. 8 7/ x 6 1/8 
inches (22.75 x 15.75 cm); xxi, 428 pp.; 
chromolithographed frontispiece, tinted 
lithographed plates, in-text illustrations, full-page 
map, half-title. Light wear to extremities, cloth 
bubbling in a few small places, slight lean, 
binders label on rear pastedown, contents quite 
fresh, an attractive copy. 
 
"While the title suggests that this is a more 
scientific title, most of the text revolves around 
Drummond's sporting adventures for 1868 to 
1872. There are long chapters describing his 
hunting experiences after buffalo, eland, lion, 
elephant and leopard with attendant narrative on 
various antelope and on hunting with dogs." 
Czech, Africa, pp. 85-86. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

93 
[HUNTING] 
[EASTMAN, GEORGE]. Chronicles of an 
African Trip. [Rochester, NY]: privately printed 
for the author, 1927. First edition, the deluxe 
issue, with the author's card taped to the half-
title. Publisher's buckram-backed-paper covered 
boards, printed spine label, map endpapers. 9 
3/8 x 6 inches (24 x 15 cm); 87 pp.; vignette title 
page, plates. Slight lean, very minor soil and 
wear. 
 
"Written as a memento to his employees, the 
famous founder of Eastman-Kodak Company 
details his safari to East Africa, hunting around 
Mt. Kenya, crossing the Guaso Nyiro River and 
bagging lion, buffalo and plains game. He was 
accompanied by Martin and Osa Johnson, with 
Philip Percival as his professional hunter. On the 
second leg of his journey, Eastman and his party 
traveled to the Gurumeti and Meru rivers of 
Tanganyika where they hunted buffalo, lion, and 
rhinoceros. Interestingly, Eastman later returned 
to African [sic] to collect an elephant, a trophy 
most elusive on his first venture" (Czech). 
Czech, Africa, p. 90. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-200 

 

94 
FERNANDES DAS NEVES, D[IOCLECIANO]. 
A Hunting Expedition to the Transvaal. 
London: George Bell and Sons, 1879. First 
English edition. Publisher's red pictorial gilt. 7 3/8 
x 4 7/8 inches; xi, 280, 24 pp.; half-title, 
publisher's advertisements. Recased preserving 
much of the original spine, endpapers renewed 
one or two pale stains to covers, scattered 
foxing. 
Scarce; we trace only one copy at auction since 
1950, and only one institutional copy listed in 
WorldCat. Czech, Africa, p. 75; Mendelssohn 
I:416-417. 
•  
$300-500 
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95 
[HUNTING - AFRICA] 
FOA, EDOUARD After big game in Central 
Africa; records of a sportsman from August 
1894 to November 1897, when crossing the 
Dark Continent from the mouth of the 
Zambesi to the French Congo. London: Adam 
& Charles Black, 1899. First edition. Publisher's 
pictorial cloth gilt. 8 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (21.5 x 
15.5 cm); xxviii, 330 pp., 10 pp. adverts.; 
illustrations, map. Some rubbing and wear to 
extremities, spine a bit dulled, slight lean, hinges 
cracked but sound, occasional pale spotting, 
overopened at one spot. 
 
 An important hunting journey from 1894 to 1897. 
Foa collected about 500 animals for the Museum 
of Paris, including an enormous elephant. 
Czech, p. 98. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

96 
FORAN, W. ROBERT 
Kill: Or Be Killed. The Rambling 
Reminiscences of an Amateur Hunter. 
London: Hutchinson & Co., [1933]. First edition. 
Publisher's green cloth. 9 x 5 7/8 inches; 320, 12 
pp.; frontispiece, plates, half-title, publisher's 
advertisements. Generally a bit rubbed, 
endpapers toned, occasional foxing, ownership 
signature to front free endpaper. 
Czech, Africa, p. 99. 
•  
$150-250 

 

97 
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST 
Green Hills of Africa. New York: Charles 
Scribner's Sons, 1935. First edition, first issue 
with "A" to copyright leaf and publisher's seal. 
Publisher's cloth in later issue dust jacket with 
the wide green band on the rear panel above the 
blur, price-clipped. 8 x 5 1/4 inches (20.5 x 13.5 
cm); 295 pp., decorations by Edward Shenton. 
The jacket with minor wear and soil but generally 
bright, the cloth with slight fading, internally 
clean. 
 
Grissom does not note this jacket. Hanneman 
A13a; Grissom A.13.1.a. 
C  
$200-300 

 

98 
[HUNTING - HIMALAYAS] 
A group of three books about hunting in the 
Himalayas and Tibet, including: HAUGHTON, 
H. L. Sport & Folklore in the Himalaya. 
London: Edward Arnold, 1913. First edition. 
Publisher's red cloth gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches 
(22.25 x 13.75 cm); [ix], 332, 16 pp., with half-
title, frontispiece with tissue guard, and 
photographic plates. Extremities lightly bumped, 
light wear to cloth, spine a bit faded, endpapers 
toned, a few pale spots; together with 
BURRARD, MAJOR G[ERALD]. Big Game 
Hunting in the Himalayas and Tibet. New 
York: Frederick A. Stokes, [1925]. Publisher's 
blue cloth. 320 pp., frontispiece and plates after 
photographs, folding maps. Fading and wear to 
cloth, some very small white stains to rear board, 
generally clean and bright; and STEBBING, E. 
P. Stalks in the Himalaya. Jottings of a 
Sportsman-Naturalist. London and New York: 
John Lane The Bodley Head, 1912. First edition. 
Publisher's green cloth. xxviii, 321 pp., 
frontispiece, plates and in-text illustrations. Light 
wear, contents with intermittent spotting. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

99 
[INDIA - HUNTING] 
Four works. Comprises LEAHY, GEORGE J. 
Shikar for Sher Khan. A privately printed 
narrative without imprint, circa 1964. Inscribed 
on the title by the author. Original cloth with 
mounted gold tiger illustration in colors to cover. 
8 x 5 1/2 inches (20 x 14 cm); 44 pp., four 
mounted color photographs. Very minor rubbing 
to extremities, a few pale spots to endpapers, a 
fine copy; together with BRADDON, EDWARD. 
Thirty Years of Shikar. Edinburgh and London: 
William Blackwood and Sons, 1895. First edition. 
Publisher's pictorial cloth gilt. x, 373, [2], 32 pp.; 
frontispiece, folding map, in-text illustrations, 
half-title, publisher's advertisements. Extremities 
worn, a few faint stains to cloth, occasional pale 
spots; LYDEKKER, R. The Game Animals of 
India, Burma, Malaya, and Tibet. London: 
Rowland Ward, 1924. Second edition revised. 
Publisher's gilt lettered green cloth. xv, [1], 412, 
illustrations, ads. Moderate wear, spine faded, 
old glue repairs to endpapers and hinges; and 
SANDERSON, G. P. Thirteen Years Among 
the Wild Beasts of India. London: W. H. Allen & 
Co. 1893. Fifth Edition. Publisher's decorative 
dark green cloth, pictorially stamped in gilt and in 
black. xviii, 387, [1] pp., map, plates. Rubbing 
and wear, lean to spine, glue repairs to hinges, 
even toning to margins, bookplate. (4) 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$200-400 

 



Doyle New York 

Sale Date - 02/23/2023 
Page 21 

 

100 
MAXWELL, MARIUS 
Stalking Big Game with a Camera in 
Equatorial Africa. London: Medici Society, 
2011. One of 568 copies of the first edition, 
signed. Publisher's cloth in the rare dust jacket. 
14 1/2 x 11 inches (37 x 28 cm); xxii, 200 pp.; 
colored map; 113 photogravure plates, two of 
which are double-page, and a large folding plate 
in the sleeve at the rear. Some minor spotting to 
the cloth, the jacket with a few small losses and 
tears, generally in excellent condition. 
 
Czech Africa p. 186. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

101 
[HUNTING] 
MOCHI, UGO and DONALD T. CARTER 
Hoofed Mammals of The World. New York: 
Scribners, 1953. First edition, signed by both 
artists on the endpapers. 15 x 12 inches (38 x 30 
cm); 40 silhouette plates of ungulates. About 
fine. 
 
A most attractive oversize work, rarely seen in 
such appealing condition, and scarce signed. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$80-120 

 

102 
[SPORTING] 
NIEDIECK, PAUL. [PLOETZ, R.A.-trans.] Two 
books. Comprising With Rifle in Five 
Continents. London: Rowland Ward, 1908. First 
edition. Publisher's tan cloth, gilt lettered. 9 x 6 
inches (23 x 15 cm); xiv, 426, [6] pp.; plates, in-
text illustrations, half-title, publisher's 
advertisements. Light wear to extremities, 
corners a bit bumped, front hinge starting but 
with glue repair, scattered pale spots, 
overopened at p. 417; and [idem]. Cruises in 
the Bering Sea... London and New York: 
Rowland Ward and Scribners, 1909. First 
edition. Publisher's gray cloth. lettered in gilt and 
in black. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); xvi, 252 pp., 
plates and illustrations, folded map in rear 
pocket. Some wear to extremities, especially at 
spine ends, toning to cloth at spine, hinges 
cracked but sound, light toning to first and last 
few leaves and margins, bookplate of George 
Frost Murphy, Jr. (2) 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$150-250 

 

103 
SELOUS, FREDERICK COURTENEY 
Signed card, framed, together with a 
collection of nine books by the author. The lot 
comprises, Signed card, framed with a 15 cent 
Rhodesian stamp and a portrait photograph 
of the author. Frame measures approximately 
14 1/2 x 10 1/4 inches (36.5 x 26.5 cm); the 
autographed card is signed in ink and printed in 
gold ink stating, "in aid of the Fund of the Royal 
Alexandria Infirmary Bazaar"; the 15 cent 
Rhodesian stamp bears a portrait of Selous; the 
frame is backed with a reproduction of a 
photograph of Selous. Fine; together with: A 
Hunter's Wanderings in Africa. London: 
Richard Bentley & Son, 1890. Second edition. 
Publisher's gilt green cloth. xvii, [1], 455 pp., 
frontispiece, plates, folding map. Worn, gilding a 
bit dulled, hinges with glue repairs, frontispiece 
re-tipped in, overopened, occasional pencil 
markings in margins; Sport and Travel. East 
and West. London, New York and Bombay: 
Longmans, Green, and Co., 1901. First edition, 
second printing. Publisher's gilt green cloth, top 
edge gilt. ix, [1], 311 pp.; frontispiece, plates, in-
text illustrations. Moderate wear mostly to 
extremities, spine a bit dark, front hinge starting, 
rear hinge with glue repair, overopened, old 
ownership inscription; Travel and Adventure in 
South-East Africa. London: Rowland Ward, 
1893. Third edition. Publisher's gilt orange cloth. 
Moderate wear to cloth, losses to gilding on 
spine, front joint and hinge starting but sound, 
text-block a bit loose, contents bright, a very 
good copy; Another copy of the same. London: 
Rowland Ward, 1893. First edition. Worn, 
armorial bookplate; and five other titles, 
comprising four hunting memoirs by Selous 
and a biography by G Millais. Varying amounts 
of wear, mostly to bindings, but generally in very 
good condition, the lot sold as-is. (10) 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$400-600 

 

104 
SELOUS, PERCY and H. A. BRYDEN 
Travel and Big Game. London, Bellairs and Co., 
1897. Publisher's green pictorial cloth gilt, top 
edge gilt. 9 3/4 x 6 1/2 inches; [1], 195 pp.; 
frontispiece, plates by Charles Whymper. Spine 
trifle toned, else a lovely copy. 
"Frederick Selous' cousin, Percy, describes 
hunting wildebeest, leopard, lion and giraffe near 
the Molopo River, with additional leopard hunting 
in Bechuanaland. He enjoyed sport after 
rhinoceros near the Zambesi River, and 
hippopotamus and kudu on the Limpopo River. 
Bryden contributes two chapters, including 
hunting giraffe and zebra in South Africa, and 
relating the adventures of a 'Dutchman' hunting 
buffalo" (Czech). Czech, Africa, p. 253. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$60-80 
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105 
[HUNTING - AFRICA] 
STIGAND, C. H. Hunting the Elephant in 
Africa and Other Recollections of Thirteen 
Years' Wanderings. New York: The Macmillan 
Company, 1913. First edition. Publisher's blue 
cloth gilt, top edge gilt. 8 5/8 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 
13.25 cm); xv, 379, [4] pp.; frontispiece, plates, 
half-title, publisher's advertisements. Light 
rubbing to spine ends and corners, a small dark 
spot to upper board, contents quite fresh with a 
few very infrequent pale spots and light toning to 
endpapers, old gift inscription. 
 
"A preeminent elephant hunting title, this details 
Stigand's big game hunting efforts primarily in 
British East Africa, North Eastern Rhodesia, 
Nyasaland and the Lado Enclave. He includes 
chapters on hunting rhinoceros, buffalo and lion, 
but relates his encounters with elephants with 
particular verve. As he states in Chapter 1: 
'There is something so fascinating and absorbing 
about elephant hunting that those who have 
done much of it can seldom take any interest 
again in any other form of sport." Czech, Africa, 
p. 269. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

106 
STIGAND, CAPT[AIN] C[HAUNCEY] H[UGH] 
The Game of British East Africa. London: 
Horace Cox, 1913. Second edition. Publisher's 
green faux crocodile cloth with gilt lettering, 
pictorially stamped. 10 3/4 x 8 1/2 inches (27 x 
20.5 cm); xii, 310 pp., 8 pp. adverts., illustrated 
throughout. Top- and fore-edge sunned and 
spotted and some minimal wear to binding. 
 
Captain Stigand, a prolific writer on subjects of 
African hunting, languages, travel, and 
geography, spent 18 years in British East Africa, 
Egypt, and Abyssinia in various administrative 
roles, enjoying a place among the foremost big 
game hunters of his day in those territories 
before his premature death at the age of 42. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-200 

 

107 
[AFRICA - BIG GAME HUNTING] 
Two works by C. H. Stigand. Comprises 
STIGAND, C[HAUNCEY] H[UGH]. The Game 
of British East Africa. London: Horace Cox, 
1909. First edition. Publisher's green faux 
crocodile, gilt lettered, pictorially stamped in 
black, beveled boards, decorative paper 
endleaves. 10 3/4 x 8 1/2 inches (27 x 20.5 cm); 
xii, 310 pp., plates after photographs, in text 
illustrations, 8 pp. ads at rear. Moderate wear to 
spine ends and edges, small stain to rear board, 
occasional pale spotting throughout, ads with 
dampstain at top of gutter, Rowland Ward 
bookseller's label, bookplate of Jane Case Flinn; 
together with STIGAND, C[HAUNCEY] H[UGH]. 
Hunting the Elephant in Africa. New York: The 
Macmillan Company, 1913. Publisher's red cloth, 
gilt. xv, [1], 379 pp., plates after photographs. 
Some rubbing and wear, bumped corners, spine 
lightly faded, endpapers toned, spotting to plates 
and adjacent leaves. 
 
Captain Stigand, a prolific writer on subjects of 
African hunting, languages, travel, and 
geography, spent 18 years in British East Africa, 
Egypt, and Abyssinia in various administrative 
roles, enjoying a place among the foremost big 
game hunters of his day in those territories 
before his premature death at the age of 42. 
Czech, Africa, p. 268-269. (2) 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$400-600 

 

108 
SWAYNE, C. 
Lake Victoria. A Narrative of Explorations in 
Search of the Source of the Nile compiled 
from the memoirs of Captains Speke and 
Grant. Edinburgh and London: William 
Blackwood and Sons, 1868. First edition. 
Publisher's blue pictorial cloth gilt. 7 1/2 x 5 
inches; vii, [1], 342, 4, 20 pp.; folding map with 
hand color in outline, frontispiece, plates, half-
title, publisher's advertisements. Extremities 
fraying, spine darkened, scattered foxing, map 
torn, ink presentation to half-title, ink stamp to 
front pastedown, booksellers ticket to rear 
pastedown. 
"With the Publisher's Compliments" in ink on 
half-title. Czech, Africa, p. 276. 
•  
$100-200 

 

109 
[HUNTING] 
WARD, ROWLAND. Records of Big Game, 
Containing an Account of Their Distribution, 
Descriptions of Species, Lengths, and 
Weights, Measurements of Horns and Field 
Notes for the Use of Sportsmen and 
Naturalists. London: Rowland Ward, 1896. 
Caspar Whitney's copy, with his signature, 
Publisher's pictorial cloth. 9 1/4 x 8 1/2 inches 
(23.5 x 17 cm); xvi, 323 pp., 4 ff. ads.; illustrated. 
Head and foot of spine with small losses, 
 
Whitney was the editor of The American 
Sportsman's Library, the author of On Snow 
Shoes to The Barren Grounds and other hunting-
related books of the period. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$80-120 
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110 
[SPORTING - TAXIDERMY] 
WARD, ROWLAND. The Sportsman's 
Handbook to Practical Collecting, Preserving, 
and Artistic Setting-Up of Trophies and 
Specimens... London: Rowland Ward, 1894. 
Seventh edition. In publisher's imitation-crocodile 
calf, pictorially gilt, all edges stained red. 7 1/2 x 
4 3/4 inches (19 x 12.25 cm); xii, 192 pp., 
frontispiece, folded plate, illustrations, ads. 
Rubbing and wear, small loss to leather on front 
board, head of spine torn but attached, 
ownership inscription in ink, contents bright. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$60-80  

111 
[WOMAN TRAVELLER] 
FRENCH-SHELDON, M., "BEBE BWANA". 
Sultan to Sultan. Adventures among the 
Masai and Other Tribes of East Africa. Boston, 
Mass.: Arena Publishing Co., 1892. Publisher's 
red cloth. 9 1/8 x 6 5/8 inches (23.5 x 7 cm); viii, 
435, [1]; illustrated after photographs. Light 
soiling, wear. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$40-60 

 

112 
[ANGLING] 
Fisherman's Verse. Brandon, Vermont: The 
Little Shop, 1907. Copy 175 of 200 copies. 
Publisher's tan wrappers printed with the title in 
white. 9 x 5 1/4 inches (22.75 x 13.5 cm); 12 ff., 
printed in red and black, with small woodcuts, 
Arts and Crafts-style initials etc. Minor soiling to 
lower edge of wrappers, but in all in very 
respectable condition. Small period bookplate. 
 
 "Printed at the Little Shop among the Maples at 
Beautiful Brandon, Vermont, where Woodruff, 
the Printer, does things with type." A very 
ephemeral Arts and Crafts style publication; 
Woodruff was J.E. Woodruff, whose work was 
favorably reviewed by The Inland Printer the 
same year. This scarce little publication was 
probably written by him, though no author is 
named. It consists of a series of verses primarily 
directed to trout fishermen (of which the author 
was clearly one), in vaguely Rubaiyatian 
quatrains. Coarse fishing is also covered in the 
final verse directed to "The kid that digs the 
worms." Seemingly unrecorded in the standard 
bibliographies, no copies that we can locate at 
auction or retail, and only two locations on 
ESTC. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$70-100 

 

113 
[ANGLING] 
Two nineteenth century angling books, 
including: OLIVER, STEPHEN [=CHATTO, 
WILLIAM ANDREW] Scenes and 
Recollections of Fly-Fishing, in 
Northumberland, Cumberland, and 
Westmorland. London: Chapman and Hall, 
1834. First edition. Publisher's patterned cloth, 
spine titled and decorated in gilt., housed in a 
custom gilt black morocco backed slipcase and 
chemise. 6 3/4 x 4 inches (17 x 10 cm); [4], 212 
pp., title-page vignette, headpiece, tailpiece, and 
in-text illustrations. Wear to extremities, a few 
pale stains to cloth, cloth cracked along upper 
joint, contents with intermittent spotting. 
Together with: WILLIAMSON, T.[HOMAS], 
Captain. The Complete Angler's Vade-
Mecum. Being a Perfect Code of Instruction... 
London: Payne and Mackinlay, etc., 1808. 
Contemporary diced calf, boards ruled in gilt, 
spine decorated and lettered in gilt. xi, [1], 316 
pp. with 10 engraved plates at rear. Wear to 
boards, spine dry and cracking with losses at the 
head and tail, hinges cracked, intermittent 
spotting and toning, armorial bookplate and ink 
ownership signatures.  
 
Westwood & Satchell, p.162 (OLIVER) and p. 
241 (WILLIAMSON). (2) 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$150-250 
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114 
[ANGLING - FINE BINDINGS] 
A group of five finely-bound nineteenth 
century angling and hunting books. 
Comprises AN ANGLER [=DAVY, SIR 
HUMPHREY]. Salmonia: or Days of Fly 
Fishing. In a Series of Conversations with 
Some Account of the Habits of Fishes 
Belonging to the Genus Salmo. London: John 
Murray, 1832. Third edition. Three-quarters 
green calf gilt, marbled paper boards, top edge 
gilt. 6 3/4 x 4 inches (17 x 10.5 cm); xi, [3], 335, 
[1] pp., engraved plates, in-text illustrations. Light 
wear to extremities, spine faded to brown, small 
insect hole in the first few gatherings. Westwood 
& Satchell p. 77; together with FRANCK, 
RICHARD. Northern Memories, Calculated for 
the Meridian of Scotland; To Which is Added, 
the Contemplative and Practical Angler. 
Edinburgh: Archibald Constable, 1821. Three-
quarters green calf gilt, cloth over boards, top 
edge gilt. [4], 379, pp., with 1 p. of ads at rear. 
Wear to edges and along joints, spine toned 
brown, front joint cracked, front flyleaf pasted 
down to endpaper, contents with intermittent 
spotting. Westwood & Satchell p. 100; 
HERBERT, HENRY WILLIAM. Frank 
Forester's Fish and Fishing of the United 
States and British Provinces of North 
America. London: Richard Bentley, 1849. First 
edition. Contemporary tan calf with gilt and blind 
ruled boards, spine decorated in gilt, dark brown 
spine label, all edges marbled. xvi, 455 pp.; half-
title, plates and illustrations. Some wear to 
extremities, front hinge starting, contents with 
infrequent pale spotting. Westwood & Satchell, 
p. 115; BROWN, JOHN J. The American 
Angler's Guide; or Complete Fisher's Manual, 
for The United States... New York: D. Appleton 
and Company, 1876. Fifth edition. In later three 
quarters black morocco gilt, with marbled paper 
over boards, spine gilt lettered and decorated 
with a fish motif, top edge gilt, binding signed 
Bennett, NY. 428 pp., engraved frontispiece, in-
text illustrations, and marginal vignettes 
throughout. Light rubbing to edges and corners, 
some offsetting from frontispiece. Bruns B253; 
and A finely bound two volume work about 
hunting. The lot comprises six volumes 
altogether, sold as-is. (6) 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$200-300 

 

115 
[ANGLING] 
Two eighteenth century angling works. BEST, 
THOMAS. A Concise Treatise on the Art of 
Angling. Confirmed by actual Experiences 
and minute observations... London: C. Stalker, 
H. Turpin etc., 1789. Second edition. Period 
brown calf. 7 x 4 inches (17.5 x 10 cm); [xii], 170 
pp., 2 pp. ads. Light wear, lacking the engraved 
frontispiece. Bookplate; together with BROWNE, 
MOSES. Angling Sports: in Nine Piscatory 
Eclogues. London: For Edward and Charles 
Dilly, 1773. Third edition. 19th-century cloth. 6 
1/2 x 4 1/4 inches (16.5 x 10.5 cm); xxxvii, 136 
pp.; engraved frontispiece. Light binding wear, 
some spotting and toning to text. 
 
"Third and best edition" (Westwood & Satchell). 
Thacher p. 88; Westwood & Satchell, p. 43. (2) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-200 

 

116 
[ANGLING] 
Five 19th century works on angling. 
Comprises BOWLKER, CHARLES. The Art of 
Angling... Ludlow: Procter and Jones, 1829. 
Later edition. 20th century blue morocco by 
Gehnrich. 6 3/8 x 3 7/8 inches (17 x 10 cm); vi, 
154 pp.; colored frontispiece, woodcut 
illustrations. Light wear; together with [SNART, 
CHARLES]. Practical Observations on 
Angling in the River Trent. By a gentleman 
resident in the neighbourhood. Newark, S. 
and I. Ridge, 1801. First edition. Three-quarters 
blue calf, marbled sides. 6 5/8 x 4 inches (16.75 
x 10 cm); 130 pp.; half-title present. Some joint 
wear, generally a clean copy, top edge only 
trimmed, Newberry Library stamp on title, part 
perforated and in blind, deaccession stamp, 
Field Museum Ayer bookplate and that of Wilbur 
G. Downs; CARPENTER, WILLIAM. The 
Angler's Assistant. London: David Bogue, 
1852. Publisher's cloth. 6 3/4 x 4 1/4 inches; viii, 
153, [1] pp., illustrated throughout. Some wear 
and soiling to covers. Wilbur G. Downs 
bookplate; OLIVER, STEPHEN [=CHATTO, 
WILLIAM ANDREW] Scenes and 
Recollections of Fly-Fishing, in 
Northumberland, Cumberland, and 
Westmorland. London: Chapman and Hall, 
1834. First edition. 18th century three-quarters 
pebbled calf. 6 1/2 x 4 inches (17 x 10 cm); [4], 
212 pp., title-page vignette, headpiece, tailpiece, 
and in-text illustrations. Wear to joints and 
extremities, old ink inscription on front free 
endpaper; and WHEATLEY, HENRY. The Rod 
and Line, or Practical Hints and Dainty 
Devices for the Sure Taking of Trout, 
Grayling, etc. London: Longman [etc.], 1849. 
First edition. Three-quarters brown calf, marbled 
sides. 6 3/4 x 4 1/8 inches (17 x 10.5 cm); 157, 
[1] pp., with 9 fine hand-colored plates of artificial 
flies and lures, finished with gold and gum 
arabic. Light binding wear, generally a clean 
copy internally. Donald Gardner bookplate. (5) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$400-600 
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117 
[ANGLING] 
The Whole Art of Fishing; Being a Collection 
and Improvement of All that Has Been 
Written upon This Subject, with Many New 
Experiments To which Is Added the Laws of 
Angling. London: E. Curll, 1714. First edition. 
Full tan morocco by Bickers & Son, the spine 
lettered in gilt and with raised bands, the covers 
with a tooled border in blind, housed in a 
morocco backed box. 7 x 4 inches (18 x 10 cm); 
viii [including frontispiece], 111, (1, index) pp. Ink 
signature to verso of frontispiece, lightly spotted, 
small stamp to verso of title, a sound copy. 
Westwood & Satchell, p. 18: "Should have a 
frontispiece of an angling scene, Windsor Castle 
in the distance, very often wanting. There is a 
quotation on the title page from Pope's 'Windsor 
Forest,' which gives appropriateness to this 
view." Heckscher 98. 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$400-600 

 

118 
[ANGLING] 
Four fly fishing manuals. Comprising 
MOSELY, MARTIN E. The Dry-Fly 
Fisherman's Entomology. London: George 
Routledge and Sons, 1921. First edition. Original 
green rexine wallet-style binding, gilt lettered. 6 
3/8 x 3 7/8 inches (16.25 x 10.25 cm); xx, 109 
pp., frontispiece after photograph, hand colored 
plates, illustrations in text, half title, blank "notes" 
leaves at rear. Light rubbing and wear to binding, 
mostly at spine; together with MOTTRAM, J. C. 
Fly-Fishing. Some New Arts and Mysteries. 
London: The Field & Queen, [1915]. Original 
blue cloth, gilt. xii, 272 pp., illustrations, ads. 
Soiling and wear to cloth, slight lean to spine; 
The Fly-Fisher's Entomology... London: 
Longmans, Green, and Co., 1883. Ninth edition. 
Publisher's dark blue cloth, gilt. xiv, [2], 132 pp., 
km hand colored frontispiece, hand colored 
plates, 24 pp. publisher's ads at rear. Soiling and 
wear to cloth, corners bumped, contents with the 
occasional pale spot; and HOLDON, GEORGE 
PARKER. Streamcraft. An Angling Manual. 
Cincinnati: Stewart & Kidd Company, 1919. 
Publisher's green cloth, gilt. xii, [4], 264 pp., 
frontispiece, plates (some in color), and 
illustrations in text. Some wear to spine ends and 
corners, endpapers and first few leaves with light 
uneven toning. 
 
(4) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

119 
[ANGLING] 
NEWBERRY, ARTHUR ST. JOHN. Another 
Catch: More Fugitive Notes on Sport and 
Other Things. Cleveland, OH: Printed for the 
Writer by the Bryan Printing Co. [1914]. First 
edition, number 56 of 75 copies for presentation; 
this copy for Mme and Mr. John Pelenyi. Original 
cloth. 8 x 6 inches (20.5 x 15.25 cm); 281 pp., 
plates after photographs. Binding with minute 
wear to spine ends and corners.. 
"The book was published posthumously by his 
widow [and sent to members of the St. Bernard 
Fish and Game Club of Cleveland]. Copies are 
numbered. Rare of course" - Bruns N 18. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

120 
[ANGLING] 
Seven titles in eight volumes on angling and 
related matters, all in fine bindings. 
Comprises HUTCHINSON, HORACE C. 
Fishing. New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 
1904. Two volumes, three-quarters red morocco. 
9 x 5 3/4 inches (22.5 x 14.5 cm); 526, 445 pp. 
Slight staining to foot of one volume; together 
with LA BRANCHE, GEORGE M. L. The Dry 
Fly and Fast Water... New York: Charles 
Scribner's, 1914. Three-quarters green morocco. 
8 1/2 x 5 3/4 inches (21.5 x 15 cm); 218 pp. Light 
wear, tiny stain to upper margin at rear; RHEAD, 
LOUIS. Fisherman's Lures and Game-fish 
Food... New York: Charles Scribner's, 1920. 
Three-quarters blue morocco. 7 5/8 x 5 1/2 
inches (19.5 x 14 cm); 186 pp. Light wear,; 
WILLIAMSON, HENRY. Salar the Salmon. 
London: Faber and Faber, 1935. First edition. 
Three-quarters brown morocco. 7 3/8 x 4 3/4 
inches (18.5 x 12 cm); 319, [1] pp. Light wear; 
VAN DYKE, HENRY. A Creelful of fishing 
stories. New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 
1932. Three-quarters green morocco. 7 5/8 x 4 
7/8 inches (19 x 12.5 cm); 423, [1] pp. Light 
wear; GRISWOLD, FRANK GRAY. After 
Thoughts... Quarter red morocco. 9 x 6 1/4 
inches (23 x 15.75 cm); 202 pp. Light wear; and 
BATES, JOSEPH D. The Atlantic Salmon 
Treasury. Montreal: Atlantic Salmon 
Association, 1975. One of 1000 signed copies. 
Publisher's full blue morocco in slipcase. 9 x 6 
inches (23 x 15.5 cm); 430, [2] pp. About fine. 
 
(8) 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$400-600 
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121 
[ANGLING] 
Four 19th century works on angling. 
Comprises BOWLKER, CHARLES. Bowlker's 
Art of Angling... Ludlow: Richard Jones, 1833. 
Revised edition. 20th century blue cloth with 
leather spine label. 6 5/8 x 3 7/8 inches (17 x 10 
cm); vi, 154 pp.; colored frontispiece, woodcut 
illustrations. Light wear; together with 
WHEATLEY, HENRY. The Rod and Line, or 
Practical Hints and Dainty Devices for the 
Sure Taking of Trout, Grayling, etc. London: 
Longman [etc.], 1849. First edition. Three-
quarters brown calf, marbled sides. 6 3/4 x 4 1/8 
inches (17 x 10.5 cm); 157, [1] pp., with 9 fine 
hand-colored plates of artificial flies and lures, 
finished with gold and gum arabic. Light binding 
wear, Newberry Library stamp on title, part 
perforated and in blind, deaccession stamp, 
Field Museum Ayer bookplate and that of Wilbur 
G. Downs. Light wear, generally a clean copy 
internally; JACKSON, JOHN. The Practical Fly 
Fisher; more particularly for Grayling or 
Umber. London: Gibbings & Co., 1899. Fourth 
edition. Publisher's green cloth. 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 
inches (21 x 13.5 cm); 72 pp.; hand-colored 
plates. Some binding wear, clippings and a 
circulation sleeve remnant mounted to rear 
endpaper; and FRANCIS, FRANCIS. Angling 
Reminiscences. London: Horace Cox, 1887. 
First edition. Three-quarters brown morocco with 
emblematic spine. 7 x 4 7/8 inches (18 x 12 cm); 
[vi], 278 pp. Slight spotting. Herbert Horne's 
copy, with his bookplate laid-in. (4) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

122 
[ANGLING] 
Four 18th century works on angling. 
Comprises SHIRLEY, THOMAS 
The Angler's Museum. Or, the Whole Art of 
Float and Fly Fishing... London: printed for 
John Fielding, No. 23, Pater-Noster-Row, [n.d.]. 
Third? edition. 19th century half morocco. 6 x 3 
5/8 inches (15 x 9 cm); viii, 136 pp., with portrait 
frontispiece of John Kirby and wood engraving 
on title. Light wear. Curious stamp of the Izaak 
Walton Angler's Coffee House on the verso of 
the portrait; together with WHITNEY, JOHN. The 
Genteel Recreation: or The Pleasure of 
Angling, A Poem. London: printed in the year 
1700 (but the reprint, printed by J. H. Burn, 1820, 
see verso of title). One of 100 copies. Half green 
morocco, cloth sides. 6 1/8 x 3 5/8 inches (15.5 x 
9.5 cm); xiv, 78, 4 pp. ads. Light wear; 
BROOKES, R.[ICHARD] 
The Art of Angling. London: printed for T. 
Lowndes, in Fleet Street, 1770 Half brown calf. 
"The Third Edition". 6 3/4 x 4 inches; viii, 299, [3] 
pp. ads, , frontispiece, and with wood engraved 
cuts in the text. Light wear; and WILLIAM, 
JOHN. The British angler: or, a pocket-
companion for gentlemen-fishers. Being a 
New and Methodical Treatise of the Art of 
Angling... London: printed for J. Hodges, at the 
Looking-Glass on London Bridge, 1740. Three-
quarters green morocco. 6 1/2 x 4 inches (16.5 x 
10 cm); viii, 318, [10] pp.; with frontispiece and 2 
(of three) folding plates. Front cover detached, 
lacks plate three. (4) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

123 
[ANGLING] 
The Gentleman Angler. Containing short, 
plain and easy instructions, whereby the 
most ignorant beginner may, in a little time, 
become a perfect artist in Angling for 
Salmon, Salmon-Peal, Trout, Pike, Carp, 
Perch, Barbel, Tench, Bream, Chub, Greyling, 
Mullets, Flounders, Roach, Dace, Gudgeon, 
&c. With several Observations on Angling, 
Angle-Rods, and Artificial Flies; How to 
chuse the best Hair, and Indian Grass... 
London: printed for A. Bettesworth, at the Red-
Lyon in Pater-Noster-Row, 1726. First edition. 
Modern three-quarters calf, gilt lettered spine, 
marbled paper boards. 6 x 3 3/4 inches (15.5 x 
9.5 cm); xii, 189 pp., [3] pp. ads; half title, 
woodcut head and tailpieces. Minor scuffing and 
shelfwear to calf, contents with spotting and 
toning, old ownership signature of W. H. Aldam 
to title, bookplate of Wilbur G. Downs. 
 
W. H. Aldam was a noted angling author, who 
wrote the accompanying text for the classic A 
Quaint Treatise on "Flees, and the Art of 
Artyfichall Flee Making" and other works. This is 
the rare first edition of this early manual, which 
contains the delightful "Angler's Song" (see 
Gingrich, Fishing in Print, p. 97). It includes 
stratagems for various species of fish, fly-tying, 
recipes for fish and much else. It was reprinted 
throughout the 18th century, with an edition 
appearing under another title as late as 1828. It 
has been attributed to George Smith, but this is 
not reflected on ESTC, and may be doubtful. 
Westwood & Satchell pp. 104-105. ESTC 
T161343. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

124 
[EPHEMERA - ANGLING] 
Three pieces of angling ephemera. Comprises 
WEATHERLY, F. E., illustrated by DOLLMAN, 
J. C., and vignettes by FRASER, F. A. Four 
Jolly Fishermen. London and New York: 
Hildsheimer & Faulkner, and George C. Whitney, 
[circa 1880s]. Oblong, in publisher's pictorial 
paper wrapper printed in gold, sewn with a light 
blue silk ribbon, all edges gilt. 4 x 5 3/4 inches 
(10.5 x 14.5 cm); [8] pp., three full-page 
chromolithographs, vignettes throughout text and 
at title-page and tailpiece. Faint spotting and light 
soiling to wrappers, ribbon ends a bit frayed but 
altogether intact, a very nice copy. Unrecorded, 
with no copies on RBH and none in the trade (as 
of 1/13/2023); together with WHITCHER, W. F. 
Canadian Pacific Primers - II. Nepigon Trout. 
An Ottowa Canoeist's Experience on the 
Northern Shore of Lake Superior. Montreal: 
Passenger Department of the Canadian Pacific 
Railway, 1887. Loose gatherings, thus without 
the staples and original wrapper. 37 pp., map 
and illustrations in text. Light soiling and wear to 
corners, short marginal tear to title page; and 
Cape Cod Trout Club, Wareham, Mass. [No 
place: no publisher, circa 1923]. Stapled in 
publisher's printed paper wrapper. [8] pp., 
illustrated. Light toning and wear to wrapper, 
faint central crease. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-200 
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125 
[ANGLERS' CLUB OF NEW YORK] 
SPARSE GRAY HACKLE=[MILLER, ALFRED 
W.]. Fishless Days. A collection of the small 
lures on which I have taken many a full 
basket of friends and good companions from 
that best of pools, the Long Table of The 
Anglers' Club. New York: Anglers' Club, 1954. 
One of 591 copies, this copy with a lengthy 
inscription by the author. Publisher's red cloth 
with title label on upper cover and spine, 
slipcased. 9 1/2 x 6 inches (24 x 15 cm); [147], 3 
pp.; frontispiece and illustrations in text by 
Charles De Feo. Slipcase slightly faded and 
worn, light binding wear; together with BURKE, 
EDGAR. American Dry Flies And How to Tie 
Them. New York: Privately printed for the 
Anglers' Club of New York [by the Derrydale 
Press], 1931. First edition, with a letter from the 
author laid-in. Publisher's blue buckram-backed 
paper boards in glassine jacket. 7 1/2 x 5 inches 
(19 x 12.75 cm); [vi], [25] pp.; half-title, vignette 
title page, Errata slip, frontispiece, plate. A fine 
copy in the original glassine jacket (with a few 
losses). Bookplate. 
The second work is fragile and is rarely found in 
fine shape, as here, as is noted by Frazier. 
Bruns B299; Frazier B-24-a; Siegel 46. (2) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

126 
[ANGLING CLUB] 
The Atlantic Tuna Club Then and Now. 1914-
1954. [Providence, R. I.]: Privately printed, 1954. 
Limited edition, number 7 of 175 copies, 
inscribed by the author to Marian Hubbard, who 
is mentioned in the text. Publisher's beige cloth 
lettered and decorated in blue. 7 1/4 x 5 1/4 
inches; 47 pp.; limitation page, illustrations after 
photographs. Cloth minimally soiled, else fine. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$80-120  

127 
[ANGLING CLUB] 
A Half Century with the Fly Casters. 1946-
1996. [Boston, Massachusetts: privately printed, 
1996]. Limited edition, no. 101 of 250, this 
inscribed by Churchill Rood of the publishing 
committee. Original pictorial buckram gilt, in 
slipcase. 9 x 6 inches; [12], xvi, 121 pp.; color 
frontispiece, in-text illustrations, limitation page. 
Fine. 
 
The color frontispiece is from a painting by Milton 
C. Weiler. One of 250 copies printed for private 
circulation to members. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

128 
[ANGLING--CANADA] 
Three works. Comprising M[ILLARD] 
E.[DWARD] E.[AMES]. Days on the Nepigon. 
New York: Foster & Reynolds Company, 1917. 
Publisher's green cloth, gilt titled. 7 1/4 x 4 7/8 
inches; 104 pp., half title, frontispiece and plates 
after photographs. Light wear, minor fading and 
soiling. With the angling author Bernard S. 
Horne's bookplate; together with [ADAMSON, 
W. AGAR] and ALEXANDER, JAMES 
EDWARD, ed. Salmon-fishing in Canada by a 
Resident. London: Longman, Green, Longman, 
and Roberts, 1860. First edition. Dark brown 
morocco, maroon cloth, all edges marbled. 7 1/8 
x 4 5/8 inches; xiv, 350, pp.; half-title, vignette 
title page, sectional titles, head- and tailpieces, 
map, frontispiece, in-text illustrations. Minor 
wear, corners lightly bumped, contents clean and 
bright; and [DUNCAN, ALEXANDER E. and 
SEMMES, J. E.]. Tight Lines and a Happy 
Landing. Baltimore: Reese Press, [1937?]. 
Limited edition, number 118 of 300 copies. 
Publisher's quarter green cloth over paper-
covered boards, gilt-lettered spine. 9 x 6 inches 
(23 x 14 cm); [iv], 46, [1] pp.; map endpapers, 
maps and illustrations after drawings and 
photographs throughout. Some minor staining to 
head of boards, else a decent copy. 
 
Bruns M181; Bruns A65; Bruns D106. (3) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 
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129 
[ANGLING-SALMON] 
Camp New Derreen, Grand Cascapedia. 
Manuscript record of salmon caught at Camp 
New Derreen 1933-1967. Full red morocco, 
stamped on the upper cover with the name of the 
camp. 11 x 15 inches (27.5 x 38 cm); 
approximately 100 leaves of printed ledger 
paper, 76 ff. (152 pp.) completed, listing date, 
name of angler, pool, whether salmon or trout 
(the vast majority of entries are for salmon), the 
fly used, and remarks. Several further leaves 
include photographs of record fish, the camp, 
etc. Some wear and soiling to the binding, 
generally in excellent condition). 
 
A remarkable record of salmon fishing at Camp 
New Derreen, which from 1924 to 1952 was 
owned by Amy Guest, whose name appears 
many times here. She sold it to Andre Pierre 
Pillot, whose records also appear in these 
pages. Given that New Derreen is among the 
great camps on the river (along with Tracadie, 
Middle Camp, Lorne Cottage and others), 
encompassing some of the finest salmon fishing 
waters in the world, this record book is of 
exceptional interest. Included is a record for a 55 
1/2 pound salmon caught in 1939 by E.B.M. 
(Esmond Bradley Martin), notated "Thus holding 
the record of the Grand Cascapedia River!!!" 
However, Ronald S. Swanson Grand 
Cascapedia Giants noted this fish as 53 pounds; 
the true weight of Esmond Bradley Martin's catch 
was a highly controversial subject for a number 
of years, making this contemporary record 
especially intriguing, the more so in that this 
recorded weight appears to perhaps edge out for 
first place the fish caught in 1892 by Victor Albert 
Stanley, which weighed 55 pounds. 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$800-1,200 

 

130 
[ANGLING] 
BAINBRIDGE, GEO. C. The Fly Fisher's 
Guide. Liverpool: G. Cruickshank, 1828. 
Presentation copy from the author to Frederick 
Kendall dated 1834, second edition, with 
additions. Modern calf gilt, red leather spine 
label. 8 3/4 x 5 1/4 (22.5 x 13.75 cm); viii, 162 
pp., hand colored engraved frontispiece, 8 
engraved plates, all but one hand colored, 
woodcut vignette and tail-piece. Very minimal 
wear to calf binding, contents with some 
offsetting opposite the plates and the occasional 
pale spot. Together with: [BAINBRIDGE, GEO. 
C.] Two printed leaves with angling themed 
lyrics, both titled "Song" and initialed by the 
author. [No place: no publisher, no date]. 
Housed in a folded piece of drab paper, with 
printed paper label from "The Collectors' Club," 
laid in the "Fly Fisher's Guide." Horizontal central 
folds, one sheet with paper and paste remnants 
along one edge, the other with a short split along 
the fold, a few spots, manuscript annotations in 
pencil to versos. 
 
Westwood & Satchell, pp. 20-21. (2) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

131 
BATES, Jr., JOSEPH D. 
Atlantic Salmon Flies and Fishing. Harrisburg: 
Stackpole Books, [1970]. First edition, one of 26 
copies of the special presentation issue inscribed 
to Dr. Wilbur G. Downs. Publisher's three-quarter 
blue morocco and cloth, stamped in silver on 
front, spine gilt, top edge gilt, original 
mahogany slipcase with specimen fly dressed by 
Jimmy Younger inset in front of case, as issued. 
8 3/4 x 6 inches (22 x 15 cm); xix, 362 pp., color 
frontispiece, plates, line drawings by Milton 
Weiler. Very minor toning to the leather of the 
spine, else fine. Bookplate of Wilbur G. Downs. 
 
Extremely scarce in this deluxe issue. Bruns B-
68. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$1,000-1,500 

 

132 
BATES, Jr., JOSEPH D. 
Atlantic Salmon Flies and Fishing. Harrisburg: 
Stackpole Books, [1970]. First edition, one of 
600 copies of the deluxe issue (this an author's 
copy), inscribed to Joe Sterling. Publisher's 
quarter grey linen with blue paper sides, 
slipcased. 8 3/4 x 6 inches (22 x 15 cm); xix, 362 
pp., color frontispiece, plates, line drawings by 
Milton Weiler. About fine. 
 
Bruns B-68. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

133 
[ANGLING] 
BERGMAN, RAY. With Fly, Plug, and Bait. 
New York: William Morrow & Company, 1947. 
One of 249, this example marked "presentation 
copy," and inscribed on the half-title by the 
author to Tom Mahoney, his editor at Morrow. 
Publisher's three-quarters green morocco, in 
slipcase. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches; viii, 640 pp., with 
six color plates, and a separate suite in an 
accompanying envelope (rarely found with the 
book). Slipcase worn, the binding extremely 
neatly restored retaining the original spine, a 
sound copy internally. 
 
Bruns B135. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500 

 

134 
[ANGLING] 
BICKERDYKE, JOHN). The Book of the All-
Around Angler. A Comprehensive Treatise on 
Angling in Both Fresh and Salt Water. 
London: L. Upcott Gill, 1888. Large paper copy, 
number 96 of 201 copies signed by the author 
and publisher on limitation label affixed to front 
pastedown. Publisher's half brown Roxboroughe-
style binding. 8 3/8 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14.5 cm); 
xviii, 128, 92, 128, 108 pp., xxiv pp.; title printed 
in red and black. 150 in-text woodcuts, 4 plates 
mounted on India paper including frontispiece 
with tissue guards. Some binding wear, 
endpapers opened at hinges but structurally 
sound, bookplate. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 
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135 
[ANGLING] 
BLACKER, WILLIAM 
Blacker's Art of Fly Making, &c ... with 
Engravings of Salmon & Trout Flies. London: 
Blacker, 1855. Third edition, "Rewritten & revised 
by the author," the issue without the 3 pp. of 
reviews. Publisher's green cloth stamped in 
blind, spine gilt. 6 1/2 x 4 inches (16 x 10 cm); [i]-
xii, [ii], vi, 1-259, [1] pp.; with engraved 
frontispiece and title, seventeen fine hand-
colored plates, and three in black and white. An 
exceptionally sturdy, bright copy, and scarce 
thus. Faint ownership stamp "Dickinson" on front 
free endpaper. 
Generally considered the best edition, expanding 
on the two previous. Westwood & Satchell, pp. 
32-33; Heckscher no. 203. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$400-600 

 

136 
BLACKER, WILLIAM 
Blacker's Art of Fly Making, &c ... with 
Engravings of Salmon & Trout Flies. London: 
Blacker, 1855. Third edition, "Rewritten & revised 
by the author," the issue with the 3 pp. of 
reviews. Early black morocco. 6 1/2 x 4 inches 
(16 x 10 cm); [i]-viii, [ii], v-[xii], 1-259, [1] pp.; with 
engraved frontispiece and title, seventeen fine 
hand-colored plates, and three in black and 
white. Snag at head of spine, joints starting, 
frontispiece loose, internally clean. The angling 
writer Bernard Horne's copy, with his bookplate 
laid-in. 
Generally considered the best edition, expanding 
on the two previous. Westwood & Satchell, pp. 
32-33; Heckscher no. 203. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500 

 

137 
[ANGLING] 
[BOAZ, HERMAN]. The Angler's Progress: A 
Poem: Developing The Pleasures The Angler 
Receives From The Dawn Of The Propensity 
In Infancy Till The Period Of His Becoming A 
Complete Angler. Newcastle: Emerson 
Charnley, 1820; bound [Ibid. Idem]. The second 
edition of the above. London: J. H. Burn, 1820; 
and The Fisher's Garland for 1821-[1822-1823-
1824]. Newcastle: Emerson Charnley, 1821-24. 
19th century three-quarters blue morocco by 
Bennett of New York, marbled sides. 7 1/2 x 4 
3/4 inches (19 x 22 cm); various paginations. 
Binding with minimal wear, internally clean. 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$400-600 

 

138 
BRUVOLL, JOHN 
Angling in the Lærdal River. Sportsfiske i 
Lærdalselven. Oslo: Cliché, [1974?]. Publisher's 
black cloth decorated in blind, pictorial 
endpapers, publisher's slipcase. 10 3/4 x 8 
inches (27.5 x 20.5 cm); unpaginated [approx. 
122 pp.]; half-title, vignette title page, numerous 
plates after photographs, many in color. Corners 
of boards slightly bumped, else a near-fine copy. 
A collection of 8 essays by 5 authors with text in 
both English and Norwegian appearing in 
parallel columns. From the Short History: "One of 
the best river [sic] in Norway for salmon and sea 
trout is the Lærdal River, known for the noble art 
of angling. Among anglers it is often called the 
Queen of Rivers." 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

139 
[ANGLING] 
CAIRNCROSS, DAVID. The Origin of the 
Silver Eel with Remarks on Bait and Fly 
Fishing. London: G. Shield, 1862. First edition. 
Three-quarters modern calf, cloth sides. 6 3/4 x 
4 1/4 inches (17 x 10.5 cm); vii, 96 pp.; 
frontispiece. Light wear, minor toning. 
 
This is indisputably one of the more eccentric 
productions in the literature of angling. 
Cairncross, by diligent observation, became 
convinced that glass eels were hatched from 
beetles, and the first section of the book speaks 
to this remarkable theory. Never mind that eels 
are fish, and beetles arthropods, and never (so 
to speak) the twain shall meet. Taxonomically 
they belong to entirely different phyla, so such a 
chimeric offspring as an eel born of a beetle (so 
vividly depicted in the remarkable frontispiece) 
taxes the imagination even more than believing, 
for example, that in 1726 Mary Toft gave birth to 
eighteen rabbits (or parts thereof). She, from 
whatever motivation, was a hoaxer pure and 
simple, despite her success in deceiving a 
number of physicians, but Mr. Cairncross was 
certainly no fraud. He was blithely confident in 
his observations, and it is a lasting shame on the 
Blairgowrie Angling Club, to whom the book was 
fulsomely dedicated by him, that they did not 
attempt to disabuse him of his interesting 
notions. But then again, perhaps it is better they 
did not, for then we would not have this 
delectable little treatise to enjoy. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$50-80 
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140 
[ANGLING] 
CLARKE, KIT. Where the Trout Hide. New 
York: Brentanos, 1889. First edition, this a 
presentation copy to "my friend McAnn" with an 
accompanying verse (dated 1891), housed in the 
padded silk binding with an added hook we have 
not noted in other examples. Contemporary 
quarter morocco over marbled boards. 5 5/8 x 4 
1/4 inches; 115, [8] pp.; frontispiece, plates, in-
text illustrations, half-title, publisher's 
advertisements. Binding a trifle soiled, light wear, 
generally a sound copy of a very fragile item. 
"Scarce... Material on Rangely [sic] Lakes, 
Androscoggin, Lake St John, the Saguenay, etc. 
Very important historically. Seldom seen books" 
(Bruns). Bruns C117. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-200 

 

141 
[ANGLING] 
CHOLMONDELEY-PENNELL, H. [editor]. The 
Fisherman's Magazine and Review. London: 
Chapman and Hall, 1864-65. 2 volumes, Volume 
I with tipped in 4-page letter from the editor. 
Publisher's green cloth, gilt lettered spine. 8 3/4 x 
5 1/4 inches (22 x 13.75 cm); Volume I: [2], v, 
[1], 432pp., hand-colored engraved frontispiece, 
hand-colored and black and white engraved 
plates, in-text illustrations; Volume II: [2], v, [1]. 
2, 479 pp., hand-colored and black and white 
engraved plates, in-text illustrations. Light wear 
to cloth mostly at extremities, loss to cloth at 
head of spine effecting lettering, contents with 
some spotting, hinges cracked in volume I, 
endpapers toned, tipped in letter from the editor 
and tipped in leaf of notes from an early owner in 
volume I, volume II with notes from an early 
owner on endpapers, bookplate of J A Busfield, 
sold-as-is. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

142 
[ANGLING] 
CARROLL, W. The Angler's Vade Mecum, 
containing a descriptive account of the water 
flies, their seasons, and the kind of weather 
that brings them most on the water. to which 
is added a description of the different baits 
used in angling, and where found. Edinburgh: 
A. Constable, 1818. First edition. Brown calf, gilt 
lettered spine, rebacked preserving early gilt-
ruled boards. 7 x 3 7/8 inches (18 x 10.25 cm); [i-
ii], iii-vii, [1], 128 pp., interleaved, with 12 hand 
colored engraved plates and a supplementary 
watercolor landscape of a fishing pond on one of 
the blank interleaves. Some wear to boards and 
spine, light offsetting from plates, occasional 
pale spots, armorial bookplates. 
 
"194 examples arranged under the months from 
May to September, and coloured by hand." 
Westwood & Satchell pp. 50-51; Heckscher 359. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

143 
CLARKE, KIT 
The Practical Angler. New York: American 
News Company, 1892. First edition. Publisher's 
pictorial paper wrapper, housed in a morocco 
backed case. 6 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches; 207 pp., [14] 
pp. of advertisements, frontispiece, plates and 
tailpiece. Wrapper toned at extremities, small 
loss to rear wrapper. 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$400-600 

 

144 
[ANGLING] 
CONNETT, EUGENE V. Fishing a Trout 
Stream. New York: The Derrydale Press, 1934. 
Number 860 of 950 copies. Publisher's pictorial 
blue cloth, gilt, housed in a custom slipcase and 
chemise. 9 1/2 x 6 1/4 inches; x, 138 pp., with 
photographs by Lawrence B. Smith. Very minor 
edgewear, faint stain to upper board, two 
publisher's prospectuses laid in with some 
creasing to slip edges, an exceptionally fresh 
and bright copy of a book that is normally found 
with, at least, a toned spine.  
 
Siegel 77; Frazier C-12-a; Bruns C148. 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$50-100 

 

145 
[DERRYDALE PRESS] 
Three books on angling from the Derrydale 
Press. Comprises JENNINGS, PRESTON J. 
A Book of Trout Flies. Containing A List of 
the Most Important American Stream Insects 
& Their Imitations. New York: The Derrydale 
Press, 1935. First edition, number 129 of 850 
copies. Publisher's pale green buckram gilt, in 
publisher's slipcase and glassine. 9 1/2 x 6 1/4 
inches; xvi, [2], 190 pp.; half-title, vignette title 
page printed in green and black, limitation page, 
frontispiece and plates with printed tissue 
guards. Slipcase a bit soiled and toned; together 
with CONNETT, EUGENE V. Random Casts. 
New York: The Derrydale Press, [1939]. Limited 
edition, number 990 of 1,075 copies. Publisher's 
mottled blue and green cloth gilt. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 
inches; xviii, 195 pp.; half-title, vignette title page, 
limitation page, frontispiece, illustrations. About 
fine, two letters to Connet laid-in; and VAN 
DYKE, HENRY The Travel Diary of an Angler. 
New York: The Derrydale Press, 1929. One of 
750 copies. Publisher's half cloth over boards. 9 
x 6 inches; [vii], 143, [2] pp. Near fine.  
 
Of the first, "As a production it has rarely been 
matched" (Paul Schullery). Bruns J16; Siegel 88. 
The second is Frazier C-14-a; Siegel 153; Siegel 
30. (3) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 



Doyle New York 

Sale Date - 02/23/2023 
Page 31 

 

146 
[COLOR PLATE] 
DONOVAN, EDWARD. The Natural History of 
British Fishes. London: F.C. & J. Rivington for 
the author, 1802-1808. Five volumes, period 
quarter morocco (possibly as issued), brown 
boards, all edges speckled; housed in a leather-
backed slipcase and chemise. 9 1/8 x 5 3/4 
inches (23 x 14.5 cm); with 120 very fine hand-
colored plates, many heightened with gum 
arabic, with preliminary and accompanying text, 
indices etc. Spines rather dulled and a bit worn, 
light binding wear overall; internally generally a 
clean copy, though occasional minor toning and 
foxing. 
 
An attractive and important British ichthyologic 
work, with exceptionally attractive and well-
colored plates. 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$800-1,200 

 

147 
[ANGLING] 
DOWELL, JAMES. Two works from the same 
series. Comprises Norwegian Anglings, 
Scotch and Other Sportings... for the year 
1908. London: James Dowell, [1908]. Together 
with: Norwegian Anglings, Icelandic Anglings, 
Scandinavian Elk, Reindeer Red Deer and 
Ryper Shootings and Other Sportings... 
Season 1910. London: James Dowell, [1910]. 
Publisher's printed white paper over boards, 
photographic reproduction laid down to upper 
board. 8 7/8 x 7 inches (22.75 x 18 cm); both 
books with folding map, illustrations and ads in 
text. Soiling and wear to boards, some 
superficial chips to paper around the spines, 
contents with minor spotting, offsetting and 
soiling, the 1908 edition with front hinge cracked 
and rear starting, sold as is. (2) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

148 
ELDER, FRANK 
Book of the Hackle. Edinburgh: Scottish 
Academic Press, 1979. Deluxe limited edition, 
no. 27 [from the unstated edition of 85 copies]. 
Publisher's full maroon crushed morocco gilt, all 
edges gilt, in slipcase. 9 1/8 x 5 3/4 inches (23.5 
x 14.5 cm); photographic frontispiece, 6 color 
plates, 29 mounted hackle feathers tipped onto 
black paper at the end of the work, taken from 
cocks raised by the author. Fine. 
 
An attractive copy of this scarce work. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500 

 

149 
GARLICK, THEODATUS 
A Treatise on The Artificial Propagation of 
Certain Kinds of Fish. Cleveland: Tho. Brown, 
1857. First edition. Publisher's blue cloth, 
blindstamped fish motif to boards, gilt lettered 
spine, housed in a custom slipcase and chemise. 
8 3/8 x 5 1/4 inches (21.5 x 13.75 cm); 142 pp., 
in-text illustrations, plates, and 2 pp. publisher's 
ads at rear. Rubbed and worn, spine ends 
chipped, spine toned, front hinge cracked but 
sound, contents toned, intermittent spotting, sold 
as is. 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$80-120 

 

150 
[ANGLING CLUB] 
GREENWAY, JAMES C., Jr. and RIPLEY, A. 
LASSELL 
The Laurel Brook Club. 1902-1957. [N.p.: 
privately printed, 1958]. Limited edition, no. 94 of 
150 copies, signed by the authors. Original 
green cloth gilt, map endpapers. 10 1/8 x 7 1/8 
inches; 63 pp.; color frontispiece, in-text 
illustrations, half-title, limitation page. Extremities 
rubbed, blind stamp to title page. 
 
With a bookplate engraved by A. Lassell Ripley 
for Bremer W. Pond (whose contribution is 
opposite p. 35) laid-in. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-200 

 

151 
GREY, EDWARD (Viscount Grey of Fallodon) 
Fly Fishing. London and Toronto: J.M. Dent, 
1930. Copy 97 of 150 copies, signed and with an 
extra illustration signed by the artist, Eric 
Daglish. Publisher's vellum gilt. 10 x 7 1/2 inches 
(26 x 19 cm); xii, 244 pp. with wood engravings 
by Daglish throughout. Spine discolored, covers 
a bit spotted, inscriptions on front endpaper and 
pastedown. 
This new edition, in addition to the wonderful 
wood engravings, contains two chapters not in 
the original. A letter from Sir Edward Grey is laid-
in. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

152 
[ANGLING] 
GREY, ZANE. Tales of Southern Rivers. New 
York: Harper & Brothers, [1924]. Stated first 
edition. Publisher's pictorial olive-green cloth with 
pictorial cover label, dust-jacket in cream and 
olive. 8 1/8 x 5 1/4 inches (20.5 x 13.25 cm); x, 
249, [1] pp., 2 pp. ads.; Illustrated with several 
plates from photographs throughout; frontispiece 
from photograph of a waterfall on a tropical river. 
Minor soiling to jacket, but in all an excellent 
example. 
 
This has the correct Harper's code "H-Y" on the 
copyright page. Bruns G178. 
C  
$150-250 
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153 
[ANGLING] 
GRISWOLD, FRANK GRAY. A collection of 
books on fishing (primarily salmon) by Frank 
Gray Griswold. Most New York: privately 
printed, circa 1920-1930s. Approximately ten 
volumes in the publisher's bindings. A few copies 
with minor defects, generally in sound condition, 
including some signed or association copies. 
 
Includes Salmon Score of F. Gray Griswold 
(inscribed to the sporting artist Frank Benson); 
Fish Facts and Fancies, first and second series, 
Frank Benson's copy; The Memoirs of a Salmon 
signed; The Life-history of the Canadian Salmon 
in wrappers; The Life-history of the Atlantic and 
Pacific Salmon of Canada, Dutton issue; A 
Salmon River, Dutton edition, 1928; 
Observations on a Salmon River (two copies, 
one with a Frank Benson designed bookplate), 
the first and second edition; Big and Little Fishes 
(inscribed to Frank Benson). (10) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500 

 

154 
[BIBLIOGRAPHY] 
GOODSPEED, CHARLES ELIOT 
Angling in America. Its Early History and 
Literature. Boston: Houghton Mifflin Company, 
1939. Limited edition, presentation copy, signed 
by the author on the limitation, and inscribed by 
him to the angling author Leslie Thompson on 
the front free endpaper. Publisher's bright blue 
cloth with morocco gilt lettering pieces to upper 
cover and spine, preserved in slipcase. 10 1/4 x 
7 inches; [xiv], [381] pp.; half-title, limitation 
page, frontispiece, illustrations. Spine and covers 
faded, lightly worn with some rubbing to the 
lettering piece on the spine, slipcase a bit 
rubbed, bookplate to front pastedown with 
offsetting to front free endpaper. 
 
The work contains a good bibliographical check 
list of major American angling works, and is 
exceptionally well researched by Goodspeed, a 
bookseller of considerable note. The 
presentation to Thompson (the author of Fishing 
In New England) is apposite and appropriate. 
Bruns G102. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$80-120 

 

155 
HALFORD, FREDERIC M. 
Dry-Fly Fishing in Theory and Practice. 
London: Samson Low, Marston, Searle & 
Rivington, 1889. The first edition, signed and 
inscribed by Halford on the free endpaper the 
year of publication. Publisher's full olive cloth. 10 
3/4 x 7 1/2 inches (27.5 x 19 cm); [xii], 287, [1] 
pp., 1 ff. ads; with 26 mounted plates (including 
frontispiece), 5 of them in color. Light binding 
wear, slight lean. 
 
Thacher pp. 231-32. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

156 
[ANGLING] 
HALFORD, Frederic M. The Dry-Fly Man's 
Handbook, a Complete Manual, Including the 
Fisherman's Entomology and the Making and 
Management of a Fishery. New York: E.P. 
Dutton and Co., 1913. First American edition, 
published the same year as the first English. 
Publisher's black cloth, housed in card slipcase. 
8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches (22.5 x 14.5 cm); xvi, 416 
pp.; plates. Light wear, a few minor marginal 
stains at the end of the book. 
 
"Halford codified the sum of fly-fishing 
knowledge before his time into a rational 
philosophy" (Gingrich 282). Offered with a copy 
of the Heritage Press edition of the Compleat 
Angler. (2) 
C  
$300-500 

 

157 
[ANGLING] 
HALFORD, FREDERIC M. Floating flies and 
how to dress them: a treatise on the most 
modern methods of dressing artificial flies 
for trout and grayling... London: Samson Low, 
Marston, Searle & Rivington, 1886. [One of 150 
copies large-paper copies only, 100 for England, 
50 for America; this is the English issue]. 
Publisher's three-quarters brown morocco gilt 
over cloth, top edge gilt. 10 x 6 1/2 inches (25 x 
16 cm); [x], 136, [ii-ad] pp., with the color chart 
and 9 hand-colored plates of flies, and many 
diagrams of fly-tying in text. Light wear. With the 
bookplates of Edward Moon and Wilbur G. 
Down. 
 
The first book by Halford on fly fishing, written in 
conjunction with his friend George Selwyn 
Marryat. Halford asked Marryat to be joint author 
of the book, but Marryat, wishing to remain 
anonymous, refused. The book was a huge 
success, and laid the foundations for Halford's 
reputation as the "High Priest of the Dry Fly." 
Thacher p. 230; Heckscher 884. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$700-1,000 
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158 
HALFORD, FREDERIC M. 
A collection of 5 trade editions. Comprises 
Dry-Fly Fishing in Theory and Practice. 
London: Vinton & Co, 1899. The second edition. 
Publisher's full olive cloth; together with Floating 
flies and how to dress them: a treatise on the 
most modern methods of dressing artificial 
flies for trout and grayling... London: Samson 
Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington, 1886. First 
trade edition. Publisher's olive cloth; The Dry-Fly 
Man's Handbook, a Complete Manual, 
Including the Fisherman's Entomology and 
the Making and Management of a Fishery. 
London: Routledge, 1913. First English edition. 
Publisher's black cloth; Modern Development 
of the Dry Fly: The New Dry Fly Patterns, the 
Manipulation of Dressing them, and Practical 
Experiences of their Use. London: George 
Routledge and Sons, (1910). First edition. 
Publisher's black cloth; and Dry Fly 
Entomology, a brief description of the 
leading types of natural insects serving as 
food for trout and grayling with the 100 best 
patterns of floating flies and the various 
methods of dressing them. London: Vinton & 
Co., 1897. Second edition revised. Publisher's 
blue cloth. The five with minor wear (a little more 
pronounced on the last), but sound copies, 
generally clean internally. 
 
Five of Halford's foundational works on fly 
fishing. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500 

 

159 
[FISHING] 
HEILNER, VAN CAMPEN. Salt Water Fishing. 
New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1946. First edition, 
ninth printing, presentation copy to Joe Bates, 
signed and inscribed by the author, and dated 
November 1950. Publisher's maroon cloth gilt, 
dust jacket. 9 1/8 x 5 7/8 (23.5 x 15 cm); 450, 
450a-450d, 451, [1] pp., half title, color printed 
frontispiece and plates after paintings by W. 
Goadby Lawrence, illustrations after 
photographs. Light wear to cloth at spine ends 
and corners, slight spine lean, jacket worn, with 
small chips to edges, some staining, rubbing, 
toning, and a tear at the spine, but nonetheless a 
rather complete example, bookplate of Joseph 
Delaplaine Bates Jr.. This well-illustrated work 
on salt water game fishing contains a foreword 
by Zane Grey and chapters on tuna, marlin, 
bonefish and many others. Bruns H132. 
C  
$100-200 

 

160 
[ANGLING] 
HENDERSON, WILLIAM 
Notes and Reminiscences of My Life as an 
Angler. London: Spottiswoode & Co., 1876, "for 
private circulation only." First edition, with a 
printed presentation slip from the author tipped-
in. Publisher's brown cloth, gilt lettered spine. 7 
5/8 x 4 3/4 inches (19.5 x 12.25 cm); xiii, [i], 324 
pp.; with photographic portrait frontispiece tipped 
in, and five plates by Clement Burlison, engraved 
by Edmund Evans. Spine lean, rubbing and wear 
mostly at extremities, with spine ends crushed, 
title and adjacent leaves and tissue guard 
spotted, with the bookplates of Henry A. Shrewin 
and Bernard S. Horne. 
 
Heckscher 939. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$80-120 

 

161 
[ANGLING] 
HOLBERTON, WAKEMAN. The Art of 
Angling: How and Where to Catch Fish. New 
York: Dick & Fitzgerald, 1887. One of 50 special 
copies, of which this is number 12. Three-
quarters dark green gilt calf with marbled paper 
boards. 7 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches (19.75 x 13.75 cm); 
96 pp., with a original watercolor frontispiece 
illustration of a trout signed by Holberton, 
illustrations in text. Light rubbing and wear to 
extremities, front hinge just starting but sound, 
altogether a well preserved copy of a scarce 
book. 
 
The deluxe version usually has hand-colored 
plates, not an original watercolor, as here. 
Holberton was an avid salmon fisherman and 
angler, as well as a member of the Brooklyn Art 
Association, and he produced numerous angling 
and sporting paintings. He died in 1898. Bruns 
H209. 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$150-250 

 

162 
HOOVER, HERBERT 
Fishing For Fun - And To Wash Your Soul. 
New York: Random House, [1963]. First edition, 
inscribed by the author. Publisher's cloth gilt, in 
dust jacket. 8 x 5 1/2 inches (20.5 x 14 cm); 
illustrated with drawings by Bill Hofmann. Light 
wear to jacket. 
A "delightful collection of the sayings and 
speeches of this great fishing President," written 
when Hoover was 90 years old. Bruns H248. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250  
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163 
[ANGLING] 
IRVING, WASHINGTON. The Angler. Boston: 
Samuel E. Cassino, 1892. First edition thus, a 
presentation copy by Louis Harlow, the 
illustrator, to Miss E.S. Hosford ("with the 
regards of the etcher"), thus inscribed on the 
front free endpaper Publisher's decorated two-
tone cloth with a design in black, lettered in gilt 
with title, brown cloth spine; this is one of several 
variant binding in which the work is found. 7 x 5 
1/2 inches (18 x 14 cm); 21 ff., printed rectos 
only, with etched illustrations in black, brown or 
green by Louis K. Harlow throughout. Minimal 
wear, the endpapers lifting slightly at the gutter 
before the text block, showing the original 
adhesive (this quite minimally), a defect in the 
binding structure. Ownership stamp of the 
recipient on the paste-down.. 
 
The text is from Washington Irving's treatise on 
angling, which first appeared as Part VII of The 
Sketchbook of Geoffrey Crayon in 1820. To all 
intents and purposes, this charming little volume 
is an early American artists' book. Louis Kinney 
Harlow was known for his painted New England 
views, though also as an etcher, his talents in 
which medium are amply expressed here. The 
book is scarce; the last copy we note at auction 
was twenty years ago. Bruns I 10. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

164 
[ANGLING] 
JACKSON, JOHN. The Practical Fly Fisher; 
more particularly for Grayling or Umber. 
London and Leeds: Charles Farlow, J. Swallow, 
1854. First subscriber's edition. Publisher's 
decoratively blindstamped blue cloth, gilt lettered 
upper board. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (21.5 x 13.5 
cm); [4], 58, [2 - subscribers' list] pp., with 10 
hand-colored engraved plates. Rubbed and 
worn, tears to cloth along spine, chip at head of 
spine, front hinge cracked, contents spotted with 
even light toning, a few plates chipped in the 
margins not effecting the illustrations, old 
bookseller's description pasted to the endpapers, 
bookplate of Wilbur G. Downs, old ownership 
markings; together with [ibid]. The Practical Fly 
Fisher; more particularly for Grayling or 
Umber... London and Leeds: George Bell and 
Sons, and Joseph Dedgson, 1880. Third edition. 
Publisher's gilt green cloth. [4], 57, [2 - 
subscribers' list] pp., with 10 hand-colored 
engraved plates. Rubbing and wear to cloth, 
hinges cracked but sound, toning to title-page, 
the occasional pale spot, bookplate of Bernard 
S. Horne laid in, additional bookplate to 
pastedown. The lot, two volumes, sold as is. 
 
The first and third editions of an interesting and 
early entomological consideration of angling, the 
plates showing the tied flies with their 
corresponding insects. Bernard S. Horne was a 
noted angling bibliographer and book collector, 
with an particular focus on Isaac Walton's The 
Compleat Angler. Westwood & Satchell p. 122-
123. (2) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

165 
[ANGLING] 
KNIGHT, JOHN ALDEN The Modern Angler. 
Including the Solunar Theory. New York and 
London: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1936. First 
edition. Publisher's dark blue cloth, lettered and 
decorated in silver, in printed paper dust jacket, 
housed in a custom morocco backed slipcase 
and chemise. 8 x 5 3/8 inches; xiv, [2], 260 pp., 
frontispiece, plates. Rubbing to corners and 
spine ends, upper corners lightly bumped, some 
pale staining to cloth around spine and one 
corner, dust jacket with some foxing mostly 
along the spine but otherwise bright and wholly 
intact, slipcase spine lightly sunned. 
 
"This is the first time any material on the Solunar 
Theory has appeared in book form" (jacket 
blurb). 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$40-60 

 

166 
MARBURY, MARY ORVIS 
Favorite Flies and their Histories. Boston and 
New York: Houghton Mifflin Company, (1892). 
Fourth impression, but with a fine letter from 
W.H. Orvis laid-in, offering this as a 
complimentary review copy to the Hon. Henry 
Watterson (probably the editor of the Louisville 
Courier-Journal). Publisher's two-toned green 
pictorial cloth gilt. 9 1/4 x 7 inches (24 x 18 cm); 
viii, [ii], 522 pp., with 32 plates in 
chromolithography of flies, and additional black 
and white illustrations throughout. Light wear; 
together with RHEAD, LOUIS 
The Speckled Brook Trout (Salvelinus 
Fontinalis) by various experts with rod and 
reel edited and illustrated. New York: R. H. 
Russell, 1902. First edition, a letter by Louis 
Rhead on fishing matters laid-in. Publisher's full 
vellum with yapp edges, printed paper label to 
spine. 10 x 6 1/2 inches (25.5 x 16.5 cm); "O" 
[xv], 184 pp.; decorated half-title, vignette title 
page, vignette sectional titles, head- and 
tailpieces, color frontispiece, plates with tissue 
guards Covers soiled, possibly missing the 
limitation leaf (or this was never bound-in, as this 
is likely an author's copy). 
 
The first Bruns M40; Wetzel p. 180; the second 
Bruns R50; Wetzel 303 (2) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-200 

 

167 
[ANGLING] 
MILL BROOK TROUT CLUB. Guest book of 
the Mill Brook Trout Club. Hartford, Vermont: 
1919-1941. Leather guest book stamped "Guest. 
Mill Brook Trout Club" on the upper cover. 7 5/8 
x 10 1/4 inches (19.5 x 26 cm); approximately 80 
ff., with approximately 800 signatures of guests, 
commending the Club, some with small 
drawings. Included are a number of notable 
anglers including H.P. Sheldon. Light wear, 
soiling. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 
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168 
MOSELY, MARTIN E. 
The Dry-Fly Fisherman's Entomology. 
London: George Routledge and Sons, n.d. 
[1921]. Publisher's green leatherette in wallet 
style. 6 1/4 x 4 1/8 inches; xx, 110, xii pp.; 16 
hand-colored plates, frontispiece and facsimile 
letter. Very light wear. 
A classic extension of Halford's seminal work. 
•  
$100-150  

169 
[ANGLING] 
NEWBERRY, ARTHUR ST. JOHN. Another 
Catch: More Fugitive Notes on Sport and 
Other Things. Cleveland, OH: Printed for the 
Writer by the Bryan Printing Co. [1914]. First 
edition, number 38 of 75 copies for presentation; 
this copy for Dr. and Mrs. Dudley Allen. Original 
cloth. 8 x 6 inches; 281 pp., plates after 
photographs. Binding with minute wear. 
"The book was published posthumously by his 
widow [and sent to members of the St. Bernard 
Fish and Game Club of Cleveland]. Copies are 
numbered. Rare of course" - Bruns N 18. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

170 
PICKERING, H. G. 
Angling of the Test or True Love Under 
Stress. New York: The Derrydale Press, 1936. 
Limited edition, no. 134 of 197 copies, signed by 
the author. Publisher's black cloth gilt. 9 x 5 7/8 
inches; [ix], 25 pp.; plates, additional engraved 
vignette title page, half-title, limitation page. Fine 
copy. 
First edition, first issue, with author's signature 
on the title page. Frazier P-8-a; Siegel 97. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300  

171 
[ANGLING] 
PISCATOR [=LATHY, THOMAS PIKE]. The 
Angler; Poem, in ten cantos: with proper 
instructions in the art, rules to choose fishing 
rods, lines, hooks, floats, baits, and to make 
artificial flies; receipts for pastes, &c... 
London: printed for W. Wright and M. Iley, 1819. 
First edition. Contemporary three quarters dark 
green calf, gilt, with green cloth over boards. 6 
3/4 x 4 inches (34 x 17.5 cm); xxi, [3], 234 pp.; 
wood engraved vignettes throughout. Light 
rubbing and wear to calf, hinges cracked, title-
page toned, the occasional pale spot. 
 
"One of the worst instances of literary 
appropriation on record." Westwood & Satchell 
p. 131. 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$100-200 

 

172 
[ANGLING] 
RHEAD, LOUIS. American Trout Stream 
Insects... New York: Frederick A. Stokes, 
[1916]. Publisher's pictorial green cloth gilt, 
printed dust jacket. 8 1/4 x 6 inches (21 x 15.5 
cm); xx, 177, [1] pp. An attractive copy; and 
[idem] The Speckled Brook Trout (Salvelinus 
Fontinalis) by various experts with rod and 
reel. New York: R. H. Russell, [1902]. First 
edition, second impression. Publisher's pictorial 
paper-covered boards, in dust jacket with 
mounted illustration of a trout. 8 1/2 x 6 1/4 
inches (21 x 15.5 cm); [15], 184 pp.; vignette title 
page, color frontispiece, plates, in-text 
illustrations, half-title. An attractive copy. 
 
(2) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$80-120 

 

173 
[ANGLING] 
RITZ, CHARLES. A Fly Fisher's Life. New 
York: Henry Holt and Company, [1959.] First 
edition, 161 of 250 limited signed copies. Blue 
leather binding housed in a slipcase. 9 1/2 x 7 
inches; 230 pp. Slipcase faded, binding minutely 
rubbed. 
 
This first edition in English was translated by 
Humphrey Hare from Ritz's Pris sur le Vif. The 
foreword is by Ernest Hemingway, 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$120-180 

 

174 
[ANGLING] 
SAGE, DEAN. The Ristigouche and its 
Salmon Fishing... Goshen: Angler's & Shooter's 
Press, 1973. One of 250 copies, this copy 146. 
Full publisher's tan calf, with the osprey and 
salmon motif. 12 5/8 x 9 1/2 inches (32.5 x 24 
cm); xxvi, [16], 303, [1], 4 pp., with color plates 
signed by Charles De Feo and Ogden M. 
Pleissner. Minor wear. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500  
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175 
[ANGLING] 
SAGE, DEAN, et al. Salmon and Trout. The 
American Sportsman's Library. New York: The 
Macmillan Company, 1902. Large paper edition, 
number 85 of 100 copies. Publisher's three-
quarters brown morocco over marbled boards, 
the spine in six compartments separated by five 
raised bands, gilt-lettered in three and decorated 
in the rest, uncut. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); x, 
417 pp.; half-title, vignette title page, limitation 
page; frontispiece and plates with tissue guards, 
illustrations by A.B. Frost and others. Light wear, 
one corner a trifle bruised. With a laid-in four-
page autograph letter signed from Dean Sage 
(dated 1902) presenting this copy to William Milo 
Barnum, together with a copy of Sage's card 
inscribed "with regards by." Bookplate of George 
Wright Peavey. 
 
This work was authored by the great angler and 
collector Dean Sage, together with C.H. 
Townsend, H.M. Smith and William C. Harris and 
is the most desirable title in the "Sportsman's 
Library" series. The recipient of this copy was 
William Milo Barnum, professionally a lawyer 
with Simpson, Thacher & Barnum. He was an 
ardent fisherman who owned a stretch of salmon 
fishery on the Restigouche (Sage's favorite 
river), and was an expert trout and salmon 
fisherman. Bruns S5; Hampton p. 245. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$400-600 

 

176 
[ANGLING] 
Two works. SAMUELS, EDWARD A. With Fly-
Rod and Camera. New York: Forest and Stream 
Publishing Co., 1890. First edition. Publisher's 
green pictorial cloth, top edge gilt. 9 1/4 x 7 
inches (24 x 18 cm); 477 pp.; frontispiece, 
plates, half-title. Extremities lightly worn, light 
toning to endpapers, neat ownership stamp to 
front endpaper; together with [ibid]. Rod and 
Gun in New England and the Maritime 
Provinces Boston: Samuels & Kimball, 1897. 
First edition. Publisher's red pictorial cloth, tall 
edges gilt. 9 3/4 x 6 3/4 inches (25 x 17 cm); 540 
pp.; frontispiece, plates, half-title. Light wear, a 
few pale spots on the upper cover, an attractive 
copy. 
 
The first work Bruns S28 ("scarce"); Bruns S 29 
for the second. (2) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-150 

 

177 
[ANGLING--CANADA] 
 SCHWERIN, ELLWOOD WILLIAM. 
Salmonitis: A Treatise on its Symptomology, 
Pathology, and Eradication. N.p.: privately 
printed, 1927. Limited to "a few copies for our 
friends." Original green cloth-backed orange 
boards, lettered and with salmon device in gilt. 
11 x 8 inches; 45 pp., illustrations from 
photographs, with line vignettes and decorations 
printed in green. Light wear, a bit rubbed at spine 
ends, corners trifle worn, soiling and toning to 
boards, contents clean. 
 
A salmon fishing classic, being an account of a 
fishing expedition by the four members of the 
Laval Fishing Club, the author, Warren Blatz, 
Arelin L. Wagoner, and Howard Knight. Bruns 
S85. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500 

 

178 
[ANGLING] 
SCOTCHER, GEORGE. The Fly Fisher's 
Legacy including bibliographical, 
biographical and historical notes by Jack 
Heddon. London: Honey Dun Press, 1974. Copy 
XXIII of 55 large-paper copies with the 30 flies 
tied by Jack Heddon dressed to Scotcher's 
patterns, signed by Thomas Clegg, Jack 
Heddon, and Terry Griffiths. Full red crushed 
levant morocco by Aquarius, slipcased. Tiny flaw 
in skin of rear cover. 9 5/8 x 6 1/8 inches (24.5 x 
15.5 cm); [xii], 44, [vi], 30, [2] pp. Fine copy, with 
the Wilbur G. Downs bookplate. 
 
Thacher p. 456. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$1,000-1,500 

 

179 
SCROPE, WILLIAM 
Three Works. Comprises Days and Nights of 
Salmon Fishing in the Tweed... London: John 
Murray, 1843. First edition. Three-quarters green 
morocco in chemise and slipcase. 10 x 6 1/2 
inches (25.5 x 16 cm); xvii, [ii], 298 pp., with [2] 
pp. adverts; with lithotint frontispiece, pictorial 
title and 11 plates, some hand-finished in color. 
Generally a bright, fresh copy. ; SCROPE, 
WILLIAM 
The Art of Deer-Stalking; illustrated by a 
narrative of a few days' sport in the Forest of 
Atholl... London: John Murray, 1838. First 
edition. Three-quarters green morocco in 
chemise and slipcase. 10 x 6 1/4 inches; xix, [1], 
440 pp.; frontispiece, lithotint plates, vignette title 
page (this dated 1839). Generally a bright, fresh 
copy; and [idem. Ibid] London: John Murray, 
1838. First edition, extra-illustrated copy. Full 
blue-green morocco gilt. 10 x 6 1/4 inches; xix, 
[1], 440 pp.; frontispiece, lithotint plates, vignette 
title page (this dated 1839). Some binding wear. 
The first work Westwood & Satchell, p. 191. (3) 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$400-600 
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180 
[ANGLING] 
SHERINGHAM, HUGH and MOORE, JOHN C. 
(editors). The Book of The Fly-Rod. London: 
Eyre & Spottiswoode Ltd., 1931. Number 16A of 
190 copies signed by illustrator George 
Sheringham (from the group of 70 reserved for 
America). Original parchment backed green cloth 
boards, gilt lettered spine. 11 1/4 x 8 3/4 inches 
(28 x 22 cm); xv, 174 pp., frontispiece, color 
printed plates, in-text illustrations, half-title. Light 
soiling and wear, slight lean, foxing to half-title, 
without the slipcase. 
 
Hugh Sheringham was angling editor of The 
Field magazine from 1903 and is considered one 
of the finest angling writers. He died while 
compiling this work in 1930. Bruns S134. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

181 
[ANGLING] 
SHIELDS, GEORGE OLIVER American Game 
Fishes. Their Habits, Habitat, and 
Peculiarities; How, When, and Where to 
Angle for them. New York: Rand, McNally, & 
Company, 1892. First edition. Publisher's 
pictorial green cloth, stamped in gilt and in black, 
beveled boards. 9 x 5 3/4 inches (23 x 15 cm); 
580 pp., frontispiece, plates. Some rubbing and 
wear to extremities, light soiling, a superficial 
crack at endpaper near front hinge, contents 
generally fresh, booksellers description pasted to 
front free endpaper, ex libris of John Gerard 
Heckscher on front pastedown. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$40-60 

 

182 
[ANGLING] 
SKUES G[EORGE] E[DWARD] M[ACKENZIE]. 
Two titles by the author. Comprises Side-
Lines, Side-Lights & Reflections: Fugitive 
Papers of a Chalk-Stream Angler. London: 
Seely, Service & Co. First edition. Original olive 
cloth, gilt lettered upper board and spine. 9 3/4 x 
5 7/8 inches (24.75 x 15 cm); 473 pp., 
frontispiece and plates after photographs, 2 pp. 
ads. Light rubbing and wear to extremities, some 
offsetting to endpapers, contents otherwise 
clean; together with The Way of a Trout with a 
Fly and Some Further Studies in Minor 
Tactics. London: A & C Black, 1928. Second 
edition. Three-quarters brown morocco over 
spine and corners, tan paper over boards, spine 
gilt lettered and with five raised bands, slipcase. 
xvi, 259, [1] pp., frontispiece and plates. Light 
rubbing to corner, boards slightly bowed, 
intermittent foxing, but mostly to first few leaves. 
 
Two seminal works by the father of the modern 
wet-fly chalk stream fishing method, otherwise 
known as nymph-fishing. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$50-100 

 

183 
[DERRYDALE PRESS] 
SMITH, JEROME V.C. Trout and Angling. 
Being Part Two of the Fishes of 
Massachusetts. New York: The Derrydale 
Press, 1929. First edition, one of 50 large-paper 
deluxe copies from a total edition of 375. 
Publisher's green quarter morocco gilt, top edge 
gilt, others uncut. Original green quarter morocco 
gilt, marbled sides, top edge gilt, others uncut. 
10 x 6 3/8 inches (25.5 x 16 cm); vi, 70 pp.; 
hand-colored vignette on the title-page and 2 
hand-colored facsimile plates. Light wear to 
extremities of binding, a scarce work in this 
format. Unopened. 
 
Trout and Angling was first published in 1833, as 
part of the first book on fishing to be published in 
America. Frazier S-12-D; Siegel 31. 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$700-1,000 

 

184 
[ANGLING] 
SOUTHARD, CHARLES ZIBEON. The 
Evolution of Trout and Trout Fishing in 
America. New York: E. P. Dutton & Company, 
1928. Deluxe edition, number 90 of 100 copies, 
signed by the author. Publisher's full red 
morocco with gilt angling device on upper cover, 
the spine in six compartments separated by five 
raised bands, gilt-lettered in two and the device 
repeated in the rest. 11 x 8 1/4 inches; xxxii, 254 
pp.; half-title, limitation page, frontispiece 
portrait, full-page "Map of Connecticut," in-text 
"Map of Eastern Group of Trout States," 9 
colored plates. Some rubbing to joints; together 
with SOUTHARD, CHARLES ZIBEON. Trout 
Fly-Fishing in America. New York: E. P. Dutton 
& Company, 1914. First trade edition. Publisher's 
green cloth, in a leather-backed slipcase and 
chemise. 11 1/2 x 8 inches (29 x 20.5 cm); xv, 
288 pp., half-title, vignette title page, limitation 
page, 20 colored plates and 12 illustrations. One 
corner a bit bumped. . 
 
Bruns S227; Bruns S229; Hampton, p. 87 (1915 
London edition). 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$500-800 

 

185 
[ANGLING] 
SOUTHARD, CHARLES ZIBEON. Trout Fly-
Fishing in America. New York: E. P. Dutton & 
Company, 1914. "Edition de luxe," number 78 of 
100, signed by the author. Publisher's half green 
straight-grained morocco over blue pebbled 
cloth, the spine in six compartments, gilt lettered 
in two. 11 1/2 x 8 inches (29 x 20.5 cm); xv, 288 
pp., half-title, vignette title page, limitation page, 
20 colored plates and 12 illustrations. Minor 
rubbing to extremities of spine, some minor 
foxing internally, generally an attractive copy. 
 
Bruns S229; Hampton, p. 87 (1915 London 
edition); Sherwin sale, lot 464 (trade edition 
only). 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$250-350 
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186 
[ANGLING] 
SOUTHARD, CHARLES ZIBEON 
The Evolution of Trout and Trout Fishing in 
America. New York: E. P. Dutton & Company, 
1928. Deluxe edition, number 52 of 100 copies, 
signed by the author, with an additional 
presentation to Charles Gideon Southard 
mounted in the front free endpaper. Publisher's 
full red morocco with gilt angling device on upper 
cover, the spine in six compartments separated 
by five raised bands, gilt-lettered in two and the 
device repeated in the rest. 11 x 8 1/4 inches; 
xxxii, 254 pp.; half-title, limitation page, 
frontispiece portrait, full-page "Map of 
Connecticut," in-text "Map of Eastern Group of 
Trout States," 9 colored plates. Light binding 
wear, else a near-fine copy. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$400-600 

 

187 
[ANGLING] 
STEWART, MAJOR-GENERAL R.N. 
Experiment in Angling and Some Essays. 
Enberness: Privately printed at The Northern 
Chronicle Office, 1947. First edition. Publisher's 
green cloth spine, red cloth sides. 9 1/2 x 7 
inches (24 x 17.75 cm); xii, 97 pp., plates after 
photographs Light wear, soiling, a few passages 
highlighted. 
 
A scarce book on Icelandic salmon fishing. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$40-60 

 

188 
[ANGLING] 
TENNEY, HORACE KENT. Vert & Venison. 
[Chicago]: Privately Printed, 1924. First edition, a 
presentation copy. Publisher's green three-
quarters cloth. 7 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches (19.75 x 13 
cm); ix, [1], 155 pp.; half-title. Some minor soiling 
and wear. 
 
Angling, deer hunting and photography, some 
caribou, and an interesting essay on English 
forest law. "A delightful series of sketches on the 
outdoors... Rare" (Bruns). "One of the greatest 
testaments ever written on the deer hunting 
call... A classic. Rare and expensive" (Wegner); 
Bruns T19; Heller 639; Wegner Deer and Deer 
Hunting, p. 298; Wetzel p. 221. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$80-120 

 

189 
THEAKSTON, MICHAEL 
A List of Natural Flies that are taken by Trout, 
Grayling & Smelt in the Streams of Ripon. 
Ripon, London and Leeds: W. Harrison and 
others, 1853. First edition, first issue (without the 
addenda). Publisher's green cloth with 4s 6d 
label in lilac on upper cover. 6 5/8 x 4 1/8 inches 
917 x 10.5 cm); x, 129, [1] pp.; 8 plates. Light 
wear, pale stain to upper cover, a few stray 
stains and spots, especially to the plates, but a 
very sound example overall. 
 
This is the first edition, first issue of this classic 
work, i.e. it concludes on page 129, and is bound 
without the addenda and minnow tackle plate 
that are present in copies issued later. This first 
issue is far scarcer than the second (we note no 
copy thus at auction since 2005, that in a similar 
binding to the present). Westwood & Satchell, p. 
135. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500 

 

190 
[ANGLING] 
VENABLES, ROBERT. The Experienc'd 
Angler: or Angling Improv'd. Being a General 
Discourse of Angling. Imparting the Aptest 
Ways and Choicest Experiments for the 
taking of most sorts of Fish in Pond or River. 
London: B.W. [Benjamin White] for B. Tooke, 
1683. The stated fifth edition. Modern reddish-
brown morocco in retrospective style by Trevor 
Lloyd, pallet-signed on the recto of the rear 
endpaper, all edges red from an earlier binding. 
5 5/8 x 3 1/2 inches (14.25 x 9 cm); 60 ff., [16] 1-
74, [75], 76-96; [8], last 2 pages are blank; 
[16];1-74, [75], 76-96; [6], [2] pp. [terminal blank] 
engraved frontispiece title by van Hove is A1v, 
page 93 is misnumbered "63"; collating A-G^(8) 
H^(4); fine engravings of fishes in-text. The 
binding new, internally with occasional slight 
browning and mild spotting, H2 with paper flaw 
affecting a few words on each side (repaired), 
short marginal tear at foot of this leaf, headline 
on verso of G6 just touched. An excellent, far 
better than average copy, as most are found with 
side notes shaved or cropped. Book label of 
Arthur Howard Thomson. 
 
The fifth edition of Venables' work is quite 
scarce, with ESTC showing 14 copies. Most 
copies have the side notes shaved or cropped, a 
defect that this copy, far better than average, has 
escaped. ESTC R33734. 
C  
$1,200-1,800 

 

191 
[ANGLING] 
VESEY-FITZGERALD, BRIAN; AND 
FRANCESCO LAMONTE. Game Fish of the 
World. London: Nicholson & Watson, [1949]. 
Deluxe limited edition of one hundred copies, 
signed by Brian Vesey-Fitzgerald. Blue morocco 
with a gilt design of fishes, pictorial endpapers. 9 
5/8 x 7 1/4 inches (24.5 x 18.25 cm); xx, 446 pp., 
color plates. Light wear, corners a bit bumped. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-200  
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192 
[ANGLING] 
WALTON, IZAAK. The Complete Angler or the 
Contemplative Man's Recreation ... with 
Original Memoirs and Notes by Sir Harris 
Nicolas. London: William Pickering, 1836. The 
first Nicholas edition. Two volumes, full dark 
green morocco by Zaehnsdorf, the covers gilt 
with a central panel of three rules with circular 
cutouts in the corners, these with a tool of a 
leaping trout within an ornamental spray of 
leaves, the whole surrounded by a single gilt 
rule, the spine in six compartments, four 
repeating the leaping trout motif, lettered in 
panels two and four and dated at the foot of the 
spine, all edges gilt, gilt dentelles, marbled 
paste-down and endpapers; preserved in half 
dark green morocco slipcases and chemises. 10 
3/8 x 7 1/8 inches (26.6 x 18 cm); ccxiv, 129, [1] 
pp.; [131]-436 pp., [32 pp.] index; engraved titles, 
titles in red and black, profusely illustrated with 
engravings after Stothard and Inskipp including 
many full page, plates and vignettes, all on 
mounted India paper. Some very light wear, 
slight bumping to the fore-edges of the boards of 
the first volume, internally an exceptionally fresh 
set. Bookplate of J.F. Hinckley. 
 
The vignettes and plates in this copy are all in 
the preferred issue of mounted tissue proofs. 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$2,000-3,000 

 

193 
[ANGLING] 
WALTON, IZAAK and CHARLES COTTON. 
The Compleat Angler or The Contemplative 
Man's Recreation; Being a Discourse of Fish 
and Fishing Not Unworthy the Perusal of 
Most Anglers. London: Eyre & Spottiswoode, 
1930. [One of 450 copies, this out of series], with 
the issued bookplate designating the recipient for 
this copy mounted to front pastedown. Quarter 
vellum, marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt; half 
black morocco slipcase with chemise. 13 1/2 x 8 
1/2 inches (34 x 21.5 cm); [viii], 124 pp..; 13 
large headpieces by Frank Adams, 9 of which 
are in color; 10 woodcut tailpieces, color 
frontispiece; decorative initials. A near-fine copy. 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$400-600 

 

194 
[ANGLING] 
WALTON, IZAAK and COTTON, CHARLES. 
The Complete Angler. London: John Major, 
1824. Second John Major edition, two parts in 
one volume. Contemporary tree calf, gilt ruled 
and decorated, spine label lettered in gilt, all 
edges stained yellow. 6 1/4 x 3 3/4 inches (16 x 
9.5 cm); lviii, 416 pp., engraved frontispiece and 
plates, in text illustrations. Wear to extremities, 
chipping to spine ends, front board detached, 
contents bright with very occasional spots, 
armorial bookplate. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$150-250 

 

195 
[FINE BINDING] 
WALTON, IZAAK. The Complete Angler of 
Izaac Walton and Charles Cotton... London: 
John Major, 1824. The second Major edition. Full 
period green straight grain morocco gilt, the 
covers with an emblematic tool of a fish on 
grass, rules in gilt and blind, elaborate foliate 
cornerpieces, the spine in five compartments 
between flat bands, title in the second 
compartment, the rest with fishing emblems, all 
edges gilt. Housed in a green cloth case by 
Riviere & Son, the spine stating that this is a 
Gosden binding, but the binding is not signed, 
nor do the tools seem (to us) to be Gosden's. 6 
1/2 x 4 inches (16.5 x 10 cm); lviii, 416 pp.; 
engraved frontispiece, engravings and vignettes 
throughout. Some rubbing to joints, with slight 
short splits at the head and toe of the front joint, 
a few leaves slightly proud, the box worn. 
 
Though probably not by Gosden, this is an 
attractive period binding of considerable appeal 
on an important edition of the Angler. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

196 
[ANGLING FORE-EDGE PAINTING] 
WALTON, IZAAK. The Complete Angler of 
Izaac Walton and Charles Cotton... London: 
John Major, 1823. The first Major edition. Full 
near-period brown straight-grain morocco gilt, 
the covers with six rules and cornerpieces, spine 
in six compartments ornately gilt, all edges gilt, 
with a double fore-edge of angling scenes. 7 5/8 
x 5 inches (19.5 x 12.5 cm); lvi, 411, [1] pp.; 
engraved frontispiece, engravings and vignettes 
throughout, the engravings on mounted India 
paper. Some rubbing and wear, the front hinge 
almost cracked through between endpaper and 
blank (just holding), some foxing, ownership and 
gift inscription, bookplate of S. Foster Cunliffe. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$400-600 
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197 
[ANGLING--BINDING] 
WALTON, IZAAK. The Compleat Angler, or 
the Contemplative Man's Recreation, Being a 
Discourse of Fish and Fishing not Unworthy 
the Perusal of most Anglers. Chiswick: 
Caradoc Press, 1905. Copy 37 of 350 paper 
copies (and fourteen on vellum). Green morocco 
gilt by Bayntun (Rivière), the covers and spine 
emblematically tooled (rod and net on the front, 
creel on the rear), the upper cover inlaid with a 
miniature hand-painted portrait of Walton under 
glass [likely by Stanley Hardy], broad dentelles 
with a line and fly motif, watered grey silk linings, 
all edges gilt, cloth box with felt lining. 8 x 5 3/8 
inches (20.5 x 15.5 cm); engraved frontispiece 
(signed by the printer and engraver, Harry 
George Webb), engraved title, x pp., 155, [1] pp. 
In fine condition. 
 
A Cosway-style binding likely dating from the 
1950s or 1960s; the Angler is not commonly met 
in bindings of this type, and this is a well-wrought 
example of the style, and quite rare thus. The 
portrait on the upper cover is after the Jacob 
Huysmans portrait in the National Portrait 
Gallery, London, and was likely rendered by 
Stanley Hardy, who was painting for Bayntun at 
this time. The frontispiece by Webb is after the 
same painting. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 

 

198 
[ANGLING] 
[WARD (MARY) and MAHON (JANE). 
Entomology in Sport; and Entomology in 
earnest. London: Paul Jerrard & Son, [1859]. 
First (and sole?) edition. Publisher's blue cloth, 
upper cover with a central decoration in gilt, all 
edges gilt. 7 1/4 x 5 1/8 (18.5 x 13 cm); hand-
colored lithographed additional title (with printed 
title recto), frontispiece and dedication border, 35 
hand-colored vignettes to text. Probably neatly 
recased and tightened with new endpapers, 
staining to one leaf in the gutter and to the final 
leaf, two leaves narrow and probably trimmed. 
 
Despite the title, this is not really a sporting book, 
but an utterly charming illustrated work of some 
considerable rarity. 'The following pages are 
intended, not so much for the scientific, as for 
the young or the comparatively uninstructed 
reader. The Authors have therefore aimed at 
making them entertaining rather than complete 
or systematic; an agreeable bait, in short, by 
means of which unwary youth may find 
themselves caught in the meshes of science 
while seeking only for amusement. They trust, 
however, that the accounts which the insects are 
supposed to give of themselves ... will be found 
to be accurate and confirmed by good 
authorities.' [etc.] 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

199 
[DOUBLE FORE-EDGE PAINTING] 
WALTON, IZAAK. The Complete Angler of 
Izaak Walton and Charles Cotton. London: 
John Major, 1823. Finely bound in full brown 
morocco gilt, the covers paneled in gilt and blind, 
the spine tooled and lettered in gilt with raised 
bands, red coated endpapers, all edges gilt, one 
fore-edge painted with an angling scene and the 
other with a view of Haddon Hall, housed in 
morocco backed slipcase. 8 x 5 inches (20 x 13 
cm; plates. Some wear along joint and minor 
small dark stains to covers, the rear hinge 
cracked, some showthrough of adhesive to 
endpapers. 
 
A fine double painted fore-edge on this illustrated 
edition of Walton's Complete Angler. 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$1,000-1,500 

 

200 
[ANGLING] 
WEST, LEONARD. The Natural Trout Fly and 
Its Imitation. St. Helens: [self-published by] The 
Author, [1912]. First edition, one of a very small 
number with original specimen flies. Original full 
green morocco, double gilt-rule borders, lettered 
in gilt, all edges gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches (22.5 x 
14.5 cm); 144 pp.; 13 color plates of flies. 9 
lettered sunken mounts on 5 thick card leaves, 
containing a total of 108 specimen flies. An 
exceptionally bright copy. With the Wilbur G. 
Downs bookplate. 
 
One of a few copies only of this rare deluxe 
issue. Though the number produced is 
sometimes estimated at 30, this is probably 
overly high; the work is rarely at auction. Based 
entirely on the author's own observations as an 
angler, adapted from his private notebooks, it is 
among the rarest works in the angling literature 
to be illustrated with original flies. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$4,000-6,000 

 

201 
WHITMAN, MALCOLM D. 
Fly Fishing Up to Date or the evolution of a 
fisherman. No place: privately printed, 1924. 
First and only edition, with a lengthy inscription 
from the author on the front free endpaper to 
Bryant Baker. Publisher's cloth-backed boards. 9 
x 6 inches; [2], 26 pp. A fine copy; together with 
WERTHEIM, MAURICE. Salmon on the Dry 
Fly. New York: Privately printed, 1948. Limited 
edition, one of 500 copies, a presentation copy 
from the author. Publisher's green paper-covered 
boards, printed title label to upper cover. 9 1/4 x 
6 1/4 inches; [vi], 18, [1] pp.; vignette title page, 3 
mounted illustrations after photos, in-text 
illustrations printed in green, limitation page. 
Near fine in publisher's glassine. 
 
Bruns W67; Bruns W96. (2) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$80-120 
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202 
WILLIAMSON, JOHN 
The British angler: or, a pocket-companion 
for gentlemen-fishers. Being a New and 
Methodical Treatise of the Art of Angling: 
Comprehending all that is Curious and Useful 
in the Knowledge of that Polite Diversion... 
London: J. Hodges, 1740. First edition. Old calf 
(rebacked). 6 5/8 x 3 7/8 inches (16 x 10 cm) 
inches; viii, 318, [10] pp; emblematic frontispiece 
by George Bickham Jr., and three folding plates 
of fish. Binding neatly rebacked with new 
endpapers, mild toning throughout, a pleasant 
copy overall. 
 
Westwood & Satchell, p. 241 ("One of the best of 
the manuals..."); ESTC 92263. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

203 
[ANGLING - SALMON] 
WULFF, LEE. Leaping Silver. New York: 
George W. Stewart, [1940]. Limited edition, no. 
415 of 540 copies, signed by the author. 
Publisher's quarter dark blue morocco over 
green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, card slipcase. 
10 x 7 1/2 inches (25.5 x 18.5 cm); [149] pp.; 
color frontispiece tipped-in, illustrations after 
photographs, a printed glassine overlay leaf 
illustrating salmon positions, limitation page. 
Minor wear to boards, endpapers toned, ink 
ownership on front paste-down, minor staining to 
slipcase; together with [idem.] WULFF, LEE. 
The Atlantic Salmon. New York: A. S. Barnes, 
1958. First edition, one of 200 copies with a silk-
screen frontispiece by Wulff of a leaping salmon, 
signed twice. Quarter green morocco, slipcase. 
11 x 8 1/2 inches (28 x 21.5 cm); 222, [2] pp.; 
color and black and white plates. Spine slightly 
toned. 
 
Leaping Silver is "The first in depth book about 
Atlantic salmon:" see Bruns 178; of the second 
"It can be said that this is a definitive work on the 
noble fish;" Bruns W176. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$400-600 

 

204 
[SHARK HUNTING] 
YOUNG, WILLIAM E. (Captain] and HORACE 
MAZET. Shark! Shark!: The Thirty-Year 
Odyssey of a Pioneer Shark Hunter. New 
York, Gotham House, 1933. First edition, one of 
425 copies specially bound by J. C. Tapley Co. 
in (appropriately enough) sharkskin, signed by 
Captain Young. Half shark, tan linen sides with a 
debossed shark on the upper cover, map 
endpaper. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); 289 pp.; 
plates after photographs and drawings. About 
fine, though lacking the slipcase. 
 
The foreword is by Count Felix von Luckner. An 
epic work on the shark, shark lore, and shark 
fishing. N.B. "This edition does not carry the 
limitation notice, which was bound into the trade 
edition in error ... A textbook and adventure story 
in one. Very complete information on sharks. 
Scarce" - Bruns Y 6. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

205 
[GOLF] 
Three works on golf. Comprising WHIGHAM, 
H. J. How to Play Golf. Chicago and New York: 
Herbert S. Stone & Company, 1897. First edition. 
Publisher's blue cloth. Light wear, a near fine 
copy; together with HAGEN, WALTER and 
MARGARET SEATON HECK. The Walter 
Hagen Story. [London: Heinemann, 1957]. First 
British edition. Publisher's red cloth in dust 
jacket, Light wear to jacket with minor losses to 
extremities; and VARDON, HARRY. How to 
Play Golf. Philadelphia; Macrae Smith, [1919]. 
?Second edition. Publisher's green cloth. Spine a 
bit faded, cloth marked. 
 
(3) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

206 
[GOLF] 
Three works on golf. Comprising BANTOCK, 
MILES. On Many Greens: A Book of Golf and 
Golfers. New York: Grosset & Dunlap, 1901. 
First edition. Publisher's green pictorial cloth 
depicting a golfer in red, black and white. Light 
wear and soiling; TAYLOR, J.H. Taylor on Golf. 
Impressions, Comments, and Hints [London: 
Heinemann, 1957]. Stated third British edition. 
Publisher's green cloth gilt, Light wear, joints 
starting to separate at endpapers, name on front 
free endpaper; and KNOX, E.V. (editor). Mr. 
Punch on the links. New York; Rae D. Henkle 
Co., 1929. First edition. Publisher's green cloth. 
Spine faded, cloth marked. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

207 
[GOLF] 
Two works on golf. Comprises WIND, 
HERBERT WARREN. The Story of American 
Golf. New York: Farrar, Straus & Co., 1948. First 
edition, an inscribed copy to J. H. Newell. 
Publisher's green cloth in dust-jacket and card 
slipcase. 11 x 7 7/8 inches (28 x 20 cm); x, 508 
pp. Dust jacket somewhat defective (a torn 
portion taped) but essentially complete, the case 
worn, else an attractive copy; together with 
[idem.] Herbert Warren Wind's Golf Book. New 
York: Simon & Schuster, (1971). First edition, 
stated first printing, an inscribed copy. 
Publisher's green cloth in dust-jacket. 8 3/8 x 5 
1/2 inches (21.5 x 13.5 cm); 317, [1] pp. Light 
jacket wear, else about fine. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$80-120 
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208 
[GOLF] 
Three books about golf. Comprises 
STEWART, JAMES LINDSAY. Golfiana 
Miscellanea; Being a Collection of Interesting 
Monographs on the Royal and Ancient Game 
of Golf. London: Hamilton, Adams & Co., 1887. 
First edition. 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches (21 x 13.5 cm); 
300, 8 pp. ads. Binding worn, old circulating 
library on front paste-down, their stamps on the 
title; together with TRAVIS, WALTER J. 
Practical Golf. New York: Harper and Brothers, 
1909. "New and revised edition." Publisher's 
green cloth with design in gilt. 8 x 5 1/4 inches 
(20.5 x 13 cm); x, 270 pp. Light wear, old 
ownership ; and BELDAM, GEORGE W. Great 
Golfers. Their Methods at a Glance. London: 
Macmillan and Co.,1904. First edition. Gilt-
decorated & lettered green cloth, top edge gilt. 8 
3/4 x 5 3/4 inches (22 x 14.5 cm); xxiv, 481, 3 
pp.; illustrated from 268 action photographs, 
including frontispiece of Vardon with tissue-
guard. Covers rubbed, soiled, name on front 
endpaper. 
 
Contributions by Harold Hilton, J.H. Taylor, 
James Braid, Alex Herd and Harry Vardon. (3) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

209 
[GOLF - EPHEMERA] 
A group of five pieces of golf ephemera, 
including equipment catalogues and 
magazines. The collection comprises THE 
BRIDGEPORT GUN IMPLEMENT CO. Retail 
Catalogue, Seasons 1900-1901. Golf Goods... 
[followed by] DUNN, JOHN D. Revised 
Elementary Instruction to Beginners 
[followed by] The Rules of Golf. New York: 
The Bridgeport Gun Implement Co., 1901. 
Publisher's printed brown paper wrapper. 6 5/8 4 
1/2 inches (17 x 11.75 cm); 96 pp., illustrated. 
Wrapper with light wear and a creased corner, 
old retailer's ink stamp to upper wrapper and 
title; together with SCHOVERLING, DALY & 
GALES. Sporting Goods, Spring & Summer. 
Catalogue 1917. Number 74. New York: 
Schoverling, Daly & Gales, 1917. Publisher's 
printed paper wrapper. 169, [4] pp., illustrated. A 
few stains from rusty staples to wrapper, small 
chip to edge of rear wrapper, wrapper separating 
from spine but holding, contents with the 
occasional spot; A. G. SPALDING & BROS. 
Golf. Tennis. 1917. New York: A . G. Spalding & 
Bros., 1917. Color printed paper wrapper. 
Unpaginated, illustrated. Faint spotting, staining 
from staples, vertical central fold; and two 
issues of American golf magazines, including 
"Golf" and "The American Golfer," dating from 
1910 and 1915. Worn, wrappers defective, sold 
as is.. 
 
(5) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$40-60 

 

210 
[GOLF--EPHEMERA and AUTOGRAPHS] 
The Golfer's Handbook. [1962] Glasgow: The 
Golfer's Handbook, 1962. First edition, inscribed 
in green ink to "To Lou Sternberg/With warm 
regards/Francis Ouimet." 7 1/4 x 5 inches (8.5 x 
12.5 cm); publisher's red cloth. xliv; 1054 pp. 
Some wear, but a sound copy; together with a 
quantity of inscribed material, separate 
sheets. Including another Ouimet inscription 
extracted from a book; signatures of Horton 
Smith, Jimmy Thomson, Harry Cooper and 
Lawson Little, all dated 1938 on a single card; a 
signed photograph of H. L. Picard; an autograph 
letter of Paul Runyan; an autograph note of 
Johnny Goodman; a group of golfing signatures 
on a menu (including Cyril J. H. Tolley); a 
wonderful 1896 photograph of women golfers at 
an 1896 American Country Club event etc. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

211 
[GOLF - COUNTRY CLUBS] 
A group of four books about golf and country 
clubs. Comprises CURTISS, FREDERIC H. and 
HEARD, JOHN. The Country Club, 1882-1832. 
Brookline, MA: Privately Printed for the Club, 
1932. Publisher's green cloth gilt, in original 
glassine wrapper. 10 1/8 x 7 3/4 inches (26 x 20 
cm); x, 213 pp., frontispiece and plates after 
photographs, tissue guards, half title, The 
Country Club horse racing program from 1885 
laid in. Very minor wear to extremities, glassine 
with chips and teas along edges and spine, 
some offsetting from photos, old ownership 
signature, the laid in racing program with central 
fold, loss to corner, and manuscript annotations; 
together with MARTIN, H. B. Golden 
Anniversary. The Garden City Golf Club. 
Garden City, Long Island: [privately printed] by 
the George Grady Press, 1949. Copy 249 from a 
limited edition of 600 copies. Original white cloth 
spine, green paper boards gilt. [4], 67 pp. hand 
colored frontispiece, illustrations after 
photographs, half title, limitation leaf, laid in letter 
from the club's anniversary book committee to 
Mr. C. B. Millard. Some soiling and wear to 
boards, spine cloth a bit toned, laid in letter 
toned, staple from letter offsetting to front 
endpapers; PERKINS, HELEN B. and ROY F. 
Fiftieth Anniversary Year, Wannamoisett 
Country Club. [Rhode Island: Wannamoisett 
Country Club], 1948. Publisher's white cloth 
spine, blue paper boards gilt, embossed silver 
onlay to upper board, in original glassine 
wrappers. 48 pp., color printed title-page, 
illustrations in text. Very light fading and wear to 
boards, glassine a bit toned, with some small 
marginal chips, but altogether in very good 
shape for its age; and Pinehurst North 
Carolina. A Brief Description of the Leading 
Health and Recreation Resort of the South... 
Boston, MA: Leonard Tufts, 1905. Publisher's 
printed paper wrapper. 64 pp., illustrated. Some 
soiling and wear to wrappers, contents with the 
occasional pale spot. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 
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212 
[GOLF] 
BRAID, JAMES. Advanced Golf or, Hints and 
Instruction for Progressive Players. 
Philadelphia: Macrae, Smith, [1911]. Second 
American edition. Green cloth lettered in black, 
in the green dust jacket imprinted in dark green. 
8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches (22 x 14.5 cm); xi, 322 pp.; 
plates after photographs including a frontispiece. 
Minor wear to extremities of jacket, small losses 
to head of spine, overall an exceptionally nice 
copy. 
 
D&J B22300. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

213 
[GOLF] 
CAMP, WALTER AND LILIAN BROOKS. 
Drives and Puts. Boston: L.C. Page, 1899. First 
edition. Pictorial green cloth in an Arts and Crafts 
trade binding, depicting a man and woman 
strolling on a green, holding golf clubs. 7 x 4 1/2 
inches (18 x 11.5 cm); 243 pp.; frontispiece of a 
woman golfer by H.C. Ireland, with tissue-guard; 
vignette on title page. Very light wear and soiling, 
minor flaking to the color at the foot of the man's 
pants on the cover. 
 
A collection of short golfing stories by Walter 
Camp of the first book on American football, and 
a classic 1890s binding design. Lilian Brooks 
was primarily an author of short magazine fiction. 
Murdoch 108; D & M 780; D & J C2710. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

214 
[GOLF] 
CLARK, ROBERT, EDITOR. Golf: A Royal & 
Ancient Game. London: Macmillan, [1893]. 
Second edition. Publisher's green cloth, gilt 
vignette stamped on front cover, spine lettered in 
gilt, top edge gilt. 8 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches (21 x 15 
cm); xxvi, [1], 305 pp.; 4 photogravure plates 
with tissue-guards, plus numerous plates from 
photographs or engravings, and illustrations 
within the text. Minor wear, name in ink on first 
blank, the hinges solid, a very good clean and 
tight copy of this rather heavy book. 
 
First published in 1875, this is among the best of 
the early books on golf, and is a core work in the 
golfing literature. Printed on a coated stock, the 
book tends to suffer damage at the hinges. D & 
C12790. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-200 

 

215 
[GOLF] 
DARWIN, BERNARD. A Round of Golf on the 
L. N. E. R. [London & North Eastern Railway]. 
[York: Ben Johnson & Co., 1925]. First edition. 
Publisher's red cloth lettered in black (one 
portion of the edition was issued thus; the 
majority were issued in wrappers). 8 x 5 7/8 
inches (20 x 15 cm); [127, [1] pp., imprint 
stamped on final leaf; illustrated after 
photographs throughout. Binding somewhat 
worn, cloth a little bubbled or creased, but the 
copy presents quite well; internally the page 
edges are very slightly toned. 
 
Quite scarce in either issue, this clothbound form 
verges on rare. Issued by the London and North 
Eastern Railways, this work to promote train 
travel to accessible golf courses. Murdoch 192; 
D & M 13910 etc. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-200 

 

216 
[GOLF] 
DARWIN, BERNARD. Three works. Comprises 
James Braid. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 
1952. First trade edition. Publisher's green cloth 
in dust jacket. 7 3/4 x 5 1/8 inches (20 x 13 cm); 
196 pp.; four plates. Slight fading to cloth, small 
losses to head and foot of the jacket spine, a few 
mostly minor nicks to the panels, the cloth a trifle 
faded, bookplate on pastedown (Norman W. 
Merrill) and a non-authorial name on endpaper; 
together with [idem.] The Golf Courses of Great 
Britain. London: Jonathan Cape, 1925. Second 
edition. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); 287, [1] pp.; 
plates in color throughout. Slight lean, cloth 
dulled, some soiling, the text a bit overopened; 
and [with DUNCAN, GEORGE]. Present-Day 
Golf. George H. Doran, [circa1921]. First US 
edition. Publisher's olive cloth. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 
inches (22 x 14 cm); 309, [1] pp.; plates. Light 
wear, endpapers rather toned. 
 
 (3) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500 

 

217 
[GOLF] 
FROST, A. B. AND SUTPHEN, W. G. van 
T.[ASSEL]. The Golfer's Alphabet. New York 
and London: Harper and Brothers, 1898. First 
edition. Publisher's pictorial boards. 8 7/8 x 9 1/8 
inches (23 x 22.5 cm); unpaginated, Illustrations 
from drawings by A.B. Frost alternating with 
leaves of text.    
 
Light rubbing to spine, boards worn at edges, 
bookplate of George Wright on paste-down. 
 
"A book of cleverly conceived couplets which 
convey a thought for each letter of the 
alphabet...The famous golf illustrator, A.B. Frost, 
contributes an illustration for each couplet which 
makes a perfect companion for the poetic 
nonsense" - Murdoch 751; D & M 4450: D & J 
S42250. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-200 
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218 
[GOLF] 
NIBLICK [=HANKS, CHARLES STEDMAN] 
Hints to Golfers. Salem, Mass.: privately 
published, [1902]. First edition, no. 66 of an 
unspecified number of copies of the first edition, 
this with a letter by the author-publisher (signed 
"Niblick") laid-in, detailing the publishing 
arrangements of the book. Decorative green 
cloth, lettered in red. 8 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches (22 x 
12 cm); [6], 147 pp.; illustrated with figure 
drawings throughout, action photograph 
frontispiece with tissue-guard. Wear to head and 
toe of spine, with a small loss to the heel, hinges 
cracking at endpapers, still a sound, clean copy. 
 
As the letter states, the book was immediately 
successful. and went through many editions, 
reaching a total of 14 in all. Murdoch 565; D&M 
27690; D&J N11440. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$20-300 

 

219 
[GOLF] 
HUNTER, ROBERT. The Links. New York and 
London: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1926 [but 
Golfdom Magazine, circa 1935 for the present 
remainder issue in the plain green cloth]. 
Publisher's decorative green cloth. 8 5/8 x 6 
inches (22 x 15.5 cm); xxvi, 163 pp.; numerous 
fine illustrations from photographs and drawings 
of famous U.S. golf course holes. A bit faded, a 
trifle soiled, corners slightly bumped, small paste 
ownership label on front free endpaper. 
 
A classic work on golf course architecture, 
written by the social activist and ardent golfer. D 
& J H27280; D & M 21930. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$70-100 

 

220 
[GOLF] 
HUTCHINSON, HORACE G. The Golfing 
Pilgrim on Many Links. London: Methuen, 
1898. First edition. Gilt-decorated and lettered 
pale green cloth, untrimmed edges. 7 1/2 x 5 
inches (19 x 12.5 cm); [iv], 287, [1] pp. Spine 
slightly toned, some binding wear, corners 
slightly bumped. 
 
An early golfing novel. "A fictional account of a 
match played between two protagonists over 
many of the famous links in Britain. This book 
represents another of Mr. Hutchinson]'s 
important contributions to golf literature in that it 
started a vogue for the most enjoyable books of 
similar type" - Murdoch 391; D & M 2910; D & J 
H29680. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$80-120 

 

221 
[GOLF] 
HUTCHINSON, HORACE G. The Book of Golf 
and Golfers. London: Longmans, Green & Co., 
1899. First edition. Publisher's red cloth with 
motif on upper cover in gilt. 9 x 5 3/4 inches (23 
x 15 cm); xvi, 316 pp.; illustrated with 71 
photographic plates, including a sepia tone 
frontispiece. Light wear and soiling, a sound 
copy overall, the hinges tight. 
 
Includes contributions by Amy Pascoe, H.H. 
Hilton, J.H. Taylor, H.J. Whigham, and Sutton & 
Sons. "Like many of the books that Mr. 
Hutchinson had a hand in, this is a complete 
review of the game, from a history of its 
development to a chapter on how to make a golf 
club, for those so bent" - Murdoch 384; D & M 
3110; D & H 29590. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

222 
[GOLF] 
JONES, ROBERT TYRE ("Bobby"). Golf is my 
Game. London: Chatto & Windus 1961. First 
British edition, signed by Jones in ink on a laid-in 
card. Publisher's green cloth in dust-jacket. 8 1/2 
x 5 3/8 inches (21.75 x 14 cm); 270 pp.; 
illustrations after photographs. Minute toning to 
jacket, but a very attractive copy indeed. 
 
The foreword is by Bernard Darwin. Donovan & 
Jerris J9970; Murdoch 409. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 
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223 
[GOLF] 
JONES, ROBERT TYRE ("BOBBY"), Jr. AND 
O. B. KEELER. Down the Fairway: The Golf 
Life and Play of Robert T. Jones, Jr.  New 
York: Minton, Balch & Co., 1927. First trade 
edition, third printing, with a superb signed 
inscription dated 1930 on the front free endpaper 
and a lengthy (and extraordinary) note to the 
recipient on page 18, signed "Bobby," both in 
black fountain pen. Original green cloth with tan 
cloth spine, lettered in gilt. 8 1/2 x 6 inches (21.5 
x 15 cm); 239 pp.; frontispiece and plates after 
photographs. Light binding wear, overopened 
before the frontispiece, generally a clean copy 
internally. 
 
One of the greatest of golfing autobiographies, 
this with a exceptional association, inscribed "To 
my dear friend and gallant foe on the links, Les. 
Moyer, from Bobby Jones." The note reads 
"Augusta, Ga., Jan. 3 1930. Dear Les, It is my 
fondest hope that you and George Voigt will 
someday carry on where I leave off. I met Horton 
[presumably Horton Smith, winner of the first and 
third Masters Tournaments] at Pebble Beach a 
short time ago and he tells me your form is now 
almost perfect and he predicts great things for 
you. Wish you could be with George and I when 
invade England. Mrs. Jones sends her best to 
Jerry. Yours Bobby." 
A classic golf biography, with an extraordinary 
pair of inscriptions. George Voigt, mentioned 
here, was an eminent amateur golfer, and the 
inscription overall reflects the generosity of 
nature for which Jones was beloved. Donovan & 
Murdoch 22740. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$2,000-3,000 

 

224 
[GOLF] 
LEE, JAMES P. Golf in America: A Practical 
Manual. New York: Dodd, Mead, 1895. First 
edition. Publisher's decorative yellow cloth 
stamped and lettered in silver and green. 6 1/2 x 
4 inches (17 x 10 cm); vi, (5]-194 pp.; illustrated 
with 13 plates from photographs, including a 
frontispiece with tissue-guard, plus a map of the 
Shinnecock Hills Golf Club Links, Some soiling 
and minor spotting to covers, internally sound 
and clean. 
 
This is one of the first books written about golf in 
America. It was published in 1895, as the first 
U.S. official championships were conducted. The 
U.S.G.A. had been formed the year before, and 
golf was shortly to become a national obsession. 
Murdoch 440; D & M 3350; D & J L7840. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$500-800 

 

225 
[GOLF] 
LEE, JAMES P. Golf in America: A Practical 
Manual. New York: Dodd, Mead, 1895. First 
edition. Publisher's decorative yellow cloth 
stamped and lettered in silver and green. 6 1/2 x 
4 inches (17 x 10 cm); vi, (5]-194 pp.; illustrated 
with 13 plates from photographs, including a 
frontispiece with tissue-guard, plus a map of the 
Shinnecock Hills Golf Club Links, Some dulling 
of the spine, minor . 
 
This is one of the first books written about golf in 
America. It was published in 1895, as the first 
U.S. official championships were conducted. The 
U.S.G.A. had been formed the year before, and 
golf was shortly to become a national obsession. 
Murdoch 440; D & M 3350; D & J L7840. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$600-900 

 

226 
[GOLF] 
MACKERN, LOUIS [Mrs.| and M. BOYS, 
editors. Our Lady of the Green (A Book of 
Ladies' Golf). With chapters by Issette 
Pearson, A. Bennet Pascoe and others. 
London: Lawrence and Bullen, Ltd., Philadelphia: 
J. B. Lippincott, 1899. First edition, American 
issue, being the British sheets with a cancel title. 
Original pictorial green cloth. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches 
(18.75 x 12 cm); [xii], 233. A bit soiled and 
rubbed, small paste-on label affixed to spine, 
traces of a library pocket lifted from the front 
paste-down. 
 
First edition of the first full length golf publication 
for women, other than Mrs. Kennard's 1896 
novel. "Their joint venture, along with chapters 
by leading players of the day, is of pure delight ... 
has a most beautiful decorative colourful front 
cover and is an essential title for any would-be 
library of worth. However as there were possibly 
only 750 copies printed, it is becoming difficult to 
obtain and therefore costly to secure." see 
Elizabeth M. Pook, "Ladies' Golf Books", in 
Aspects of Collecting Golf Book (1996). Murdoch 
478. Donovan & Murdoch 3500 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-150 

 

227 
[GOLF] 
MARTIN, H. B. Fifty Years of American Golf. 
New York: inscribed by Martin on the limitation 
page to W. Wallace Lyon "...who has been a 
keen enthusiast of the game." Publisher's red 
cloth, spine lettered in gilt, top edge gilt, other 
edges untrimmed. 9 1/4 x 6 5/8 inches (23.5 x 
17.25 cm); xvii, 423 pp.; illustrations from photos 
and facsimiles, a few maps, frontispiece 
facsimile of David R. Forgan's tribute to golf. 
Slight fading to spine, minor wear, in all a fresh 
copy, though lacking the slipcase. 
 
A desirable work on American golf, quite scarce 
inscribed as here. Murdoch 493; D & M 25510; D 
& J M11050.  
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500 
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228 
[GOLF] 
PARK, W. The Game of Golf. London: 
Longmans, Green, 1896. First edition. Original 
decorative green cloth, front cover illustration 
stamped in black, white and terra-cotta, spine 
lettered in gilt, original black endpapers. 7 1/2 x 5 
1/4 inches (19 x 13.5 cm); xii, 277 pp.; illustrated 
with numerous plates from photographs and 
wood engravings, with wood-engraved figures 
within the text. Binding with light wear, a small 
indentation to the spine, some very minor 
scattered pale foxing, still a very nice copy. 
 
The first major publication to be written by a 
playing professional. "In composing the chapter 
entitled Laying Out and Keeping Golf-Links,' 
Park became the first practicing golf course 
architect to illuminate the theoretical and 
practical aspects of his design philosophy" - D & 
J P4750. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

229 
[GOLF] 
SARAZEN, GENE and WIND, HERBERT 
WARREN. Thirty Years of Championship 
Golf. The Life and Times of Gene Sarazen. 
New York: Prentice-Hall, [1950]. Stated first 
edition, in first printing dust jacket. Signed "best 
wishes from Gene Sarazen" on the frontispiece. 
Publisher's reddish brown cloth in jacket. 8 x 5 
1/4 inches (20 x 13.5 cm); xii, 276 pp.; 
frontispiece, 15 pp. plates after photographs. 
Light wear to jacket with a short tear to the head 
of the front panel at the spine fold, a couple of 
specks of foxing to title, overall a near-fine copy. 
 
An autobiography of key importance in the 
golfing literature, this has an introduction by 
Robert T. Jones Jr. It was largely written by 
Herbert Warren Wind. Sarazen was a 
contemporary of Bobby Jones and Walter 
Hagen, and is one of five players to win all four 
major tournaments, a Career Grand Slam. 
Donovan and Murdoch 33160. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

230 
[GOLF] 
SIMPSON (WALTER GRINDLAY). The Art of 
Golf. Edinburgh: David Douglas, 1887. Second 
edition (same year as the first). Original pictorial 
boards with green leather spine lettered in gilt, 
plain endpapers. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (22.5 x 14 
cm); xx, 186 pp., 2 pp. ads. Covers soiled, 
significant wear but still sound, name on 
endpapers. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$80-120 

 

231 
[GOLF] 
SUTTON, MARTIN A. F. (editor). Golf 
Courses: Design, Construction and Upkeep. 
London: Simpkin Marshall Ltd., 1933. Publisher's 
green cloth in dust jacket. 9 3/4 x 7 1/4 inches 
(25 x 18.5 cm); xv, 152 pp., viii pp. Sutton ads at 
rear; illustrated with many plates from 
approximately 70 photographs, drawings, plans, 
etc. Covers a bit toned and spotted, the spine of 
the rare jacket browned, with minor losses, but 
jacket largely complete and scarce thus. 
 
Contributions by T. Simpson, C.H. Alison, Martin 
A.F. Sutton, H.O. Hobson, P. Mackenzie Ross 
and H.S. Colt, with an introduction by Bernard 
Darwin. D & M 36270; D & J S42490; Murdoch 
756. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500 

 

232 
[GOLF] 
THOMAS GEORGE C., Jr. Golf Architecture in 
America, Its Strategy and Construction. Los 
Angeles: the Times-Mirror Press, 1927. first 
edition. Dark blue-green cloth, lettered in light 
green, stamped vignette on front cover, pictorial 
endpapers. 8 3/4 x 6 inches (22.25 x 15.25 cm); 
xxv, 342 pp.; plates after photos and golf course 
plans and maps. Minimal wear, name on front 
paste-down in ink, in all a fine or near-fine 
example. 
 
"One of the outstanding books on golf course 
architecture having the added attraction, as a 
book, of being handsomely produced" Murdoch 
767; D&M 36690; D&J T7730. Sold with a copy 
of the The Classics of Golf reprint of Dr. A. 
Mackenzie Golf Architecture, 1977, with a 
foreword by Herbert Warren Wind. (2) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500 

 

233 
[BRITISH SPORTS] 
The Sporting Magazine; or Monthly Calendar 
of the Transactions of the Turf, the Chace, 
and every other Diversion Interesting to the 
Man of Pleasure and Enterprize. London: The 
Proprietors, 1792-1870. 157 (of 158) volumes, 
three-quarters red morocco, marbled sides, all 
edges sprinkled. 8 1/2 x 5 inches (20.75 x 12.5 
cm); various paginations; approximately 2000 (or 
more) engraved plates on a wide range of 
sporting subjects by Alken, Herring, Marshall and 
others. Joints rubbed but generally sound, 
lacking volume 129 (the first half of 1857), 
occasional foxing, in all a remarkable (and in all, 
remarkably complete) set of this important 
sporting periodical, though sold as a periodical, 
not subject to return. 
 
This includes the original series, the New Series, 
the Second and Third Series and two volumes of 
the Turf Register. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
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234 
[COLOR PLATE] 
Three works. Comprising WILSON, 
ALEXANDER and Prince CHARLES LUCIEN 
BONAPARTE. American Ornithology; or the 
Natural History of the Birds of the United 
States. London and New York: Cassell Petter & 
Galpin n.d., circa 1876. Three volumes, 
publisher's green cloth. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (21.5 
x 3 cm); 408; 495; 540 pp.; 100 
chromolithographed plates. A fine copy; together 
with NUTTALL, THOMAS. A Popular 
Handbook of the Ornithology of the United 
States and Canada. Boston: Little, Brown, 1897. 
Two volumes, three-quarters brown morocco. 8 
1/4 x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 14 cm); 473; 431 pp.; 20 
chromolithograph plates and illustrations in text. 
Light wear; and SOWERBY, JOHN E. British 
Wild Flowers. Lambeth: John E. Sowerby, 
1860. Later red morocco. 9 1/8 x 5 1/2 inches 
(23 x 14 cm); lii, 168 pp.; color plates throughout. 
Binding worn, one plate smudged. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$500-1,000 

 

235 
[HUNTING etc.] 
FAIRFAX, THOMAS 
The Complete Sportsman; or, Country 
Gentleman's Recreation. London: J. Cooke, 
[circa 1760?]. Contemporary calf, rebacked to 
style with lettering label. 6 3/4 x 4 inches (16.5 x 
10 cm); vi, 240 pp., 24 pp. ads at rear; engraved 
frontispiece. Minor wear to binding, front 
endpaper detached, internally evenly toned. 
Bookplate of Wilbur G. Downs . 
Describes horse-racing, fowling, hunting, pigeon-
breeding, dog-raising, cock-fighting, birding, 
angling and more. The work ran to many 
editions. Westwood & Satchell p. 90. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

236 
[HUNTING] 
Three manuscript game ledgers for locations 
including Balmacaan and Loch Ness; 
Coombe Abbey Moy Hall; Nantclwyd etc. 
United Kingdom: 1888-1913 [with a few brief 
entries for 1916]. Each ledger with flexible 
leather covers stamped "Game Book." 11 1/4 x 
12 1/2 inches (28.5 x 32 cm); approximately 100 
preprinted leaves with types of game in column 
and shooting dates in rows, extensively 
completed in manuscript, primarily documenting 
the shooting parties of Bradley Martin (1841-
1913), the American industrialist who had tenure 
of Balmacaan House and the prime hunting 
lands adjacent, in the Inverness region of 
Scotland. Light wear, but generally in sound 
condition. 
 
A unique record of Bradley Martin's hunting 
parties in the Highlands etc. "Bradley Martin was 
born in the United States of America. From 1885 
until 1913, he was tenant of Balmacaan sporting 
estate. He travelled to the Highlands in a 
specially hired train, which carried his horses 
and silver, and from this time until his death in 
1913, he was a startling presence in the region. 
Mr. Martin used his private fortune to create 
Blairbeg Hall and to organise many community 
events" see: 
https://www.ambaile.org.uk/asset/22678/. Martin 
and his parties hunted wildfowl, stags, and 
rabbits; occasional salmon-fishing forays are 
also recorded. A unique record of the hunting 
enthusiasms of one of the wealthiest American 
men in England. Sold with a fishing ledger 
belonging to a later generation of the family, 
including the landing of their first salmon. (4) 
C Property from the Collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin 
$800-1,200 

 

237 
KIPLING, RUDYARD and WILLIAM 
NICHOLSON 
An Almanac of Twelve Sports. With words by 
Rudyard Kipling. London: William Heinemann, 
1898 and first American edition; New York: R. H. 
Russell, 1898. Pictorial boards after Nicholson, 
cloth spine. 10 x 9 7/8 inches (30.5 x 24.5 cm); 
15 ff. (with the 1899 almanac), 2 ff. ads at rear. 
Spine defective, front hinge separated, shaken, 
some offsetting to text. 
C The Flower Family Collection 
$200-300 
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238 
[TENNIS] 
TILDEN, WILLIAM T, 2nd. Match Play and the 
Spin of the Ball. New York: American Lawn 
Tennis, 1925. One of 340 copies, this number 
147, signed in ink by Tilden and the editor, 
Stephen Wallis Merrihew. Publisher's three-
quarters leather, cloth sides. 8 3/4 x 6 inches (22 
x 15 cm); xxiv, 355, [1] pp. Corners bumped, 
spine a bit faded, some wear, a bit overopened. 
 
An important work on tennis by Tilden, the 
dominant player worldwide of the 1920s. He was 
the first American played to win at Wimbledon, 
and is one of the greatest tennis players of all 
time. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500 

 

239 
[IDA O. FOLSOM COPY] 
ST. LEGER, S. E. War Sketches in Colour. 
London: Adam & Charles Black, [1903]. Limited 
deluxe edition, no. 142 of 250 copies, signed by 
the author. Publisher's decorative cloth gilt, top 
edge gilt. 10 1/2 x 8 inches; xiii, 274 pp.; color 
frontispiece and plates with printed tissue 
guards, in-text illustrations, half-title, limitation 
page. Light wear to extremities, cloth a bit 
rubbed and scuffed, front hinge a bit 
overopened. 
Inscribed to the front pastedown: "William M. 
McInnes / from Ida O. Folsom." William M. 
McInnes served as the executor of Ida O. 
Folsom's will. Her library was sold "by Order of 
the Executor William M. McInnes" through the 
American Art Association and Anderson 
Galleries in 1932. 
•  
$100-200 

 

240 
[MOUNTAINEERING] 
BERLEPSCH, H.[ERMANN] [STEPHEN, 
LESLIE, translator]. The Alps or Sketches of 
Life and Nature in the Mountains. London: 
Longman [etc.], 1861. First English edition. 
Three-quarters calf, cloth sides. 8 5/8 x 5 1/2 
inches (22 x 14 cm); iv, iv, 407, [1] pp.; plates. 
Light wear; together with FORBES, JAMES 
DAVID. The tour of Mont-Blanc and of Monte 
Rosa. Edinburgh: Adam and Charles Black, 
1855. First abridged edition. Half calf, cloth 
sides. 6 1/4 x 4 inches (16 x 10 cm); xl, 3420 pp.; 
two folding maps. Some binding wear, lacks 
spine label; and KING, SAMUEL WILLIAM. The 
Italian valleys of the Pennine Alps: a tour 
through all the romantic and less-frequented 
'vals' of Northern Piedmont... London: John 
Murray, 1858. Full calf tooled in blind and gilt. 7 
3/4 x 5 1/4 inches (20 x 13.5 cm); x, 558 pp.; two 
folding maps, plates. Rebacked, front joint again 
separated, internally a sound copy. 
 
 (3) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$400-600 

 

241 
[MOUNTAINEERING] 
FILIPPI, FILIPPO DE. Ruwenzori. An Account 
of the Expedition of H.R.H. Prince Luigi 
Amedeo of Savoy. New York: E. P. Dutton, 
1908. First U.S. edition. Publisher's red cloth. 10 
1/8 x 7 1/8 inches (25.5 x 18 cm); xvi, 408 pp.; 
color frontispiece, 31 photographic plates, many 
after Vittorio Sella, 5 folding maps. Covers 
rubbed, a bit soiled, first signature loosening.. 
 
The expedition climbed all the major peaks of the 
Mountains of the Moon, the mountain source of 
the Nile. Neate F27 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

242 
FORBES, JAMES DAVID 
Norway and Its Glaciers Visited in 1851; 
followed by Journals of Excursions in the 
High Alps of Dauphiné, Berne, and Savoy. 
Edinburgh: Adam & Charles Black, 1853. Three-
quarters green morocco, cloth sides, all edges 
marbled. 9 3/4 x 6 1/2 inches (25 x 18.5 cm); 
with 10 chromolithographic views and two maps 
(one hand-colored and folding). Some binding 
wear and soiling, small pale stain to the upper 
corner of the frontispiece and title, minor foxing 
and toning to the first and last few leaves, names 
in ink on front free endpaper. 1885 bookplate of 
Robert Downs. 
 
Forbes had previously studied in the Alps, where 
in 1841 he had been a colleague of Louis 
Agassiz. The chromolithographs are by Louis 
Haghe at Day & Son. Neate F44; Perret 1708. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$300-500 

 

243 
[WOMEN TRAVELLERS] 
Three works. Comprises PECK, ANNIE S. A 
Search for the Apex of America. High 
Mountain Climbing in Peru and Bolivia 
Including the Conquest of Huascaran, with 
some Observations on the Country and 
People Below. New York: Dodd, Mead and 
Company, [1911]. First edition. Publisher's 
pictorial gray cloth. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14 
cm); xx, 370 pp.; plates; together with 
SULLIVAN, MAY KELLOGG. A Woman who 
went to Alaska. James H. Earle: Boston: 1902. 
First edition. Publisher's blue cloth with mounted 
pictorial vignette on upper cover. 7 3/8 x 4 7/8 
inches (18.75 x 12.5 cm); 392 pp.; and COLLIS, 
SEPTIMA M. A Woman's Trip to Alaska: 
Being an Account of a Voyage through the 
Inland Seas of the Sitkan Archipelago in 
1890. New York: Cassell, [1890]. First edition, 
inscribed by Mrs. Collis on the front paste-down. 
Publisher's two-tone pictorial cloth. All three 
generally very attractive copies, corners of the 
boards of the last a bit bumped.. 
 
The first work is Annie Peck's first book, and a 
classic of the climbing literature. A feminist and 
suffragist, she was a formidable adventurer, 
primarily in South America. She was a founding 
member of the American Alpine Club. (3) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-200 
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244 
[MOUNTAINEERING] 
SMITH, ALBERT. The Story of Mont Blanc. 
London: David Bogue, 1853. First published 
edition (preceded by the Blackwood's Magazine 
publication and an offprint, both without the 
additional material present here. Old three-
quarters calf, marbled sides. 7 1/2 x 5 3/4 inches 
(19 x12 cm); xii, 219, [1], pp.; hand-colored 
lithographed frontispiece depicting Saussure's 
ascent. Spine rubbed and lacking labels, front 
joint restored, light wear. Lacking the ads at the 
end. 
Abbey Travel 66; Farquhar/Cox 10; Neate S86; 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

245 
[MOUNTAINEERING] 
STEEL, WILLIAM GLADSTONE. The 
Mountains of Oregon. Portland, Oregon: David 
Steel, 1890. First edition. Cream cloth pictorially 
stamped in gold and silver. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches 
(22 x 14.5 cm); [4], 112 pp.; with 4 collotype 
plates from photographs; tissue guards. A fine, 
bright copy externally, some soiling to some 
leaves internally. 
 
Includes chapters on the Oregon Alpine Club, 
with its constitution etc., as well as accounts of 
Crater Lake etc. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-150 

 

246 
STUCK, HUDSON 
Two first editions of Stuck's accounts of his 
journeys. Comprises Voyages on the Yukon 
and its Tributaries., New York: Charles 
Scribner's Sons, 1917. First edition. Publisher's 
pictorial cloth. A bright copy. Small ownership 
stamp on pastedown; together with The Ascent 
of Denali (Mount McKinley). New York: Charles 
Scribner's Sons, 1914. Publisher's pictorial cloth. 
A bright copy. Ownership name on front free 
endpaper. 
 
(2) 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$150-250 

 

247 
[GREECE] 
BARTHOLDY, JAKOB LUDWIG SALOMON. 
Voyage en Grèce, fait dans les années 1803 
et 1804. Paris: Dentu, 1807. First French edition. 
Two volumes, period boards in dark blue quarter 
levant with the bookseller's label of Jason 
Cawthorn of London. 7 5/8 x 4 7/8 inches (19.25 
x 12.5 cm); xii, 272 pp.; 295 pp. folding engraved 
map, 2 folding sheets of music, 15 engraved 
plates as called for (that of Thessalonian vases 
not on the plate list), most hand-colored. Light 
wear and soiling to binding, traces of old labels 
to spine, occasional offsetting of text to plates. 
Bookplate of C. H. Butler Clarke of Ulcombe. 
 
The French translation of an important Greek 
journey accomplished by a German voyager, 
with an interesting discussion of Greek culture 
and very appealing plates. Bartholody 
subsequently became Prussian Consul-General 
in Rome. Blackmer 87; Atabey 68. 
C  
$400-600 

 

248 
[SAILING] 
HINE, THOMAS A.[VERY]. Log of the 
Crescent. Record of a cruise on Biscayne 
Bay and across the Gulf Stream to Cat Cay 
and Bemini. Newark, NJ: The Woodside Press. 
1900. One of seven copies printed, this no. 1 
(from the tipped-in limitation). Period black faux 
leather gilt with a geometric pattern in gilt. 9 x 7 
1/2 inches (23.5 x 19 cm); 38 ff. hand-set type, 
printed rectos only, unpaginated, with 
approximately 83 mounted gelatin silver prints 
and a map mounted to blank leaves, hand-
written identifications and hand-drawn ruled 
frames around the images. Front joint splitting, 
front hinge cracked through., binding wear, 
internally minor toning but a sound copy. 
 
An amusing private press work containing an 
account of an idyllic voyage on the yacht 
Crescent from Florida to the Bahamas, illustrated 
with very good photographs. The brothers Hine 
(Thomas, Edward and Charles) were ardent 
sailors, and self-published a series of voyages in 
their vessel The Totem (see the present 
catalogue). They were also excellent amateur 
photographers, a skill which they had learned 
from their father (Thomas's presswork here, 
however, leaves something to be desired). Some 
of the images in this work are exceptionally well 
done. It appears to be entirely unrecorded; we 
find no records on WorldCat or at auction. 
C  
$800-1,200 
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249 
[SAILING] 
SKIPPER AND PASSENGER [HINE, THOMAS 
AVERY and CHARLES GILBERT] Log of the 
Totem II. 1908 ... [1916] [Newark?: privately 
printed, 1908]-1916. Several are family 
presentation copies. Nine volumes, original 
printed card wrappers, yapp edges. 7 1/2 x 6 
inches (19 x 15.5 cm) or larger; unpaginated, 
mounted frontispieces, some with original 
photographs with manuscript captions and 
borders. Some volumes quite worn, with 
detached wrappers etc. Sold as-is, not subject to 
return. 
 
Accounts of the Hine brothers' voyages in their 
yacht, Totem II, detailing its construction, 
outfitting, and summer excursions. The trips, 
ranging from the Long Island Sound to Martha's 
Vineyard, are recounted in a suitably breezy 
(and often genuinely funny) style. The original 
photographs by the Hines which are a feature of 
these works are often very good; the entire 
family were keen amateur photographers. This is 
a complete run of the publications, so far as we 
are aware. They are individually quite rare, and a 
run is almost impossible to locate. 
C  
$400-600 

 

250 
[MAPS-INDIA] 
Group of maps. Approximately 20 maps of 
British India, many in the original card wrappers. 
Most Survey of India issued, 1920s. Various 
sizes, printed on paper, most linen backed. 
Some with wear, losses, worming etc.. 
 
A collection of maps acquired during a visit to 
Ranikhet, a hill station in the northern state of 
Uttarakhand, India, with views of the western 
peaks of the Himalayas. Anecdotally, these were 
owned by a former groundskeeper in the area. 
The maps of that region, especially of the 
Kumaon division (where the events in Jim 
Corbett's classic Man-Eaters of Kumaon took 
place) are of especial interest. Also included are 
railway maps produced by the Survey, maps for 
Allahbad and Bombay, etc. 
C  
$200-300 

 

251 
[MAPS--SOUTH AMERICA] 
[GIBBON, LARDNER]. Maps. Gibbon's Report 
[Cover title]. This is the map volume only for 
Part II of Gibbon's Exploration of the Valley of 
the Amazon, Made Under Direction of the Navy 
Department, Washington: 1854. Original gilt 
lettered cloth. The volume 9 x 6 inches (23 x 14 
cm); with two large folding maps (see note). 
Some minor marks in the margins, spotting to 
folds. 
 
The maps comprise Map Drawn by Lieut. 
Lardner Gibbon, U.S. Navy to Accompany his 
Report. 1854. Opens to about 18 x 27 1/2 
inches, this map centers on Bolivia. The second 
is Map of the Andes Drawn by Lieut. Lardner 
Gibbon, U.S. Navy to Accompany his Report. 
1854. Opens to about 17 x 20 1/4 inches. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$200-300 

 

252 
[MAP] 
JOHNSON, A. J. Johnson's Mexico. New York: 
A. J. Johnson, [circa 1867]. Color printed 
lithograph map. 13 3/8 x 17 1/4 (34 x 44 cm); 
framed. Faint toning and a few very small spots, 
not examined out of frame. 
C Collection of John Valle Sporting Books 
$300-500 

 

253 
[MAP - YORKSHIRE - FOX HUNTING] 
JACKSON, RICHARD. Jackson's Map of Lord 
Middleton's Fox Hunt. Leeds: Richard Jackson, 
[1895]. Chromolithographed folding map 
dissected into 36 parts laid down on linen, 
pasted into original gilt red cloth case. Light shelf 
wear to case; map with a few creases around 
edges, dampstaining along right-hand edge 
resulting in a pink stain, largely effecting margin. 
A rare fox hunting map of Yorkshire, apparently 
issued for participants of Lord Middleton's Hunt, 
with green areas showing coverts or woods, and 
large red circles showing places where the 
hounds meet (also where the sherry is served). 
WorldCat locates only 2 copies of this map, both 
in the UK. 
C  
$80-120 

 

254 
[JAPAN] 
PERRY, MATTHEW CALBRAITH. Narrative of 
the Expedition of an American Squadron to 
the China Seas and Japan, performed in the 
Years 1852, 1853, and 1854, under the 
Command of Commodore M. C. Perry.. 
Washington: A.O.P. Nicholson, 1856. First 
edition, Senate issue. 3 volumes, purple cloth of 
issue. 11 1/4 x 8 3/4 inches (28.5 x 22 cm); with 
approximately 154 plates and maps, many plates 
in lithotint, vol. 1 with the suppressed nude 
bathing plate present at p. 408 and both 
facsimiles present at p. 464. Volume I: 95 plates, 
including two folding charts and two folding 
facsimiles of paintings; volume II: 27 plates 
(most. of natural history, colored as issued; 18 
meteorological plates (two folding); the facsimile 
of the treaty (in text); and 14 large folding maps 
and charts at end.. Volume III: Star charts. Some 
fading and wear to bindings as usual, endpaper 
in second volume toned, generally quite clean 
internally, one ornithological plate frayed in 
margins and apparently reinserted, maps a bit 
misfolded with a tear to the blank fold of the first. 
The standard references vary on plate counts for 
this work, thus it is sold as-is. 
 
Hill 1332; Nissen ZZI, 3132; Sabin 30968. 
C The Daniel and Joanna S. Rose Collection 
$1,500-2,500 
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255 
[TRAVEL] 
LITHGOW, WILLIAM. Totall Discourse, of the 
Rare Adventures, and Painefull 
Peregrinations of Long Nineteene Yeares 
Travayles, from Scotland, to the most 
Famous Kingdomes in Europe, Asia, and 
Affrica ... Together with the grievous Tortures 
he suffered, by the Inquisition of Malaga in 
Spaine, his miraculous Discovery and 
Delivery thence: and of his last and late 
Returne from the Northerne Iles London: By 
Nicholas Okes, and are to be sold by Nicholas 
Fussell and Humphery Mosley at their shops in 
Pauls Church yard, at the Ball, and the white 
Lyon, 1632. First complete edition. Old brown 
armorial calf, crudely rebacked (the boards 
upside down). 7 1/8 x 5 inches (18 x 13 cm); 
[16], 507, [5] pp., A-3V^(4).; eight woodcuts in 
text, the missing frontispiece (a depiction of the 
author in Ottoman garb), is repeated on page 
124. Misbound as noted, binding worn, internally 
lacking the frontispiece, restorations to some 
leaves at the beginning with losses just entering 
the text, the title page backed, numerous small 
tape repairs throughout, most to the gutter 
margins but a few touching the text, pale 
staining, most to the lower right corner. 
 
By no means the loveliest of copies, but a 
readable (and likely restorable) copy of Lithgow's 
account of his wonderfully extensive 
peregrinations (over 30,000 miles, by his 
account) with the horrifying account of his 
detention by the Spanish. The 1614 first edition 
is likely unprocurable today and the present 
edition, which is the first complete account of his 
journeys, is by no means common. The book 
remained periodically in print until the 19th 
century. ESTC S108574. 
C  
$300-500 

 

256 
[FALKLAND ISLANDS] 
PERNETTY, ANTOINNE JOSEPH. Histoire 
d'un Voyage aux Isles Malouines, fait en 1763 
& 1764... Paris: Saillant & Nyon, 1770. Nouvelle 
Edition (i.e. second French). Two volumes, 
contemporary calf backed boards, marbled 
endpapers and edges. 8 x 5 inches (20 X 13 
cm); 17 (of 18) folding plates and maps. Boards 
rubbed, joints split, booklabels. 
 
Second edition of Journal historique d'un 
Voyage, first printed in 1769. Per Field: "At page 
89, of Vol. II., the Abbe has made a division of 
his work, which he entitles 'Observations on the 
Straits of Magellan, and on the Patagonians.' 
This is the only part of the two volumes which 
entitles it to a place in our category of works on 
the aborigines, and is very meagre in its details. 
A large folding plate gives its testimony to the 
great stature of the gigantic inhabitants of 
Patagonia. It was translated into English, and 
printed in London in 1771, under the title of 
'Bougainville's Voyage.'" Field 1200; Sabin 
60996. 
C  
$200-300 

 

257 
[FLORIDA - EPHEMERA] 
The Florida East Coast and its Wonderful 
Railway and Magnificent Hotels. [No place: no 
publisher, no date, circa 1912]. Saddle stitched 
in original color printed, gilt and embossed paper 
wrapper, in original printed blue paper mailing 
envelope. 9 3/4 x 6 3/8 (24.75 x 16.25 cm); [20] 
pp., entirely illustrated with color printed 
backgrounds on every page, illustrations after 
photographs, and a map. A remarkably fresh 
example of a delicate pamphlet, with very minor 
wear to corners, a faint stain to rear cover, the 
mailer with some staining and a 1 3/4 inch tear 
along one edge. 
 
A rare and attractively printed pamphlet 
advertising Florida tourism, with information on 
the Florida East Coast Railway and the upscale 
hotels along its route. The railroad, whose final 
extension bridging the 128 miles from Miami to 
Key West was completed in 1912, allowed 
Florida to become a popular and accessible 
destination for out-of-state tourists. The railway, 
along with many of the hotels advertised in this 
pamphlet, was owned by Standard Oil tycoon 
Henry M. Flagler. This brochure describes 
Florida's healthful climate, its vacation activities, 
such as golf, tennis, fishing and boating, and 
details potential trips by boat to Nassau in the 
Bahamas, and Havana, Cuba. Rare, with only a 
handful of copies on Worldcat, none of which 
mention the mailing envelope. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$100-200 

 

258 
[ANTARCTIC] 
BYRD, RICHARD EVELYN 
Little America: Aerial Exploration in the 
Antarctic. The Flight to the South Pole. New 
York: Putnam's 1930. First trade edition. 
Publisher's blue gilt stamped cloth, in dust-jacket 
and ?publisher's glassine, top edge blue. 9 1/2 x 
6 1/4 inches (24 x 16 cm); 422 pp., plates, 2 
folding maps. An unusually nice copy in the 
attractive jacket, which has some minimal wear 
to extremities but us unusually fine. The glassine 
has some losses. 
 
Laid-in is a Christmas greeting from the 
expedition's barque "City of New York" on Byrd 
Antarctic Expedition stationery; a postcard from 
the same vessel with Byrd Antarctic Expedition 
stamping; and a letter on New York Byrd 
Antarctic Expedition stationery conveying 
radioed Christmas wishes to the same recipient 
(Catherine H. Nealy) from Commander Byrd. 
C  
$100-200 
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259 
[ANTARCTIC] 
SHACKLETON, ERNEST 
The Heart of the Antarctic. Being the story of 
the British Antarctic Expedition 1907-1909... 
London: William Heinemann, 1909. First trade 
edition. Two volumes, publisher's cloth (joints 
restored). First English edition. 9 1/2 x 7 inches 
(24 x 18 cm); xlviii, 372 pp.; xvi, 419, [1] pp.; fine 
plates after photographs throughout, the three 
folding maps and the panorama in a pocket at 
the end of the second volume. Binding restored 
as noted, some chipping to head and toe of 
spine, some slight scattered foxing as usual. 
 
Spence 1097; Rosove 305.B1. 
C  
$300-500 

 

260 
[ANTARCTIC] 
BYRD, RICHARD EVELYN. Little America. 
Aerial Exploration in the Antarctic the Flight 
to the South Pole. New York: G. P. Putnam, 
1930. Author's autograph edition, number 206 
signed by Byrd and stamp-signed by the 
publisher. Vellum paper spine and corners with 
blue paper boards, in the publisher's glassine 
and cardboard box of blue card. 9 3/4 x 6 1/4 
inches (24.5 x 15.5 cm); [2], xvi, 436 pp., 
frontispiece, plates, folded maps. A fine copy. 
C  
$200-300 

 

261 
[ARCTIC} 
ROSS, JOHN, Sir. Narrative of a Second 
Voyage in Search of a North-West Passage 
and of a Residence in the Arctic Regions. 
London: A.W. Webster, 1835. First edition. Later 
three-quarters brown morocco over cloth, the 
spine tooled and lettered in gilt with raised band. 
10 3/4 x 8 1/2 inches (27.5 x 22 cm); xxxiv, 740 
pp.; without half-title, errata, ads, or supplement 
volume; complete with 25 plates (three of which 
are color printed mezzotints), 6 maps (two 
folding, the large one at the rear mounted to 
linen). Binding sound but a trifle rubbed, within 
some toning and offsetting, generally an 
attractive copy. 
 
Ross's second Arctic voyage, during which his 
nephew James Clark Ross became the first to 
reach the North Magnetic Pole. Abbey Travel 
636; Arctic Bibliography 14866; Sabin 73381. 
C  
$400-600 

 

262 
[SAILING] 
SLOCUM. JOSHUA, Captain. Sailing Alone 
around the World. New York: The Century Co., 
1901. "Pan-American Edition" i.e. the second, 
prepared for the Pan-American Exposition, 1901; 
inscribed "yours truly/Joshua Slocum/The Spray 
Aug 26th 1901." According to a clipping mounted 
below Slocum's sloop was anchored on the 
shore of the Lake Erie, and "Capt. Slocum 
receives visitors all day," presumably where this 
book was inscribed. Publisher's pictorial cloth. 8 
x 5 1/4 inches (20.5 x 13.5 cm); xvi, 294 pp. 
Light wear to binding, with minor loss to some of 
the design elements, clippings laid down to rear 
endpapers. 
 
Slocum was the first mariner to sail single-
handed around the world, in The Spray. He 
disappeared during another voyage in 1909. 
C The Property of a New England Family 
$600-900 

 

  
 


